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TOP OF MAN HOLE COVER SPOT ELEVATION CONNECTION T0 STREET W/ NEW ’ | AN ATB DRIVEWAY ENTRANCE e S
(REFERENCE FOR SECTION CPC. 710) 9 UNDERGROUND WORK: STRATEGICALLY LOCATE AND INSTALL ALL LOW VOLTAGE LIGHTING, LINE BY SECURING A SEPARATE : S =2 5 3
IRRIGATION OR OTHER BURIED UTILITIES TO ENSURE PROPER SEQUENCE PRIOR TO PERMIT THROUGH CONTACTING THE ! W Q2 7
INSTALLING OR COVERING TOP SOILS/PAVING ON SITE. CITY FOR AN APPLICATION AS WELL | R = 52
FINISH FLOOR SPOT ELEVATION AS WORKING WITH ONTARIO © 5 . ~~ . T == O %; —E <
(REFERENCE FOR SECTION CFC 710) 3. BACK FILLING FOR TRENCHES SHALL BE COMPACTED TO NINETY (90) PERCENT DENSITY. MUNICIPAL UTILITY COMPANY - = 7 o . O ,_}.‘_ ST gggEEETYOFUSESUMED NONO &
BACK FILL FOR UTILITY TRENCHES SHALL BE COMPACTED ON BOTH SIDES OF PIPE IN SIX (OMUC) BY APPLYING FOR R R . L
(6) INCH LAYERS PER MACHINERY TAMPER PER ASTM D-1557-94. SEE SOILS REPORT FOR CONNECTION AT (909) 395-2050. : e : o o
| (E) DWELLING SINGLE STORY MORE STRINGENT REQUIREMENTS : A o k AT
‘ CORNER OF ASSUMED (E) SDEWALK ~_‘ ’
L 4+ NO GRADING OR DRAINAGE MODIFICATIONS REQUIRED: REFER TO SITE PLAN FOR ARROW PROPERTY LINE £ (€) WAL BOX X
+ + + +| (E) GARAGE SINGLE STORY WHICH SLOPES AVERAGE 2% MINIMUM AS INDICATED BY —-->. IF EXISTING LOT WILL o (E) ROLLED CURB
o+ 4 REQUIRE MINIMAL REGRADING, LIGHTLY FEATHER OUT FOR A UNIFORM SLOPE (HOLDING A o=
6" WITHIN THE FIRST 10° MINIMUM) FALL AWAY FROM DWELLING TO SURFACE DRAN
(N) CONCRETE PAVING TOWARDS FRONT AS REQUIRED. MANIPULATE GRADES FOR UNIFORM SLOPE TO DRAINAGE TO D e o d (E) WATER WETER
CARRY ALL WATER AWAY FROM THE BUILDING AND OTHER PARTS OF LOT ONTO PUBLIC a r S t o e et
STREETS PER LOCAL CODES. WHERE CUT AND FILL BALANCE OF SOILS CANNOT BE (N) WATER METER FOR ADU:
(£) OFF SITE STRUCTURES ACHIEVED FOR SLOPES MENTIONED ABOVE TO PROVIDE UNDERGROUND DRAINS, & INLETS SECURE SEPARATE PERMIT BY
T0 ASSURE POSITIVE DRAINAGE FLOW. REFER TO CITY STANDARDS FOR NOTES AND DETALLS CONTACTING THE CITY FOR DRAWN
THAT SUPERSEDE THIS PARAGRAPH. R _____ APROX CL STREET APPLICATION AND TO WORK WITH CH;CKED
T T — ONTARIO MUNICIPAL UTILITY
(E) CONCRETE PAVING TO REMAN 5 R311.3 FLOORS & LANDINGS AT EXTERIOR DOORS. EXTERIOR LANDINGS SHALL BE — COMPANY (ONUC) BY APPLYING d
PERMITTED TO HAVE A SLOPE NOT TO EXCEED 2-PERCENT. R311.3.1 FLOOR ELEVATIONS DATE
e S o AT REQUIRED EGRESS DOORS. LANDINGS OR FLOORS AT THE REQUIRED EGRESS DOORS FOR CONNECTION 7O THE UTILITY ”'E“ES”C"':XI_"SEMW
(N) UG 4" PVC SEWER LATERAL SLOPE 1% MN SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 1 % INCHES LOWER THAN THE TOP OF THE THRESHOLD. LINES, (909) 395-2050. ASNOED NN
00 EXCEPTION: THE EXTERIOR LANDING OR FLOOR SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 7° INCHES OB o,
A e BELOW THE TOP OF THE THRESHOLD PROVIDED THE DOOR DOES NOT SWING OVER THE
() SEVER CLEA OUT LANDING OR FLOOR. PROPOSED SITE PLAN SheeT

———— —————— W————

(N) 1" UG PE WATER LINE FROM METER TO HOUSE 6 SHOULD EXISTING LANDSCAPE CHANGE AT FIELD, NEW PROPOSED LANDSCAPE PLAN TO BE
" DEFERRED ITEM- PROVIDED BY OTHERS TO SECURE AS SEPARATE PERMIT

RUE

T
SCALE: 1/8” = 1'=0" \QOR™

(E) ROLLED CURB

_
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Contractor, shall exercise the
responsibility with architect in
securing latest approved drwgs.
prior to actually executing work

NO./REVISION/DATE

ACITY 3rd SET 5-20-21

0 T o open o paTio
(F) F6 H T CAREPTR | I I

(E) SOUTH ELEVATION (Front) w1 - 1o (E) EAST ELEVATION (side) . U £ gEe
Ll £
AS_BU | LT NOTE: NO WORK REQUIRED FOR BUILDING DEPT. REFERENCE ONLY AS_ BU | LT NOTE: NO WORK REQUIRED FOR BUILDING DEPT. REFERENCE ONLY |:|__: i % O
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D architect
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(E) METAL WATER

E) NORTH ELEVATION (rear AEATER ENCLOSORE SCALE: 1/8" = 1'—0" E) WEST ELEVATION (side SCALE: 1/8" = 10"
/

AS—-BUILT AS—-BUILT

NOTE: NO WORK REQUIRED FOR BUILDING DEPT. REFERENCE ONLY NOTE: NO WORK REQUIRED FOR BUILDING DEPT. REFERENCE ONLY

Castro Residence
BUILDING DEPT REFERENCE PLANS
as—builts plan

(E) WATER HEATER

r 777777 <o, - _

. ﬁT
(E) COVERED PATIO

|
| SLOPE ‘ N i (E) BE8D CFEGM #3 1@%#& CLG VARIES TO ROOF m %
| s ] (B)1:12 ; | K (E) STEPS & ﬂ E
| =1 e | LANDNG | r 2 =
Q (V2]
H =__ (1 . o8, 3=
] o < g0 ¢
‘ ‘ £) BED RM E) KITCHEN ~ (E) NOO ‘ L] g 505 =
8 Ol . 8 (L6 8’ CL6 — =0 o ©
| | 1f __ | D=3 =
| (E) GAS METER | = | S— i | IpLS A =
‘ < \ Lo 2LIJ e l
‘ ‘ : BESDCFEGM ‘ %- | ‘ g %;E i
‘ ) - (E) LIVING R (E) 1-CAR GARAGH OO~NO &
8 CLG
|
- (E) IRRIGATION CONTROLLER | al

= N
\(E) OVERHANG (TYP)

‘ E) MASTER BED RM % ‘
= g CLo (E) ENTRY COVER \

\ CLG VARIES TO ROOF

(E) PONY WALL

M\

Lgii%
(E) STEPS AND LANDING

NOTE: NO WORK REQUIRED FOR BUILDING DEPT. REFERENCE ONLY NOTE: NO WORK REQUIRED FOR BUILDING DEPT. REFERENCE ONLY
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FLOOR PLAN NOTES

1. REFER TO COVER SHEET FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION NOT SHOWN
2. REFER TO BLDG SECTION SHT A-7 FOR ADDITIONAL GENERAL NOTES NOT SHOWN

3. SMOKE DETECTORS PER 2019 C.B.C., SEE MEP SHEETS
4, CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY BOTH HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL

DIMENSIONS TO ENDURE PROPER FIT FOR ALL DETAILS-REPORT
10 THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY TO SECURE INSTRUCTIONS SHOULD
INFORMATION BE INCORRECTLY NOTED

3. ALL PAINT FINISHES AND TEXTURES PER OWNERS DIRECTIONS

(PROVIDE 3/4" RADIUS CORNERS AT GYP BOARD WALLS BOTH (E) AND (N))

6. REFER TO MEP SHEET FOR ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING

HVAC AND FRAMING CONTRACTOR TO HAVE PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING
FOR DUCT ROUTES AND POSSIBLE DROPPED FRAMED SOFFITS WHERE
DUCT CHASE WAYS MAY NOT BE ACCESSIBLE TO REACH GRILLS FROM UNIT

1. VERIFY ALL ALL FINISHES W/ OWNER PRIOR TO INSTALL OF

SUBSTRATES. REFER TO CABINET SHOP, DRAWINGS FOR
INTERIOR ELEVATIONS AND INTERIOR DETAILS NOT SHOWN

8. BEDROOMS, BASEMENTS OR ROOMS USED FOR SLEEPING

9.

SHALL HAVE EMERGENCY WINDOWS OR DOORS THAT MUST
MEET CODE SECTION 310.4 FOR FIRE ESCAPE OR RESCUE
NET DIMENSIONS: MIN 20" WIDE X 24" HIGH SIZE FOR
OPERATIVE CLEARANCE SIZE OF 5.7. S.F. W/ SILL AT 44
MAX FROM FINISH FLOOR PER CRC R310.2. -REFER TO
WINDOW SCHEDULE OF SHEET D-4 UNDER "REMARKS®
COLUMN FOR COMMENTS THAT IDENTIFY THE LOCATIONS
KEYED ON THIS PLAN

SHOWER STALL

(N) SHOWER STALL-FINISH PER OWNERS INSTRUCTIONS (N)
FRAMELESS GLASS SHOWER DOOR AND ENCLOSURE TO BE
SAFETY OR TEMPERED GLAZING (CRC R308.4) SHOWER
FLOORS AND WALLS ABOVE SHOWER STALL SHALL BE
FINISHED WITH A NONABSORBENT SURFACE TO A HEIGHT OF
FULL HT OF 8" ABOVE THE FLOOR. (R307.2 CRC) CEMENT,
FIBER-CEMENT, FIBER-MAT REINFORCED CEMENT, GLASS MAT
GYPSUM OR FIBER-REINFORCED GYPSUM BACKERS SHALL BE
USED AS A BASE FOR WALL TILE IN TUB AND SHOWER AREAS
AND WALL AND CEILING PANELS IN SHOWER AREAS. (R702.4.2
CRC)- SEE MEP SHEET FOR PLUMBING LAYOUT

10. WATER CLOSET

PROVIDE 30 INCH CLEAR WIDTH FOR WATER CLOSET
COMPARTMENT AND 24 INCH CLEARANCE IN FRONT OF THE
WATER CLOSET FOR BATHROOM. [CRC R307. | AND CPC
402.5] SHT. A4,

ROOF NOTES

1. ALL SLOPES AND OVERHANGS ARE AS NOTED ON PLANS
(FIELD VERIFY TO MATCH EXISTING)

2. FOR TYPICAL SYMBOLS, ABBREVIATIONS AND NOTES, SEE
COVER PAGE.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ADEQUATE ATTIC VENTILATION
PER BUILDING CODES THROUGH CONTINUOUS SOFFIT VENTS
AND EAVE AND DORMER VENTS.

4 ROOF WEIGHT FOR ASPHALT ASSEMBLY WEIGHT 290 (PER SQ)
FOR ASPHALT AND W/ 30 LBS FOR UNDERLAYMENT
DIMENSIONAL SHINGLES (GREYISH COLOR TO MATCH EXISTING
DWELLING) BY CERTAINTEED "PRESIDENTIAL SHAKE SOLARIS
SERIES” COUNTRY GRAY" W/ PERFORMANCE OF .21 ROOF
REFLECTANCE AND .0.92 ROOF EMITTANCE; ICC ES ESR-3537
(ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL MEET THE CLASSIFICATION
REQUIREMENTS OF CRC TABLE R905.2.4.1(1) OR TABLE
R905.2.4.1(2) FOR THE APPROPRIATE MAXIMUM BASIC WIND
SPEED)

5. EXPOSED ROOF PIPES, VENTS, AND FLASHING TO (M) ROOF
COLOR.

6. ROOF VENTILATION SHALL BE AREA RATIO OF 1/150 FOR ATTIC
AREA OR 1/300 OF ATTIC AREA IF HALF THE VENT AREA
LOCATED MORE THAN 3 FEET ABOVE EAVE VENTS W/ A
BALANCE OF THE REQUIRED VENTILATION PROVIDED BY THE
EAVE VENTS OPENINGS SHALL HAVE 1/4" INCHES CORROSION
RESISTANT METAL MESH COVERING. PER SECTION 1505.5
DORMER VENTS SHALL BE SIZED ABOVE FREE AREA
REQUIREMENT PER MANUFACTURE SPECIFICATIONS PER SECTION
1505.3 AND EACH VENT SHALL NOT EXCEED 144" SQ INCHES
- SEE CHART BELOW OF THIS PAGE

SOLAR PHOTOVOLTAIC: SOLAR PV SYSTEM INSTALLATION IS

PART OF THIS DRAWING PACKAGE AND SHALL COMPLY WITH
CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE, CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE, AND
CRC R331. -SEE SHEET SV SERIE PAGES

10. EXTERIOR 1-HR RATED WALLS A

WALL SETBACK ENCROACMENT WITHOUT AN AUTOMATIC RESIDENTIAL FIRE
SPRINKLER PROTECTION ARE REQUIRED TO BE 1 HOUR RATED ON BOTH
THE EXTERIOR WALL AND HORIZONATL PROJECTION (UNDERSIDE) WITH A
1-HR FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE BETWEEN 2 FEET AND 5 FEET OF
PROPERTY LINE SETBACK PER [CRC TABLE R302.1 - SEE ONE-HOUR
CONSTRUCTION ASSEMBLY ON SHEET D-1 PER ICC-ES #ESR-1194
FROM OMEGA INTERNATIONAL INC

THE WALL OPENINGS ARE NOT BE ALLOWED WITHIN 3 FEET FROM THE

PROPERTY LINE. WHEN THEY ARE MORE THAN 3' BUT LESS THAN 5’
FROM THE LINE, CODE LIMITS THE OPENINGS TO 257% OF THE WALL

AREA AS SHOWN - ACTUAL CONDITION IS 7% OPENINGS (7%<25%)
AND IS MORE THAN 3'-0" FROM PROPERTY LINE

ARCHITECTURAL SYMBOLS

A\

EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY: 2X4 STUD WALLS @ 16" 0C W/
R-15 BATT INSULATION AND 5/8" GYP. BOARD INTERIOR
SIDE AND AT EXTERIOR PROVIDE 7/8" 3 COAT EXT STUCCO

SYSTEM 0/ ADDITIONAL EXTERIOR INSULATION SHEATHING AT
PLASTER USING MFGR SPECS INSTALLATION GUIDELINES OF

R-5 RIGID BD OF 17 THICK (4X8) SQUARE EDGE STYROFOAM

INSULATION BY DuPontl WITH DuPontlTyvek® StuccoWrap®
call 1-866-583-2583 1-800-258-2434 (SEE SHT D-1)

] 2X4 STUD INTERIOR WALLS @ 16" 0.C W/ 5/8" GYP BOARD EACH SIDE

GIBRALTAR BUILDING PRODUCTS 24 IN X 12 IN

GALVANIZED STEEL HALF-ROUND DORMER VENT MODEL
#BH24-1/8 NET FREE AREA: 100 SQ. IN. GALVANIZED

STEEL (PAINTABLE FOR COLOR MATCH) W/ 1/8 IN.
SCREEN (TYP FOR 8 LOCATIONS)

NO OVERHANG ON
THIS SIDE

(BARGE BD ONLY)

ROOF STEP DOWN-
BEARING WALL BELOW

SLOPE

RIDGE

e N ——— —

SLOPE
4:12

GRAY ASPHALT SHINGLE
ROOF TO MATCH (E)
ADJACENT DWELLING IN
COLOR AND STYLE

NO OVERHANG ON
THIS SIDE

(BARGE BD ONLY)

SLOPE

SLOPE
412

¢

LINE OF EXTERIOR

LINE OF EXTERIOR
BUILDING FOOTPRINT
BELOW OVERHANG

27_5” é

1 6,—2”

2X6 STUD INTERIOR PLUMBING/VENT WALLS @ 16" 0.C W/ 5/8" GYP BOARD

2X4 STUD WALLS @ 16" 0.C W/ 5/8" GYP BOARD EACH

SIDE W/ R-15 BATT INSULATION INSIDE WALL CAVITY FOR
EQUIPMENT SOUND CONTROL

1—HR EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY PER CRC Table R302.1(1)
AS FOLLOWS: 2X4 STUD WALLS @ 16" OC W/ R-15 BATT
INSULATION AND 5/8" TYPE "X" GYP. BOARD INTERIOR SIDE
AND AT EXTERIOR PROVIDE 7/8" 3 COAT EXT STUCCO

SYSTEM 0/ ADDITIONAL EXTERIOR INSULATION SHEATHING AT
PLASTER USING MFGR SPECS INSTALLATION GUIDELINES OF

R-5 RIGID BD OF 17 THICK (4X8) SQUARE EDGE STYROFOAM
INSULATION BY DuPont WITH DuPontTyvek StuccoWrap, call

1-866-583-2583 OR 1-800-258-2434 (SEE FULL ICC-ES
SPEC @ PAGE D-1)

1’67 CRIPPLE WALL BELOW
YP OVERHANG
ROOF MOUNT SOLAR PANEL SHOWN DIAGRAMMATICALLY -
é REFER TO SOLAR COMPANY SHOP DRAWINGS & SHT PV-1
ROOF PLAN e e o
3
TNFE)RT\*\
CONCRETE STOOP SHALL BE 3' DEEP X 4 LONG- DOORS OTHER THAN
THE REQUIRED EGRESS DOOR SHALL HAVE LANDING NOT MORE THAN
7-3/4BELOW THE TOP OF DOOR THRESHOLD PER DETAIL 3/A-6
@]
50°'—5 )
35'-1" %/ 15'—4”
6'—0 12'—1” 4-10" 4'-10” 7'-3" \4{—8” 10'=9”
\ aiﬁ VSEJ‘ETETPER CFILING TRANSITION LINE
FROM 8 TO 10° CLG CLECT NETER
_SEE MEP-1 SHT
SO} NN N NG
W 9'-11" 210 17'=3
(D‘ AC / / ~ ‘
~C N | LAUNDR) R ) |
1= ; - N HBauil |
‘ - STACKED 1 7oA z @ :|g© = LIVING ROOM |
. WASHER /DRYER 12y | Lol S ke s 108 |
; - - ) ]
| : , 4 <¥\ =1 SEE NOTE § 10 FOR =\ T o
| BED RM 41 8 dg T (e, }?: | :"’ I —"CLEARANCES 2| | =
L. ¥ 22°X30" ATTIC ACCESS © @ | el e)}//l/%j[/‘_ =|[19- - A
PANEL-SEE MEP-1 SHT— | I8 NJE = UINING/NOOK = | A=5
| q HORIZ FAU ABOVE AT ] : = 10 s A =
‘ I L[ ATTIC -SEE MER~1 SHL = NN E — \
I:| CLOS _'-? L? UBAHR O YR
‘ ~ 1-HR WALL THIS SID ~ /7 N5 1-HR WALL THIS SIDE \
} ¥ - =3 ——F I — = i_/ ] ‘
L J WDW qNWOWYN
=D~ —
- ——- 5
ELECTRIC WATER HEATER ON 18 -
PLYNOOD PLATFORM, (NO VENTING SHOWER/TUB STALL PER CONCRETE WALK AS PER
REQUIRED) SEE MEP-1| SHT | NOTE #9 THIS PAGE \ SITE PLAN -REQUIRED
I o EGRESS DOOR SHALL HAVE
6 —2" 9'—11” g8'—1" 2’-47 |59 52" 318" LANDING NOT MORE THAN
1 1-1/2"BELOW THE TOP OF
11°=5" 10'—4” 3-3" 5—0’ 8'—10" 1-10 711" 1°—10”  DOOR THRESHOLD PER
DETAIL 1/A-6
FLOOR PLAN e e
£
TN%RT\’\
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PH 949-235-4847 email: freeingwinds@earthlink.net

22386 Woodgrove Road, Lake Forest, CA 92630
Zzendarchitect

Castro Residence
AUXILIARY DWELLING UNIT

FLOOR AND ROOF PLAN

E Deodar St

OWN ER/SITE ADDRESS:
CONTACT: Alfonso Castro
626-676-1937 email Alfonso1616@icloud.com

741
Ontario, CA 91/64
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Contractor. shall exercise the
responsibility with architect in
se’cunpg Iotest” opprovetd drwgsk
ROOF MOUNT SOLAR PANEL SHOWN prior T qctudlly executing wor
DIAGRAMMATICALLY — SEPARATE PERMIT BY

SOLAR COMPANY PER SHEET SP-1

ATTIC WALL INSULATION- SEE
NOTE #5

FAU (HORIZONTAL ATTIC
MOUNT) SEE MEP-1 SHT

NO./REVISION/DATE

ACITY 3rd SET 5-20-21

ASPHALT SHINGLES 0/PLYWOOD
DECK 0/ 2X ROOF JOIST

ASPHALT SHINGLES 0/PLYWOOD DECK
0/ 2X ROOF JOIST (TYPICAL)

ATTIC INSULATION- SEE NOTE #3
ATTIC INSULATION- SEE NOTE #3

(TYPICAL) 1 FAU (HORIZONTAL ATTIC MOUNT)
EXTERIOR PLASTER/GYP ,
ETR 12 ASPHALT SHINGLES 0/PLYWOOD DECK / 17
gy BOARD 2X4 WALL vl
OVERHANG a v |4 Lo 0/ 2X ROOF JOIST (TYPICAL) CONSTRUCTION \{‘I\ ] v 14 a OVERHANG
\0-1/ ATHEATTLC / \ OVERHANG TN " \ /1 ATTIC \ P \D-1/ TYPICAL
= AL \ TYPICAL O EI R \
T0P ~ I -1/ 4w s _ ‘ 10P
' \ \ / ATIC e
20" OVERHANG | J . A ATIC WAL <3 \ E o
SO B <
ATTIC WALL INSULATION= ARG S E INSULATION- SEE = T.0.P. SOB858 _SEBBESEBBSBEESEE R - . L
SEE NOTE 5 > NOTE 45 S 2X GEILING JOIST FRAMING WITH 20" OVERHANG =
= 2 | = R-32 BATT INSULATION W/ 578" g 2 | B8
HOR. HDR. ~N| = S HDR. ~
= 2 CELING JOIST FRANING. WITH - — — || 3 GYPSUM BOARD CEILING FINISH — N
~ | = ~ | S
N R-38 BATT INSULATION W/ 5/8" < & EXTERIOR WALL PER 2X CEILING JOIST FRAMING WITH S < =
i - NOTE #1 THIS PAGE R-38 BATT INSULATION W/ 5/8" I R s
| GYPSUM BOARD CEILING FINISH =2 X | 4
o HEADER BEAM § bl GYPSUM BOARD CEILING FINISH HEADER BEAM o %
© S EROR WAL PER BATHROOM HALL 0 < .cx'j BED RM #1 BED RM #2 E) BATH 2 KITCHEN LIVING ROOM e >
I I I ) <o
© NOTE #1 THIS PAGE - EXTERIOR PLASTER/GYP © EXTERIOR WALL PER - — R g =
TYP BOARD 2X4 WALL TYP NOTE #1 THIS PAGE OO & = o
= CONSTRUCTION A == o
] s E
F.F | \ o FF 4 N : _ F.F T -9 -
FG \d id FG N it > 82~
—— = .=
EXTERIOR WALL PER N r S = o
NOTE #1 THIS PAGE o . , ——— FOOTING PER °S” SHEET SLAB ON GRADE- SEE *S' SHEETS < . £
FOOTING PER "S” SHEET SLAB ON GRADE- SEE °S' SHEETS FOOTING PER "S” SHEET FOOTING PER *S" SHEET =8°
|_ Y =
A FOOTING PER S” SHEET —T —
SECTION GENERAL NOTES < 5
SECT' ON 9 B” A( } TYPICAL EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY: 2X4 STUD WALLS: SEE SHEET A-4 5. TYPICAL ATTIC WALL ASSEMBLY: 2X4 STUD CRIPPLE WALLS @ 16" OC 9 4 99 C</EU R
., . W/ R—15 BATT INSULATION AND EXTERIOR PROVIDE 7/8” 3 COAT EXT SECT'ON A ., . O — O
SCALE: 1/4” = 1'-0 SOUTH/EAST/WEST WALLS TO UNRATED FOR THE NORTH FACING WALL. STUCCO SYSTEM O/ ADDITIONAL EXTERIOR INSULATION SHEATHING AT SCALE: 1/4” = 1'-0 3=
9 WALLS AT ATTIC SHALL HAVE R—15 BATT INSULATION PLASTER USING MFGR SPECS INSTALLATION GUIDELINES OF "JOHNS - =7 —
: MANVILLE AP FOIL—FACED POLYISOCYANURATE FOAM SHEATHING (R—5)" B o o
3. 2X ROOF RAFTERS SHALL HAVE R—15 BATT INSULATION TO SANDWHICH 6 2 <
AT ATTIC — SEE ITEM 4 FOR LOWER CEILING JOIST CONDITION — SEE . BOTH H.E.R.S. AND QUALITY INSULATION INSPECTION IS REQUIRED AS — O|3 (-
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR FRAMING INFORMATION NOT SHOWN PER MEP—1 SPECIFCATIONS L < s o
7. = g
4 ALL CEILING JOIST TO BE 2 X WOOD FRAMING WITH R-38 BATT PROVIDE ATTIC VENT PER ROOF PLAN LAYOUT — U T N

INSULATION W/ 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD CEILING INTERIOR FINISH— SEE

STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR FRAMING INFORMATION NOT SHOWN 8. REFER TO STRUCTURAL FOR DETAILED INFORMATION FOR SLAB AND

GRADE PREP. SOILS AND DETAILS THAT MAY SUPERSEDE DRAWINGS

ROOF MOUNT SOLAR PANEL SHOWN
DIAGRAMMATICALLY - REFER TO SOLAR
COMPANY SHOP DRAWINGS & SHT PV-1

2X10 OVERHANG FASIA TRIM TO
—— MATCH ADJACENT DWELLING TRIM
COLOR AND PROFILE

GRAY ASPHALT SHINGLES TO

GRAY STUCCO WALL TO MATCH WOOD SOLID FLUSH DOOR-PAINT MATCH ADJACENT DWELLING GRAY ASPHALT SHINGLES TO

ADJACENT DWELLING IN DOOR TO MATCH TRIM COLOR GRAY STUCCO WALL TO MATCH MATCH ADJACENT DWELLING =
TEXTURE. AND COLOR T T T~ ADJACENT DWELLING IN =
12 TEXTURE AND COLOR 12 12 » D »
(SAND=FLOAT FINISH) 12 e 14 e 4 O c
4| 1vp AT T T T T T T T T T T T T (SAND—FLOAT FINISH) [ i e e 740 S e SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0" O 9o
N T \ [ B e B B s B T.0.P BEYOND AT WALL i R T EL L e T B B B e T Z%x o
1+ 1 FF T+ F [+ F I~ 5 ~ e e e e e e e e S T.OP. o) :U <
[ =1 [ = 1 — n > o
] TOP AT BUMP-OUT . o o @ =
T.0.P. _rTC e e e e e e e e e T T . ; a= ;cp 8
{ NE =
HOR. ~ — - o 1 HOR. N = . HDR. .| E & Q'gm
- | w|E X n - I & ™ > »n| O
) N — A = v 4 A oW E o X o <
= B (N7 7 = 1 O < al o
T - Ny 1522 P .| o 2 = o |8 = 2
| o o @ = w0 S >< Of
© ) o N . © S - 2
FF 4\ SRR N FF FF
o | - G — I W G
WHITE VINYL SLIDING WINDOW SYSTEM \
W) LOWog W/ PATTERN GLASS. FOR A WHITE VINYL SINGLE HUNG WINDOW SYSTEM WOOD SOLID PANEL 1 WHITE VINYL SLOING WINDOW SYSTEN
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MATCH EXISTING DWELLING IN ADJACENT DWELLING IN (SAND-FLOAT FINISH) GRAY ASPHALT SHINGLES TO ==z © «©
PROFILE AND COLOR TEXTURE AND COLOR MATCH ADJACENT DWELLING S o< CC) ©
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A S TR
WINDOW SCHEDULE DOOR SCHEDULE 5 Seoung jatest approved dnies
SIZE FRAME GLAZING MIN T—24 RATING DR DOOR FRAME MIN T-24 RATING =
WDW TYPE ; . REWVISIONS NO.
M. T I MATL | FINISH | TYPE  THICK | INSUL | TEMP | U-FACT| SHGC REVARKS WINDOW LEGEND NO. W_ | H | 1 [ ER. [ TWE_| MATL | FINSH | GLASS | MATL | FINISH |THRESHOLD U-FACT | SHGC REWARS DOOR LEGEND 2
IST LEVEL ABBREVIATIONS: ST LEVEL ABBREVIATIONS; = ACITY 3rd SET 5-20-21
WDW 1 OMIT WNL = VINYL DR A 30" | 68" | 13/4| M | SWNG | VINL | FFW | —— | VNV FFW | DRP K| .20 ——— | ENTRY DOOR EXTERIOR GRADE (WEATHER STRIP) FP = FIELD PAINT FFR = FACTORY FINISH WHITE 2
WOW2 | 1v-6" | 5-0" | 4 | S-HUNG] wNvL | FRW [LOW-E [ 3/# [ DBL [ -—- [ 028 [ 023 T = TEMPERED GLAZING PER CBC (SEC 2406.4) DRB | 2-4" | 6-8" | 13/8"| BB | SWNG | WD | FPW | —— | WD | FFW | TR ——— | ——— | UNDERCUT DOOR BOTTOM FOR EXHAUST FLOW SL = SLIDING VNL = VINYL o
WOW3 | 1—¢" | 5-0" | 4 | S-HUNG| VINYL | FFW | LOW-E | 3/# | DBL | ——— | 028 | 023 SL = SLIDING DRC | 5-0" | 80" [ 13/8 c¢Cc [ SUDE | WD FW [ —— | WD W | — | — | - 1 CLR = CLEAR PD- = POCKET DOOR E
Wow4 | 1'=6” | 50" | 4 | S-HUNG| VINYL | FFW | LOW-E | 3/# | DBL [ -—- [ 028 | 023 FG = FIXED GLASS DRD | 2-6" | 6—8" | 13/8°| BB | SWNG | WD W | — | wo W | ——- ——— | ——— | SOUND CONTROL: WEATHER STRIP 3 SIDES (1", UNDERCUT) | FG = FIXED GLASS 5
s e e 5 TSk e e A T =0l 0% TN = TNT GLASS (FACTORY LOW-E PER T-24) RE | 70 | 628 [13/2 | & | sme | W T — T w e R DBL = DOUBLE GLASS PANE E
— 1 » DBL = DOUBLE GLASS PANE . _ UC = UNDERCUT DOOR FOR EXHAUST FAN -
WOW6 | 5-0° | 60" | 2 | SIDE | VNYL | FPW | POG | 3/4 | DBL | ——- | 028 | 023 |FIRE RESCUE/ESCAPE PER NOTE 7 THS PAGE| o\p  — AR DRF | 2-8" | 68 |[13/8°] BB | SWNG | WD AW | -—— | WD | - | -] ——- TNT = FACTORY TINT (LOW-E PER T-24 SPECS) 5
Wwow 7 1-6" | 5—0" | 4 [S-HUNG| VvINYL | FFW [ LOW-E | 3/4" | DBL -— | 028 | 023 SP = SINGLE PANE CLEAR TEMPERED GLASS) DR G 60" | 6-8" | 13/8"| EE | SUDE | VINYL | FFW T VINYL | FFW — | .29 22| FIRE RESCUE/ESCAPE PER NOTE 7 THIS PAGE T = TEMPERED GLAZING PER CBC (SEC 2406.4) £
WOW8 | 1'—6" | 5-0" | 4 |S-HUNG| VINYL | FFW | LOW-E | 3/# | DBL | —— | 0.8 | 0.23 3/4" = OVERALL THICKNESS FOR DUAL PANE INSULATED GLASS DRH | 80" | 68" | 15/8 | EE | SUDE | VNL | FFW | T VNL | FRW | — | 29 | 22 POG = PATTERN OBSCURE GLASS AT INTERIOR SIDE (MISLITE OR EQ) =
WOW 10 | 6-0° | 1'—6" | 1 | SUDE | VINYL | FFW | LOW-E | 3/# | DBL | ——— | 028 | 023 FFW = FACTORY FINISH WHITE SC = SOUD CORE =
S—HUNG = SINGLE HUNG WINDOW OPERATION HC = HOLLOW CORE E
WINDOW NOTES DOOR NOTES 8 ) 8B E
&2
bt - 1) MANUFACTURE: https://www.simonton.com FOR SLIDERS AS NOTED N SCHEDULE 5) ALL GLAZING AND TINT PER T-24 ENERGY REQUIREMENTS AS DOUBLE GLAZE. 7" g o 2= °
1) MANUFACTURE: https://www.simonton.com FOR SINGLE HUNG AND SLIDERS AS 4) PROVIDE SCREENS FOR ALL WINDOWS ON OPERABLE SIDE WTH AL NATCHING STYLE FOR DESICN FOR PROFILES AND COLORS. FOr ADIACENT D)ESIGNATION ON ELEVATIONS NOIGAES TEMPERED. GLASS PER CBC (SEC 2406.4) 5 el SR
NOTED IN SCHEDULE WITH ALL MATCHING STYLE FOR DESIGN FOR PROFILES AND WINDOWS. ALL DOORS To BE VINYL WITH INSIDE “WHITE AND EXTERIOR “WHITE" 4) = - .S -
COLORS. ALL WINDOWS TO BE VINYL WITH INSIDE "WHITE® AND EXTERIOR "WHITE” 5) AL GLAZING AND TINT PER T-24 ENERGY REQUIREMENTS AS DOUBLE GLAZE. "T° VADERA. CONTEMPORARY SERIES. THE ENTRE. ASSEMBLY SHALL MEET THE MINMUW ° S B8
DAYLIGHTMAX SERIES. THE ENTIRE ASSEMBLY SHALL MEET THE MINIMUM DESIGNATION ON ELEVATIONS INDICATES TEMPERED GLASS PER CBC (SEC 2406.4). REQUIREMENTS. PER SHEETS T—é4 SHEETS OF RATINGS W,/ ATTACHED LABELS 6) PROVIDE SCREENS FOR ALL EXTERIOR GLASS DOORS 5 = E =
REQUIREMENTS PER SHEETS T-24 SHEETS OF RATINGS W/ ATTACHED LABELS o = T o £
INDICATING ENERGY STAR LAB PERFORMANCE LOW "E" DUAL SYSTEM GLAZING. 7) BEDROOM WINDOWS MUST MEET CODE SECTION 310.4 FOR FIRE ESCAPE OR NDICATING ENERGY STAR'LAB PERFORMANCE LOW "L DUAL SYSTEW GLAZING. ;)ES%TEERP"%? E&DERNOS?S‘NSD_O:’ATN MZ%ETW’TDEEETXCSE”E HslgflT'(S’lNZE“Fg-; gngAFT'TVEE ESCAPE O e R - °
RESCUE NET DMENSIONS: MIN 20" WIDE X 24" HIGH SIZE FOR OPERATIE 3) CONTRACTOR T0 F.V, AL DOOR AND WINDOW SIZES PRIOR T CLEARANCE SIZE OF 5.7, SF. W/ SLL AT 44" WAX FRON FINSH FLOOR g T 5 =._
2) CONTRACTOR TO F,V, ALL DOOR AND WINDOW SIZES PRIOR TO CLEARANCE SIZE OF 5.7. S.F. W/ SILL AT 44" MAX FROM FINISH FLOOR ORDERS/INSTALLATION FOR ALL ACTUAL FIELD R.0. OPENINGS S s — 3 QE) -
ORDERS/INSTALLATION FOR AL ACTUAL FIELD R.0. OPENINGS SLIDERS AS SCHEDULED ON PLANS. - SLIDERS AS SCHEDULED ON PLANS. 2 e
© L5 ©
3) SUBMIT LOCK AND HARDWARE SPECIFICATIONS, TYPE AND FUNCTION 0 OWNER ;)EVfEL:NBMw”/ e o e o booRs 2 c 5%~
FOR REVIEW W/ VENDORS GUIDANCE PRIOR TO ORDERING ALL WINDOWS AND DOORS. : = 29 o
INTERIOR HARDWARE SHALL MATCH INTERIOR FRAME COLOR OF WHITE. (COORDINATE NTERIOR HARDWARE SHALL WATCH NTERIOR FRAME COLOR OF WHITE. (COORDINATE S = =9
INTERIOR HARDWARE FINISH WITH OWNER INTERIORS DESIGNER IF DIFFERENT), o -
INTERIOR HARDWARE FINISH WITH OWNER INTERIORS DESIGNER IF DIFFERENT). g T <2,
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WINDOW ELEVATION /TYPES SCALE: 1/4" = 1'=07 NOTE: SCHEDULE BELOW IS DIAGRAMMATIC WHERE SWING DIRECTIONS AND SCALE SHALL BE SUPERSEDED BY PLANS DOOR ELEVATION /TYPES SCALE: 1/4” = 1'-0" NOTE: SCHEDULE BELOW IS DIAGRAMMATIC WHERE SWING DIRECTIONS AND SCALE SHALL BE SUPERSEDED BY PLANS s QL 2 a
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TYPICAL EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY: 5 ﬁm L T
STUCCO SYSTEM-SEE. ELEVATION. S = 5B
SEE FRAMING PLANS FOR POSSIBLE DOOR PANEL PER SCHEDULE b E =ZZo =T
PLYWOOD SHEAR PANELS @ THIS LOCATION S 8§ CC) <
% OVER 2X WOOD STUDS @ 16" 0.C. W/ LISHNG SET IN SEALANT = «
NNOON FRALE W/ WAL BXERR R- 15 BATT. INSULATION. INTERIOR — e
ON FLANGE Gl T0 BE GYP. BOARD. 2
2X4 STUD WALL =
- DOOR SHOE . DRIP AND ha
ECAlJNLgEAkIT_ XIED&Y)IES B = BULB FOR WATER TIGHTNESS FLOOR FINISH 3
— — e N A S Ba s ALUMINUM THRESHOLD (SET IN' SEALANT) E
_/ % - =
| S0 0/ METAL L HEADER OR JAWB ~SEE FRAMING PLAN -1 /2" k
N - 2
IEE] TYPICAL EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY: _ [V STUCCO 0/ TR 0/ BLD'G PAPER 0/ 60 MIN _ PAING,/LANDIN \ s
X‘[ z/ STUCCO SYSTEM-SEE ELEVATION. / 60 MIN GRADE "D" BLDG —/ ¥ 3 GRADE "D” BLDG PAPER COVER @ WOOD STUC% E
| CONT. PERMA BARRIER  SEE FRAMING PLANS FOR POSSIBLE 4 PAPER COVER GYPSUM BOARD O/FRAMING / (AFFIX 8" MIN. OF BUILDING PAPER — SLOPE SURFACE L | IR LVEL =
" waL'ruisNo BELOW  PLYWOOD SHEAR PANELS @ THS LOCATON Nt PERUA BARRIER W)J METAL BULLN&SE EDGE —/ HEAD/ JANB T0 WD. STUCCO STOP W/ BEAD OF SEALANT) >< = & g
-] MOISTER STOP W/ 4*  OVER 2K WOOD STUDS @ 16” 0.C. W/ VAL FLASHING. BELOW VINYL FRAME SLIDE DOOR - IS B
T MIN. LAP R- 15 BATT. INSULATION. INTERIOR - é/ NOISTER STOP W/ 4" SEE DOOR SCHEDULE FOR TYPE ——— T3¢ RIS 2
60 MIN GRADE D" BLDG TO BE GYP. BOARD. MIN. LAP = DRAWN
PAPER COVER " FLOOR FINISH PREFAB RABBETED DOOR FRAME PAVING/LANDING S 5
— il —
STUCCO 0/ METAL LATH NAIL ATTACHMENTS E j = 5
S DATE
: SLOPE SURFACE ) =
\ R IEA . s - A —_— NTEROR * NOTE: OUTSHINGING DOORS SHALL SHING OVER LANDINGS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/2" OVER = 2 RVIEON POK MO FOR UAE
WINDON FRAME W/ NAL PAVING/LANDIG THRESHOLD PER CODE SECTION CBC 1008.1.4 AND 1008.1.6 3 SCaLE
ON FLANGE << A5 NOTED ONPLANS
2X4 STUD WALL £
S JOB NO.
1-1/2" MIN TO 7-3/4 MAX .
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WINDOW SILL 5 WINDOW HEAD 4 SLIDING DOOR 3 SWING DOOR HEAD 2 SWING DOOR SILL 1| A-6
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ROOF SHINGLE
0/ MEMBRANE
0/ SOLID SHEATHING

JOIST, SEE "S" SHEETS

/2\

CEILING FINISH

)X AFRAMNG W/ —]
R=15 INSULATION L

EXTERIOR WALL PER \GYPSUM BD INT.

WALL NOTE THIS PAGE
WALL FINISH

1 ATTIC VENT N0 SCALE

DETAILS ARE DRAWN DIAGRAMMATIC — INSTALL
PER ROOF TILE MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS

SEE NOTE GENERAL #1

TYPICAL WALL NOTES s pace For isutation
(EAST OR WEST FACING WALLS)  Below seec

|ICC EVALUATION SERVICE

|CC-ES Evaluation Report

ESR-2142 Reissued October 2019 Revised October
2020 This report is subject to renewal October 2021.
www.icc-es.orq | (800) 423-6587 | (562) 699-0543
REPORT HOLDER: DUPONT DE NEMOURS, INC.
EVALUATION SUBJECT:

STYROFOAM- BRAND INSULATION BOARDS AND
DUPONT FAN-FOLD PRODUCTS

Copyright © 2020 ICC Evaluation Service, LLC

1 Hour Wall Assembly ESR-2142

4.4.3.1 Interior Face: One layer of %sg-inch-thick
(15.9 mm), Type X gypsum wallboard, complying with
ASTM C36 or ASTM C1396, must be applied horizontally
or vertically to the interior face of 2-by-4 or 2-by-6 wood
studs spaced a maximum of 24 inches (610 mm) on
center. The wallboard must be fastened to the studs and
perimeter framing using 0.100-inch-diameter (2.54 mm)
steel cup head nails or No. 6 bugle head screws, 1°/s-inch-
long (41.3 mm), having minimum head diameters of
0.300 inch (7.62 mm), and spaced a maximum of 8 inches
(203 mm) on center. All wallboard joints must be taped and
treated with joint compound in accordance with ASTM
C840 or GA216. All vertical wallboard joints must be

FOR EAST/WEST/SOUTH SIDES
OF BUILDING SHALL BE 1-HR
WALL CONSTRUCTION PER
GENERAL NOTES 2 THIS PAGE

TS s I

ROOF SHINGLE
0/ MEMBRANE

0/ SOLD SHEATHING
INSULATION PER BUILDING SECTION NOTES

JOIST, SEE "S" SHEETS
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REED (CRC R703.6.2.1)

CEILING FINISH MINIMUM 2" ABOVE PAVED

GYPSUM BD INT. FINISHED GRADE OR L :
SURFACES. R703.6.2.1 N

© 2% MIN FS AND 5% MIN FG TYPICAL ANCHOR BOLTS
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WALL NOTE THIS PAGE
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3 DETAILS ARE DRAWN DIAGRAMMATIC — INSTALL

PER ROOF TILE MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS

TYPICAL ROOF ASSEMBLY
(SEE ROOF PLAN)

INSULATION PER BUILDING SECTION NOTES

ROOF FELT UNDERPAYMENT
EDGE TRIM TO MATCH (E)

ROOF RIDGE CAP
PER MFGR REQ. RIDGE BM, SEE STRUCTURAL

ASPHALT SHINGLE

METAL GALV DRIP—PAINT — =
TO MATCH TRM RN

PER

0/ MEMBRANE JOIST, SEE "S™ SHEETS
0/ SOLID SHEATHING

PLAN

2 WOOD FIASCO /_
TO MATCH (F)

EXTERIOR WALL

T
PER WALL NOTE Q%

THIS PAGE 7/

TYPICAL CEILING ASSEMBLY
W/ R-38 BATT INSULATION

W/ R-15 BATT INSULATION GYPSUMBD  ——
FLAT CEILING

- ROOF TRANSITION AT ATTIC

DETAILS ARE DRAWN DIAGRAMMATIC — INSTALL
PER ROOF TILE MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS

NO SCALE ROOF RIDGE NO SCALE

6

backed with minimum 2-by-4 or 2-by-6 woad framing, and

taped and treated with joint compound in accordance with
ASTM C840 or GA216. Insulation batts, R-11, measuring
3'2 inches thick(89 mm) for 2-by4 studs, or R-19,
measuring 6% inches (159 mm) for 2-by-6 studs, must be
placed in the cavities between the framing and fastened to
the framing. The insulation may be either fiberglass
insulation batts with a minimum density of 0.62 pcf
(9.93 kg/m®), or kraft-paper-faced fiberglass insulation
batts with a minimum density of 0.65 pcf (10.41 kg/m?).

4.4.3.2 Exterior Face: A water-resistive barrier must be

TYPICAL WALL NOTES (CONTINUE)
(NORTH OR SOUTH FACING WALLS)

TYPICAL EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY AT NORTH AND
SOUTH WALLS: SAME AS SPEC TO LEFT EXCEPT
WALL DOES NOT REQUIRE TO BE 1—HR WALL
SYSTEM THUS CAN USE NON-FIRE RATED GYPSUM
BOARD MATERIAL AT INSIDE WALL FACE. (SEE
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS WHERE IN CONFLICT FOR
FRAMING INFORMATION NOT SHOWN INCLUDING
PLYWOOD SKIN SHEAR WALLS,.. ETC.)

applied over the exterior face of wood framing in

accardance with Section 3.2.9.1. One-inch-thick (25 mm),
1.5 pcf density (24 kg/m?), tongue-and-groove EPS
insulation boards, or DOW Styrofoam Stuccomate brand
XPS insulation boards recognized in ESR-2142 and
described in Section 3.2.3.2 must be attached to the studs
and perimeter framing in accordance with Section 4.2. All
vertical joints in the insulation board must occur over studs.
The insulation board must be followed by lath, as
described in Section 3.2.4, fastened through the insulation
boards to the studs and perimeter framing using 2-inch-
long (51 mm), No. 16 gage galvanized staples, having
5/4s-inch (23.8 mm) crowns, or minimum 2/4-inch-long
(31.7 mm), 0.125-inch-diameter (3.18 mm) nails having
minimum head diameters of 0.355 inch (9.02 mm).
Fasteners must be spaced 6 inches (152 mm) on center.
The Diamond Wall coating must then be applied to the lath
in accordance with Section 4.1, at a minimum thickness of
3/g inch (9.5 mm).

GENERAL NOTES

1. THIS NOTE SUPERSEDES "TYPICAL WALL NOTES
THIS PAGE AS FOLLOWS: FOOT T—24 INSULATION
REQUIREMENTS SUBSTITUTE THE "R” WALL RATING
OF REPLACES WALL CAVITY INSULATION USING
MINIMUM R—15 BATT INSULATION INSIDE WALLS
AND R—5 FOAM INSULATION BOARD FOR OUTSIDE
SURFACE APPLICATION.

FOR RESIDENTIAL SUBDIVISIONS A FIRE 1-—HR
FROM SEPARATION DISTANCE FOR EXTERIOR WALLS
OF RATED PROJECTIONS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO
BE REDUCED FROM YARD SETBACK YARD OF THE
PROPERTY LINE IF THE EAVE FIRE BLOCKING IS
PROVIDED FROM THE WALL TOP PLATE TO THE
UNDERSIDE OF THE ROOF SHEATHING. NO VENTING
ALLOWED AT SOLID BLOCKING PER CODE

INSULATION PER BUILDING SECTION NOTES

FOOTING STEEL REINFORCING———

— SEE "S” SHTS FOR CONDITIONS

NO SCALE

TYPICAL ROOF ASSEMBLY

24 GA. GALV. MTLFALSHING W/

7

1" HIGH RIDGE @ CENTER -/

3, MIN.

/
\

11”7 \, 11"

Il

NOTE: DETAILS ARE DRAWN DIAGRAMMATIC — INSTALL

PER ROOF TILE MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS

S

ROOF VALLEY

NO SCALE

indirectly related for these documents to this project. Drawings are not intended as record of actual installed construction, therefore waive responsibility for discrepancies

These documents are property of John A. Salat Architects and are registered/copy right protected from both reproduction and modification in protecting misuse. It is unlowful /punishable and taken to full extent of law from claims arising of legal expenses associated of misuse weather directly or
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DRAINAGE: WATER STUB-OQUT AT WALL: WATER INSIDE DWELLING: PIPE VENT: Drain-waste-vent (DWV) SEWER/WATER OUTSIDE DWELLING
1.5” DIA FOR SINKS 1/2" DIA FOR SINKS 3/4” HOT 1.5" DIA FOR REVENT/LOOP VENT/STACK VENT TO ROOF SEE SITE PLAN FOR NOTES AND SPECS
15" DIA FOR LAVATORY 12" DIA FOR LAVATORY 3/4 COLD

2 DIA FOR LAUNDRY, SHOWERS & TUB /9" pio FOR LAUNDRY, SHOWERS & TUB

3 DIAFOR WATER CLOSET 1/2" DIA FOR WATER CLOSET

4" DIA FOR MAIN BRANCH LINE

A ~ | —

HALL
~1=1/2" DRAIN VENT T0

OUTSIDE AR AT ROOF
\

BED RM #1 1-1/2" LAUNDRY
VENT STACKPIPE W/ P
TRAP IN WALL

LAUNDRY RECESSED WALL
BOX FOR HOT/COLD —— |

, - [ BED RM #2
3/4°CW—— L0 |
o (] ]
L T T |

CONNECT §" PCV
CONDENSATION DRAIN FROM

G,lASRPBA £ HEN
CLEANOUT UNDER SINK OF
KITCHEN
a9 e | w 4" MAIN VENT TO OUTSIDE AIR
& | o AT ROOF (LOOP ALL OTHER
swew L | E FIXTURES W/ 1-1/2 VENT FOR
AN I \ g COMEPLETE CIRCUT)
TUH/SH E) WAYER o2
Q’QUPPL#S B E
T ‘

HEAT PUMP AT ATTIC TO

/ RISHR ABOVE| TRAP OF
KITQHEN SINK UNDERNEATH LIVING ROOM
COUNTER

SINK W

ELECTRIC WATER HEATER NEEA: AO SMITH 50 GALLON #PTU50 W/
WATERTIGHT PAN OF CORROSION RESISTANT MATERIALS SHALL BE INSTALLED
BENEATH THE WATER HEATER WITH A MINIMUM THREE-QUARTER (3/4) INCH

(20 MM) DIAMETER DRAIN TO AN APPROVED EXTERIOR DISCHARGE LOCATION.
[CPC 507.4] AND PER WH MGFR SPECS. (VENTILATION NOT REQUIRED) - SEE
DETAIL 2/MEP-2 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION NOT SHOWN IN PLAN -

,/

[ ] [ ]
\___ (N) DISHWASHER W/ DRAIN

HOSE EXTENSION KIT AND

COLD PLUG CONNECTION

| \CLEANSUT SHOWER KIT/MIXER
DOMESTIC COLD WATER; 3/4" COPPER TO DWELLING
SHUT-OFF VALVE W/ PRESSURE REGULATOR

1" PE WATER LINE- SEE
SITE PLAN FOR NOTES AND
CONTINUATION OF POC

4" PVC SEWER LINE- SEE SITE PLAN FOR NOTES
AND CONTINUATION OF POC

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0Q"

ELELETRIC PANEL CALC (Load Capacity)

r Residential Standard Calculation
o Version 2014
STEP 1 Article 220.42 & 220.52
sq. ft ~ 775 General Lighting load 2,325 VA
4 Small Appliance 6,000 VA
2 Laundry circuit 3,000 VA'
Gen.Lgt, Sm App.& Laun. Load 11,325 VA

STEP 2 Article 220.50 & 220.51 P

3,000 VA @ 100%=
8,326 VA @ 35% =
VA @ 25% =

A/C Condenser & Fixed Electric Space Heating

2tn ¥  2850VA  AHU 1/Select

AlC#2 w VA AHU 2 |Select
ACE# w VA  AHU 3 Select
A/lC# w Vp: AHU 4 Select
AC#5 W VA  AHU 5 [Select
STEP 3 Article 220.53
4500 VA ¥ 1 “Water Heater
1400VA 1 : Refrigerator
800VA - Freezer
1,200VA W 1 " Dishwasher
1127VA * 1  Disposal
540 VA hd 1 2 Range Hood
1400 VA W 1 *Microwave
1440VA W " Central Vac
VBVA v " Mini Refrig
400 VA - b Compactor
12000VA Tankless heater
1500 VA ¥ “Wine Cooler
T |select - Jacuzzi Tub
r |select > Sprinkler
r |select v Well Pump
select hd Fountain Pump
selact v Elevator
Pool Equip. Panel
r " Other load r
r " Other load r

v

4/4.4]4

~
VA
VA
S |
VA

VA
b |
VA

4,500 VA
1,400 VA
VA
1,200 VA
1,127 VA
540 VA
1,400 VA
VA

VA

VA

VA

VA

VA

VA

VA

VA

VA

VA

GENERAL MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING NOTES

1. REFER TO DEMO PLANS FOR (E) CONDITIONS OF ITEMS TO BE REMOVED

2. REFER TO SHEET MEP-2 FOR ALL MEP DIVISIONS, SPECS AND NOTES NOT SHOWN ON THIS PAGE

3. SMOKE DETECTORS PER 2019 C.B.C., SEE SHEET MEP-2 SECTION 16 ELECTRICAL

ALFONSO CASTRO

Company Name
Address
City, State, Zip Code
Telephone & Fax
4/26/2021 8:05

100% Demand
VA No Demand
VA No Demand

-2 3/4 CW

3,000 VA
2,914 VA
VA
General Lighting Demand Load 5,914 VA
Heating Load VA
CU Load VA
Greater of Heat @ 100% vs.A/C @ 100% VA
Appliance Demand Load 7,625 VA
Dryer Demand Load VA
Range Demand Load VA‘
Service Demand 13,539 VA
Demand Load * @ 208V, 1ph 65 A
Neutral Demand 49A
Min.Service Req. 100 A
Total Appliance Load 10,167 VA"
4 or more demand @ 75% blus 100% demand loads 7.625 VA'

4 FRAMING CONTRACTOR TO HAVE PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING FOR DUCT ROUTES AND POSSIBLE ADJUST FRAMED SOFFITS WHERE DUCT CHASE WAYS MAY NOT BE

ACCESSIBLE TO REACH GRILLS FROM UNIT

5. VERIFY ALL ALL NEW FIXTURE SELECTION/TYPES W/ OWNER PRIOR TO INSTALL AND FIELD VERIFY ANY DISTURB CONDITIONS THAT WILL REQUIRE REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT

6. REFER TO SHEET A-2 FOR SEWER SITE PLAN SPQOT ELEVATIONS NOT SHOWN ON THIS PAGE
7.REFER TO SHEET A-2 FOR SEWER AND WATER SITE CONNECTIONS NOT SHOWN ON THIS PAGE

8.FOR SIMPLICITY OF THESE PLAN, THE DRAWINGS ARE ESSENTIALLY DIAGRAMMATIC TO THE EXTENT THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL INSTALLATIONS TO
MEETING PLUMBING AND MECHANICAL CODES AND VERIFYING OF ALL PIPE/DUCT SIZES, LOCATIONS ARE NOT TRULY LOCATED/SCALED AS THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ADJUST
ACCORDINGLY TO BALANCE THE AIR/WATER DISTRIBUTION FOR ENTIRE BUILDING. CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSURE THAT ALL MAIN RUNS, FITTINGS, ELBOWS AND TRANSITION

PIECES MEET INDUSTRY STANDARDS FOR SIZES, MEANS, METHODS, AND TECHNIQUES AS ARCHITECT'S DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC AND NOT NECESSARILY ENGINEERED TO
FIT ON FIELD. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CAREFULLY VERIFY AND INVENTORY MATERIALS AND METHOD PRIOR TO ORDER AND INSTALLATION. CHANGES TO ACCOMMODATE
INSTALLATION OF THIS WORK WITH OTHER WORK OR IN ORDER TO MEET ARCHITECTURAL OR STRUCTURAL CONDITIONS, SHALL BE MADE WITHOUT ADDITIONAL COST TO

CLIENT OR HOLD TO ARCHITECT AS A LIABILITY.

9.RULES AND REGULATIONS: ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL BE IN FULL ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST AMERICAN SOCIETY OF HEATING, REFRIGERATION STANDARDS, AND

THE LATEST FEDERAL, STATE, AND AIR-CONDITIONING ENGINEER, COUNTY, CITY OR GOVERNING AGENCIES' UPC/UMC CODES, RULES, REGULATIONS OR AMENDMENTS.
NOTHING IN THESE DRAWINGS OR NOTES SHALL BE CONSTRUED TO PERMIT WORK NOT CONFORMING TO THESE CODES.

RETURN PLENUM DUCT SIZE/PROPORTION TO MATCH OPENING OF UNIT MOUTH OPENING

— EE;L\'TKNZ%TOM F?EY:TEM: 22°X30° ATTIC ACCESS PANEL AT CEILING HORIZONTAL ATTIC MOUNT CENTRAL HP SPLIT FAU UNIT- SINGLE SPEED ELECTRIC
04 REBORT FOR SITE HOUSE FAN INSIDE LAUNDRY ROOM: SEE NOTE 45, HEAT PUMP SYSTEM W/ MEETING MINIMUM T-24 REQUIREMENTS OF HSPF/COP
AND ENERGY RATING 6, 7 & 8 OF DIVISION #15 NECHANICAL SPECS OF 9.2, CAP 47 @ 48000, CAP 17 @ 42000, SEER 15.5 & EER/CEER 1273 - SEE
SHT NEP-2 (PROVIDE 1" UNDERCUT AT DOOR FOR DETAIL 1/MEP-2 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION NOT SHOWN IN PLAN
46 CFM FOR AR INTAKE PER T-24)
é EXHAUST KITCHEN HOOD SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 100 CFM WITH A MAX
STACKED WASHER/ELECTRIC DRYER SOUND RATING OF 3 SONE OF INTERMITTENT OPERATION. KITCHEN HOOD
| SHALL BE DUCTED TO OUTSIDE AIR (SUGGEST 400 CFM OR HIGHER) AND
\

| | - — = — 7 / SHALL MEET MINIMUM T-24 REPORT REQUIREMENTS
[LTTRFs — |
8' clg 12% \
K B < \ w
$“ [T 2 N/
' [ — [ ] 2
BED RM #1 : T(‘DY o2
B ds o] = o LUING_RODM
Ol + [%o] £ w
W= RSB SUPPLY PLENUM UET SIZE/PROPORTION TO ||
= MATCH OPENING 4F JUNIT MOUTH OPENING
12" AN -ﬁ% é 14” 127
I ] g —— ] e ook EN—B=—/
i L 3 )
| C -
[ ] [ ]
ENTRY
CLOTHES DRYER MOISTURE EXHAUST DUCT (MIN. 4 INCH ELECTRIC WATER HEATER (VENTILATION NOT FOR DIAGRAMMATIC PURPOSES, ALL DUCT SIZES SHOWN ARE ROUND W/R-8 INSULATION-
DIA) TO THE OUTSIDE AND EQUIP WITH A BACK-DRAFT REQUIRED) - SEE DETAIL 2/MEP-2 FO PROVIDE THE SHAPE AND PROFILES NECESSARY TO MEET TRANSITION BY KEEPING EQUIVALENT
DAMPER. EXHAUST DUCT LENGTH IS LIMITED TO 14 FT, ADDITIONAL INFORMATION NOT SHOWN IN' PLAN AREA. ALL DUCT CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE SEALED AND TESTED BY H.E.R.S. AND SHALL MEET

WITH 2 ELBOWS. [CMC 504.3.1]

MECHANICAL (CMC) CODE W/ T-24 REPORT MINIMUM STANDARDS (TYP)

EXHAUST FAN ENERGY STAR COMPLIANT W/ HUMIDSTAT DESIGN TO MEET DAMP LOCATIONS W/
UL RATED (R303.3.1 CRC) AND SHALL BE MECHANICALLY VENTILATED WITH A MINIMUM 50
CFM INTERMITTENT OR 20 CFM CONTINUOUS EXHAUST FAN [CRC R303.3.1, CMC TABLE
403.7]. THE FAN MUST BE CONTROLLED BY A HUMIDITY CONTROL. [CALGREEN 4.506.1]

NOTE: FOR EXPANDED TECHNICAL DATA, REFER TO T—24-1 & T—24-—2 SHEETS

MECHANCIAL FLOOR PLAN e e o

\

HOUSE FAN INSIDE LAUNDRY ROOM: SEE NOTE #5,

6, 7 & 8 OF DIVISION #15 MECHANICAL SPECS OF
SHT MEP-2 AS PROVIDE 1" UNDERCUT AT DOOR FOR

SPLIT HEAT PUMP

46 CFM FOR AIR INTAKE
HEATING/COOLING SYSTEM

D- SEE MECHANICAL PLAN STACKED WASHER/ELECTRIC DRYER

THIS PAGE FOR SIZE AND
DEMAND g

ARD WIRED SMOKE DETECTORS [CRC

8314] (Typ @ 3 locations
. —AMs WP
‘ & GF,

)
—

E
Tgfxovﬂ

(E) TELEPHONE POLE P.0.C.—SECURE SEPARATE PERMIT WITH UTILITY COMPANY FOR (N) TRANSFORMER,
VERTICAL CONDUIT AND UNDERGROUND CONNECTION TO BUILDING(S) ELECTRIC PANEL AS SHOWN ON PLANS

100 AMP ELECTRIC MAIN PANEL (SEE PANEL SCHEDULE THIS PAGE) INSTALL PER MUNICIPAL CODE AND SECURED
INSTRUCTIONS W/ EDISON UTILITY COMPANY- SEE ALL PV SHEET SERIES FOR SOLAR PANEL SHOP DRAWINGS AND
CONNECTION INFO NOT SHOWN ON THIS PAGE)

HORIZ ELECTRIC SPLIT FAU UNIT ABOVE IN ATTIC
SHOWN DASHED- SEE MECHANICAL PLAN THIS
PAGE FOR SIZE AND DEMAND

(N) LIGHT SWITCH AND LIGHT AT
ATTIC ABOVE CEILING ACCESS

220V
\ WP \
\ .
: ; 1/2 HO}Z@
AN BED RM #1
' \M%/H == 8' clg
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UFER GROUND
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N 2\
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22"X30" ATTIC ACCESS
PANEL AT CEILING
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SINK W/

KITCHEN DISP
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v o /.«Q/ e

DINING /NOOK g 9
10° clg | g

TUB/SHWR o

e

REFRIGERATOR

ELECTRIC WATER HEATER NEEA: AO SMITH 50 GALLON #PTU50 W/ WATERTIGHT PAN OF

CORROSION RESISTANT MATERIALS SHALL BE INSTALLED BENEATH THE WATER HEATER W/

WH MGFR SPECS. (VENTILATION NOT REQUIRED)

EXHAUST FAN ENERGY STAR COMPLIANT - SEE "MECHANICAL" SPEC PLAN ABOVE

(N) DISHWASHER 110V W/
POWER SUPPLY OF 208/240 VAC 60HZ SINGLE PHASE 30 AMP POWER SUPPLY LOCATE PER SOWER CORD-COLD PLUC

CONNECTION

NOTE: FOR EXPANDED TECHNICAL DATA, REFER TO T-24—-1 & T—24—-2 SHEETS

ELECTRICAL FLOOR PLAN e i = o |

RUE
TNORT

3 $9 FOR ELECTRIC
— 7 ¢ PANEL
L 2\?2 i — . CEC-250
":ln § E w \ \/ E
w25 :f O \ (N) TV CABLE
fos =2 . LIVING._ROOM I 7 AND POWER
-30”; == : . CHASE AT WALL:

Contractor. shall exercise the
responsibility with architect in
securing latest approved drwgs.
prior to actually executing work

NO.REVISION/DATE
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JOHN A, SALAT ARCHIECTS
zenarchitect

22386 Woodgrove Road, Lake Forest, CA 92650
PH 949-235-4847 email: freeingwinds@earthlink.net
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ALL GOVERNING CODES FOR THIS PROJECT ARE AS FOLLOWS:

2019 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL (CRC), ELECTRICAL (CEC), MECHANICAL (CMC),

CODE (EES) & PLUMBING (CPC), 2019 CALIF. ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS
CODES WITH LOCAL AMENDMENTS INCLUDING CALIFORNIA GREEN CODE 2019
AND 2019 ENERGY CODE (T-24)

FIXTURE /EQUIPMENT/APPLIANCE LIST

REFER TO T-24 AND OWNERS SEPARATE LIST FOR FIXTURES

ALL EXISTING PLUMBING FIXTURES MUST BE UPGRADED PURSUANT TO
CALIFORNIA CIVIL CODE, SECTIONS 1101.1 - 1101.8 TO COMPLY WITH THE
FOLLOWING CONSUMPTION LIMITS:

A. ANY TOILET MANUFACTURED TO USE MORE THAN 1.6 GALLONS OF WATER PER FLUSH.

B. ANY URINAL MANUFACTURED TO USE MORE THAN ONE GALLON OF WATER PER FLUSH.

C. ANY SHOWER HEAD MANUFACTURED TO HAVE A FLOW CAPACITY OF MORE THAN 2.5 GALLONS

OF WATER PER MINUTE.
D. ANY INTERIOR FAUCET THAT EMITS MORE THAN 2.2 GALLONS OF WATER PER MINUTE

NOTE TO CONTRACTOR: A COMPLETED AFFIDAVIT MAY BE PROVIDED TO THE BUILDING
INSPECTOR AT OR BEFORE FINAL IN LIEU OF INSPECTIONS OF THESE FIXTURES AS
NEW AND EXISTING BOTH MUST COMPLY TO CHART BELOW.

MAXIMUM FLOW RATE STANDARDS INDOOR WATER USE —GGBSG 4.303 RATE TO TABLE 4.303.2:

1.

2,

3.

4.

5

TABLE — MAXIMUM FIXTURE WATER USE

FIXTURE TYPE

SHOWER HEADS (SINGLE)

MULTI-SHOWER HEAD TO OPERATE
ONE HEAD AT A TIME SO THAT
THE COMBINED FLOW RATE IS
STILL THE SAME AS SINGLE HEAD
IN SHOWER STALL AREA

FLOW RATE
1.8 GMP @ 80 PsSI RSODE. 1

1.8 GMP @ 80 PsI R408.2.2

LAVATORY FAUCETS (RESIDENTIAL) | MAX. 1.2 GPM © 60 PSi

MIN. 0.8 GPM 20 PSI R407.2.1.1

LAVATORY FAUCETS IN COMMON &

PUBLIC USE AREAS 0.5 GPM @ 60 PSI R407.1.2
KITCHEN FAUCETS 1.8 GPM @ 60 PSI R420
METERING FAUCETS 0.2 GAL/CYCLE R407.2.2
WATER CLOSET 1.28 GAL/FLUSH R411

ALL WATER INLET SUPPLY HOSE WITH TOP GRADE STAINLESS STEEL
BRAIDED FLEXIBLE METAL HOSES AND ALL SHUT-OFF VALVES TO BE

1/4 TURN -NO EXCEPTIONS (TYPICAL THROUGHOUT HOUSE)

2. NO GAS PIPING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN OR ON THE GROUND UNDER
ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE. ALL EXPOSED GAS PIPING SHALL BE
KEPT AT LEAST 6" ABOVE GRADE OR STRUCTURE (CPC 1211).

5 PROVIDE BONDING FROM COLD TO HOT WATER PIPING TO COMPLY

" WITH NEC SECTION 250-80.

4, PROVIDE SOLID WASTE CONNECTORS IN LIEU OF ACCESS PANELS.
(CPC 405)

5. PROVIDE DEVICES TO ABSORB HIGH PRESSURES RESULTING FROM THE
QUICK CLOSING OF THE QUICK-ACTING VALVES FROM THE WASHER
AND DISHWASHER, ETC. (CPC)

6. AT BATHTUBS AND TUB/SHOWER COMBINATIONS, CONTROL VALVES
SHALL BE PRESSURE BALANCED OR MIXING. VALVES SHALL BE
THERMOSTATICALLY CONTROLLED PER THE CPC SEC 410.7. 18.

7. WATER CLOSET TO HAVE A SIDE CLEARANCE OF 15° ON EACH SIDE
THE CENTER LINE OF THE WATER CLOSET TO THE WALLS OR OTHER
OBSTRUCTION THERMOSTATICALLY CONTROLLED PER THE CPC SEC
#10.7. 18.

DIVISION 15 - MECHANICAL

BATHROOMS, WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENTS AND SIMILAR ROOMS SHALL
BE PROVIDED WITH MECHANICAL VENTILATION PER SECTION R303.3
UNLESS WINDOWS MEET OPEN VENTILATION REQUIREMENTS.

FUEL BURNING APPLIANCES: FUEL BURNING APPLIANCES SUCH AS WATER
HEATERS AND FURNACES REQUIRE COMBUSTION AIR DUCTS AND EXHAUST
VENTS THAT MUST EXTEND TO THE OUTSIDE. THOUGHT MUST BE GIVEN TO
ROUTING. T IS ADVISABLE TO LOCATE FUEL BURNING APPLIANCES ADJACENT
TO AN OUTSIDE WALL FOR EASE IN PROVIDING COMBUSTION AIR. CONSULT THE
2019 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE AND 2019 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE.

R402.4.4/N1102.4.4,

ROOMS CONTAINING BATHTUBS, SHOWERS, SPAS AND SIMILAR BATHING
FIXTURES SHALL BE MECHANICALLY VENTILATED BY EXHAUST FAN WHICH
EXHAUSTS DIRECTLY -DUCTED TO TERMINATE OUTSIDE THE BUILDING CBC
1203.4.2.1 .BATHROOM FANS MUST BE ENERGY STAR COMPLIANT AND SHALL
HAVE AN EXHAUST FAN THAT IS MIN. 50 CFM, A MAX SOUND RATING OR 3
SONE FOR INTERMITTENT OPERATION FOR CONTROLLED BY HUMIDITY CONTROL
UNLESS EXEMPTED ELSEWHERE,

KITCHEN EXHAUST HOOD SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 100 CFM WITH A MAX
SOUND RATING OF 3 SONE OF INTERMITTENT OPERATION. KITCHEN HOOD
SHALL BE DUCTED TO OQUTSIDE AIR REGARDLESS OF FUEL TYPE OR HOOD

TYPE SUCH AS MICROWAVE (SUGGEST 400 CFM OR HIGHER)
PROVIDE 100 SQ. IN. OF MAKEUP AR TO LAUNDRY ROOM PER CMC 205,

504.4.1 AND 701.3. - SEE ALSO NOTE 6 AND 7 BELOW AT THIS PAGE FOR
COMBINED USES

_ EXHAUST DUCTS SHALL TERMINATE 3' FROM OPENINGS INTO THE BUILDING

AND 10 EXHAUST DUCTS SHALL TERMINATE 3" FROM OPENINGS INTO THE
BUILDING AND 10 FROM FORCED AIR INLET PER CMC 502.2.1

EXHAUST FAN SHALL BE SIZED TO PROVIDE VENTILATION FOR THE WHOLE
HOUSE. THE MINIMUM VENTILATION RATE FOR THE WHOLE-BUILDING EXHAUST
FAN SHALL BE CALCULATED ACCORDING TO ASHRAE STANDARD 62.2 EQUATION
4.1(A). THE CONDITIONED FLOOR AREA AND THE NUMBER OF BEDROOMS IN
THE HOME (THE EXISTING HOUSE AND THE ADDITION) WILL DETERMINE THE
MINIMUM VENTILATION RATE. ONE OF THE LOCAL EXHAUST FANS IN THE
BATHROOMS OR KITCHENS MAY BE USED TO MEET THE WHOLE-BUILDING
VENTILATION, PROVIDED THE EXHAUST FAN MEETS THE MINIMUM VENTILATION
RATED FOR BOTH THE LOCAL EXHAUST AND WHOLE-BUILDING VENTILATION
REQUIREMENTS. THE DUCTING FOR THE WHOLE BUILDING EXHAUST FAN SHALL
BE SIZED ACCORDING TO ASHRAE STANDARD 62.2 TABLE 7.1 AND THIS
EXHAUST FAN SHALL OPERATE CONTINUQUSLY. IDENTIFY FAN MANUFACTURER,
MODEL AND SOUNDS RATING (1 SONE FOR CONTINUOUS MAY BE SONE FOR
INTERMITTENT) ON PLANS. IDENTIFY LOCATION OF WHOLE BUILDING EXHAUST
FAN SHT. MEP-1.

- THE WHOLE-BUILDING VENTILATION EXHAUST FAN WILL OPERATE CONTINUOUSLY

AND IS REQUIRED TO BE RATED FOR SOUND AT A MAXIMUM OF 1 SONE. THIS
EXHAUST FAN CAN BE CONTROLLED BY A STANDARD ON/OFF SWITCH BUT THE
SWITCH MUST BE LABELED TO INFORM THE OCCUPANT THAT THE EXHAUST FAN
IS THE WHOLE-BUILDING VENTILATION EXHAUST FAN AND IS INTENDED TO
OPERATE CONTINUOUSLY. NO SPECIFIC WORDING IS MANDATED, BUT THE
WORDING NEEDS TO MAKE CLEAR WHAT THE CONTROL IS FOR AND THE
IMPORTANCE OF OPERATING THE SYSTEM. THIS MAY BE AS SIMPLE AS
"VENTILATION CONTROL” OR MIGHT INCLUDE WORDING SUCH AS: "OPERATE
WHEN THE HOUSE IS IN USE" OR "KEEP ON EXCEPT WHEN GONE OVER 7
DAYS” OR "FAN IS TO BE LEFT ON TO ENSURE INDOOR AIR QUALITY.”

. HERS TESTING REQUIRED PER T-24

THIS BUILDING REQUIRES H.E.R.S VERIFICATION:

ALL ENERGY DOCUMENTATIONS FORMS MUST BE REGISTERED H.E.R.S. PROVIDER.

DIVISION 16 — ELECTRICAL

1.

2.

INTERIOR LIGHTING SWITCHING DEVICES AND CONTROLS: ALL ELECTRICAL WORK
SHALL COMPLY WITH STATE CALIFORNIA ENERGY REGULATIONS (2019 ENERGY
EFFICIENCY STANDARDS)

A. ALL FORWARD PHASE CUT DIMMERS USED WITH LED LIGHT SOURCES
SHALL COMPLY WITH NEMA SSL 7A.

B. EXHAUST FANS SHALL BE CONTROLLED SEPARATELY FROM LIGHTING
SYSTEMS. SECTION 150.0 — MANDATORY FEATURES AND DEVICES

EXCEPTION TO SECTION 150.0(K)2B: LIGHTING INTEGRAL TO AN EXHAUST
FAN MAY BE ON THE SAME CONTROL AS THE FAN PROVIDED THE LIGHTING
CAN BE TURNED OFF IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE PROVISIONS IN
SECTION 150.0(K)2 WHILE ALLOWING THE FAN TO CONTINUE TO OPERATE.

C. LIGHTING SHALL HAVE READILY ACCESSIBLE WALL-MOUNTED CONTROLS
THAT ALLOW THE LIGHTING TO BE MANUALLY TURNED ON AND OFF.
EXCEPTION TO SECTION 150.0(K)2C: CEILING FANS MAY PROVIDE CONTROL
OF INTEGRATED LIGHTING VIA A REMOTE CONTROL.

D. LIGHTING CONTROLS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.

E. NO CONTROLS SHALL BYPASS A DIMMER, OCCUPANT SENSOR OR
VACANCY SENSOR FUNCTION WHERE THAT DIMMER OR SENSOR HAS BEEN
INSTALLED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 150.0(K).

F. LIGHTING CONTROLS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS
OF SECTION 110.9. AND SECTION 150.0(K)

1). LIGHTING IN BATHROOMS, GARAGES, LAUNDRY ROOMS AND UTILITY
ROOMS. ALL LUMINAIRES SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY AND SHALL BE
CONTROLLED BY A VACANCY SENSOR.

2). OTHER ROOMS. ALL LUMINAIRES SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY AND SHALL
BE CONTROLLED BY A VACANCY SENSOR OR DIMMER. CLOSETS THAT
ARE LESS THAN 70 SQUARE FOOT ARE EXEMPT FROM THIS
REQUIREMENT.

3). HIGH EFFICACY LUMINAIRES MUST BE PIN BASED

4). IN BATHROOMS, GARAGES, LAUNDRY ROOMS, AND UTILITY ROOMS, AT
LEAST ONE LUMINAIRE IN EACH OF THESE SPACES SHALL BE
CONTROLLED BY AN OCCUPANT SENSOR PROVIDING AUTOMATIC-OFF
FUNCTIONALITY. IF AN OCCUPANT SENSOR IS INSTALLED, IT SHALL BE
INITIALLY CONFIGURED TO MANUAL-ON OPERATION USING THE
MANUAL CONTROL REQUIRED UNDER SECTION 150.0(K)2C.

G. AN ENERGY MANAGEMENT CONTROL SYSTEM (EMCS) MAY BE USED TO
COMPLY WITH CONTROL REQUIREMENTS IN SECTION 150.0(K) IF AT A
MINIMUM T PROVIDES THE FUNCTIONALITY OF THE SPECIFIED CONTROLS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 110.9, MEETS THE INSTALLATION CERTIFICATE
REQUIREMENTS IN SECTION 130.4, MEETS THE EMCS REQUIREMENTS IN
SECTION 130.0(E), AND COMPLIES WITH ALL OTHER APPLICABLE
REQUIREMENTS IN SECTION 150.0(K)2.

H. A MULTISCENE PROGRAMMABLE CONTROLLER MAY BE USED TO COMPLY
WITH DIMMER REQUIREMENTS IN SECTION 150.0(K) IF AT A MINIMUM IT
PROVIDES THE FUNCTIONALITY OF A DIMMER IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
110.9, AND COMPLIES WITH ALL OTHER APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS IN
SECTION 150.0(K)2.

J. LUMINAIRES THAT ARE OR CONTAIN LIGHT SOURCES THAT MEET
REFERENCE JOINT APPENDIX JA8 REQUIREMENTS FOR DIMMING, AND THAT
ARE NOT CONTROLLED BY OCCUPANCY OR VACANCY SENSORS, SHALL HAVE
DIMMING CONTROLS. EXCEPTION 1 TO SECTION 150.0(K)2J: LUMINAIRES IN
CLOSETS LESS THAN 70 SQUARE FF

EXTERIOR LIGHTING: LUMINARIES PROVIDING RESIDENTIAL OUTDOOR
LIGHTING SHALL HAVE SWITCH CONTROL LIGHTS LIGHTS AT ALL
EXTERIOR DOORS PER CEC 210.70(A) THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS
AS APPLICABLE:
OUTDOOR LIGHTING PERMANENTLY MOUNTED TO A RESIDENTIAL BUILDING
OR, TO OTHER BUILDINGS ON THE SAME LOT SHALL MEET THE
REQUIREMENT IN ITEM #a) AND THE REQUIREMENTS IGNITE #a) SHALL
MEET THAT EITHER ITEM TO #b) OR #c) AS FOLLOWS:
a). CONTROLLED BY MANUAL ON AND OFF SWITCH THAT DOES NOT GO
OVERRIDE TO ON THE AUTOMATIC ACTIONS OF THE ITEM #2 OR #3:
AND
b). CONTROLLED BY PHOTOCELL AND MOTION SENSOR CONTROLS THAT
OVERRIDE TO ON SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED UNLESS THE OVERRIDE
AUTOMATICALLY REACTIVATES THE MOTION SENSOR WITHIN 6 HOURS OR,
c). CONTROL BY ONE OF THE FOLLOWING METHODS:
aa) PHOTO CONTROL AND AUTOMATIC TIME SWITCH CONTROL.
CONTROLS THAT OVERRIDE TO ON SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED
UNLESS THE OVERRIDE SHALL AUTOMATICALLY RETURN THE
PHOTO CONTROL AND AUTOMATICALLY TIME SWITCH CONTROL TO
ITS NORMAL OPERATION WITHIN 6 HOURS. OR
bb) ASTRONOMICAL TIME CLOCK, CONTROLS THAT QVERRIDES TO
ON SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED UNLESS YOU OVERRIDE SHALL
AUTOMATICALLY RETURN THE ASTRONOMICAL CLOCK TO ITS
NORMAL OPERATION WITHIN 6 HOURS AND WHICH IS PROGRAM
TO AUTOMATICALLY TURN THE OUTDOOR SWITCH OFF DURING
DAYLIGHT HOURS.

ALL 125-VOLT, 15-AND 20 AMPERS RECEPTACLE OUTLETS SHALL BE
LISTED AS "TAMPER RESISTANT RECEPTACLE" PER CEC 406.12

ANY FIXED APPLIANCE SUCH AS DISPOSAL, DISHWASHER, CLOTHES
WASHER, DRYER, BUILT-IN  HEATERS, OR ANY OTHER FIXED APPLIANCE

WITH 1/4 H.P. MOTOR OR LARGER, SHALL BE ON A SEPARATE #12
AWG WIRE BRANCH CIRCUIT. EACH DWELLING UNIT SHALL HAVE
INSTALLED THEREIN AN INDVIDUAL DISPOSAL CIRCUIT SUPPLIED WITH
MINIMUM #12 AWG WIRE AND A 15 AMP INDICATING-TYPE SWITCH. [CEC
210.23 &220]

PROVIDE GFI PROTECTION TO ALL 120 VOLT, 15 AND 20 AMP RECEPTACLES
INSTALLED OUTDOORS, IN BATHROOMS, IN BASEMENT, AT COUNTER TOP

SURFACES AND GARAGES. [CEC 210.8(A)] NEAR KITCHEN SINK.

COUNTERTOPS IN THE KITCHEN, DINING AREA AND SIMILAR AREAS REQUIRE
A RECEPTACLE BE PROVIDED FOR EACH COUNTER SPACE WIDER THAN 12
INCHES SO THAT NO POINT IS MORE THAN 24" FROM AN OUTLET. [CEC
210.52(C)]. ALL POWER AND LIGHTING OUTLETS IN FAMILY ROOMS,
PARLORS, LIBRARIES, DENS, BEDROOMS, SUNROOMS, RECREATION ROOMS,
HALLWAYS & SIMILAR AREAS ARE TO BE PROTECTED BY A COMBINATION

AFGI BREAKER. CEC 210.12(B). PROVIDE AT LEAST ONE RECEPTACLE OUTLET
IN BATHROOM WITHIN 36 PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF (1) 20-AMP CIRCUIT FOR
BATHROOM(S) OUTLET. SUCH CIRCUIT SHALL HAVE NO OTHER OUTLETS. THIS
CIRCUIT MAY SERVE MORE THAN ONE BATHROOM” (CEO 210-52(D)).

CONTINUE: DIVISION 16 — ELECTRICAL

8.

10.

11.

12,

12,

NEW DWELLING, SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE FOLLOWING
LOCATIONS PER SECTION FOR R314 UL 217 SMOKE ALARMS AT
A. IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM
B. OUTSIDE EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE MICINITY OF THE BEDROOMS.
C. IN EACH STORY, INCLUDING BASEMENTS AND HABITABLE ATTICS.
D. AND IN DWELLING UNITS THAT HAVE AN ATTACHED GARAGE. ICRC R315

E. WHEN ONE OR MORE SMOKE ALARM IS REQUIRED THE ALARM DEVICE SHALL
BE INTERCONNECTED IN SUCH MANNER THAT THE ACTUATION OF ONE ALARM
WILL ACTVATE AL OF THE ALARMS AS HARD WIRED SMOKE DETECTORS [CRC 8314]

F.SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE LOCATED AT A MINIMUM OF 20 FEET FROM
PERMANENT COOKING EQUIPMENT AND AS MINIMUM 3 FEET AWAY FROM
BATHROOMS. IF SMOKE DECTORS ARE LOCATED LESS THAN 20 FEET FROM
COOKTOP, IT SHALL HAVE AN ADDITONAL FEATURE OF AN PHOTOELECTRIC
SMOKE DETECTOR SYSTEM AS [T SHALL NOT BE LOCATED LESS THAN 6
FEET FROM COOKING AREA

AN APPROVED CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN DWELLING
UNITS AND IN SLEEPING UNITS WITHIN WHICH FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCES
ARE INSTALLED AND IN DWELLING UNITS THAT HAVE ATTACHED GARAGES IN
ACCORDANCE WITH R31 UL 2034/2075. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL
ONLY BE REQUIRED IN SPECIFIC DWELLING UNITS OR SLEEPING UNITS FOR
WHICH THE PERMIT WAS OBTAINED. THE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE
FOLLOWING LOCATIONS: a. OUTSIDE EACH SEPARATE DWELLING UNIT SLEEPING
AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOM(S). b. ON EVERY LEVEL
OF A DWELLING UNIT INCLUDING BASEMENTS. c¢. WHERE MORE THAN ONE
ALARM IS REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED WITHIN THE DWELLING UNIT OR WITHIN
A SLEEPING UNIT.

ALARM SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED IN A MANNER THAT ACTIVATION OF ONE
ALARM SHALL ACTIVATE ALL THE ALARMS IN THE INDIVIDUAL UNIT.

EXCEPTION SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS:

INTERCONNECTION IS NOT REQUIRED IN EXISTING DWELLING UNITS WHERE
REPAIRS DO NOT RESULT IN THE REMOVAL OF WALL AND CEILING FINISHES,
THERE IS NO ACCESS BY MEANS OF ATTIC, BASEMENT OR CRAWL SPACE,
AND NO PREVIOUS METHOD FOR INTERCONNECTION EXISTED.

RECESSED LUMINARIES INSTALLED IN INSULATED CEILING SHALL BE IC RATED
(ZERO CLEARANGE) AND AT RATED (AIR TIGHT) AND SHALL BE SEALED
AND/OR GASKETED BETWEEN CEILING AND HOUSING. IN COMPLIANCE WITH
SECTION 150 (K)4.

HIGH EFFICACY LUMINAIRES MUST BE PIN BASED. PLEASE ADD NOTES TO
PLANS.

abbreviations

SYMBOL STANDARDS

AFCl = ARC FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER
SEE THIS SHEET DIV-16 ELECTRIC

MSIPC= MOTION SENSOR W/ INTEGRATED
PHOTO CELL UNIT-SEE NOTE #2

WL = WET LOCATION RECESSED LIGHT
FIXTURE PER NEC 410

THIS SHEET DIV-16 ELECTRIC

electrical (cont)

$ LED PENDANT LIGHTING FIXTURE

MOS= MOTION OCCUPANCE SENSOR - SEE
NOTE #2 THIS SHEET DN-16 ELECTRIC (E) = EXISTING
(N) = NEW
electrical
— TELEPHONE JACK
g COMPUTER QUTLET
S DOUBLE RECEPTACLE OUTLET (TAMPER-RESISTANT) 3
@ FOURPLEX OUTLET (TAMPER—RESISTANT)
GROUND FAULT INTERRUPT QUTLET (s)
©6FI PER (CEC 210.8A) (TAMPER-RESISTANT)
~ DUPLEX QUTLET (1/2 HOT OUTLET) TAMPER-RESISTANT
=~ RECEPTACLE OUTLET (TAMPER-RESISTANT)
e-220v 220 VOLT OUTLET
@-We  WATERPROOF GROUND FAULT INTERRUPT QUTLET
OUTDOOR EXTERIOR USE PER (CEC 210-52¢) ©
15y CABLE TELEVISION QUTLET 5
IID ELECTRIC METER o
oD LIGHT SWITCH WITH DIMMER
L SINGLE POLE LIGHT SWITCH ®
L swar DOUBLE POLE LIGHT SWITCH 3 yiay SWiTCH
O 4 WA 4 WAY SWITCH
7% VACANCY SENSOR PER NOTE #1 ELECTRICAL DIVISION
eOMos JOTION OCCUP. SENSOR PER NOTE #2 ELECTRICAL DIVISION %4
o LED WALL MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE S

4" SQUARE RECESSED LED CAN LIGHT
FIXTURE CEILING MOUNTED

') BOX FOR FIXTURE IN ALLOWANCE
EXHAUST FAN (CONTROLLED BY HUMIDISTAT)

LED LIGHT & FAN COMBINATION (CONTROLLED BY HUMIDISTAT)

RECESSED MR LOW VOLTAGE DOWN LIGHT

RECESSED LOW VOLTAGE "MR' LAMP DIRECTIONAL
ELEC. SMOKE DETECTOR w/BATT. BACKUP
LED TRACT LIGHT & LENGTH

LED STRIP LT. X 4" LENGTH SECTIONS
CHAIN HUNG SHOP LAMP

WALL SCONCE LIGHTING

LED UNDER COUNTER LIGHTING
STRIP WITH NON CONCEALED WIRING
—COORDINATE W/ CABT MFGR FOR
HIDING LOW VOLTAGE WIRING FROM
CENTRAL TRANSFORMER NETWORK

WALL BOARD \[_\

(HUNG CEILING MOUNTED ON CORD)
SURFACE CEILING MOUNT LIGHT FIXTURE

SMOKE DETECTOR- HARD
WIRED W/ BATTERY BACKUP

SEE NOTE 8 THIS PAGE "DIV 16— ELECT.

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR
HARD WIRED W/ BATTERY BACKUP
PER CODE SECTION 315 -SEE NOTE 6 THIS PAGE

OF "DIVISION 16— ELECT,
CATV 7 (CABLE NETWORK)

4" RECESSED LED CAN LIGHT
FIXTURE CEILING MOUNTED

6" RECESSED LED CAN LIGHT
FIXTURE CEILING MOUNTED

6" LED TYPE CAN HIGH EFFICACY
CEILING MOUNT LIGHTS FIXTURE, (SWITCHED

SEPARATELY AT KITCHEN) SEE THIS SHT
DV-16 ELECTRIC

LOW VOLTAGE LIGHT=HANG 6" FROM F.F.
MINI" PENDANT LAMPS

@ LED EXTERIOR LAMP SECURITY NIGHT LIGHT

W/ MOTION CENSORED PHOTO CELL

mechanical

Hol M

N=—/"9
NI/

CEILING MOUNTED
SUPPLY AIR DIFFUSER

CEILING MOUNTED
RETURN AR DIFFUSER

WALL MOUNTED
SUPPLY AR DIFFUSER

WALL MOUNTED
RETURN AIR DIFFUSER

THERMOSTAT
-0 ICE MAKER WATER SUPPLY
o RECESSED ICE MAKER CONNECTION w/VALVE
A RECESSED WASH MACHINE WATER & DRAN
@B W/ HOSE BiBB
. HOSE BIBB w/SHUT OFF VALVE
e FUEL GAS
X KEY GAS LOG LIGHTER KEY
Nk GAS CHECK VALVE
GREE
PR DRYER VENT
o GAS SUPPLY
we WATER CLOSET

CONVENIENCE OUTLET (RECEPTACLE)
PROVIDE POSITIVE ELECTRICAL
DISCONNECT (SEE SECT NEC 503)

120V LIGHT OVER CONTROLS
WITHIN 20’ OF EQUIP..
PER 904.10.1, 2, 4

WALL BOARD - \ WORKING SPACE AT CONTROLS
MIN. 2X4 STUDS 2X4 LEDGER 24" WIDE SOLID FLOORING
. SEE SECT 906(b »
Xt LEDGER 34724 Gh Ms”,}‘- St ( 30 ACCESS WAY
METAL STRAP 1/4'X3" LAG f
X" DA X 3 S(/DREW WARM AIR 30” MIN. CLEAR
LAG SCREW » FURNACE
4" MIN.
\ | | C
|
/ H) ”» ]
%\ \ XU = SEE "S” SHT 200" M
2" MIN, | FOR ADDT

A STRUCTURAL o
1" MIN. = 6" MAX. SUPPORT Aoctas
CLEARANCE AS PER OPENING
TABLE 5-A, UMC 91 \

3/4"X24 GA. METAL STRAP LIGHT
WATER HEATER W/ (PERFORATED STEEL SWITCH
FLEXIBLE WATER PLUMBERS TAPE) AROUND
& GAS CONNECTIONS WATER HEATER. SECURE

STRAPS @/EA] END TO 2X4

LEDGER W/ 1/4"X3" LAG
THIS DETAIL COMPLIES

SCREWS & WASHERS. SECURE RELATED CODES SECTIONS: 309.1, 319  CMC 904.2

W/ THE "EARTHQUAKE
BRACING OF WATER

HEATERS FOR

SINGLE-FAMILY HOME”
PUBLICATION OF

STATE ARCHITECT [CPC 507.2]

WATER HEATER SUPPORT DETAIL

EXAMPLE

ko)

EXAMPLE

(¢}

2X4 LEDGER TO STUDS W/
1/4°X5" LAG SCREWS &
WASHERS. PROVIDE 1 SET OF
STRAPS £9” FROM TANK TOP
& 1 SET OF STRAPS 14"
ABV. TOP OF CONTROLS @
TANK BOTTOM.

EGRESS IN AN EMERGENCY.

ATTIC SECTION AT FAU

CENTRAL WARM—AIR FURNACES INSTALLED IN ATTICS MUST BE ACCESSIBLE FOR ROUTINE
INSPECTION AND MAINTENANCE BY THE OWNER/OCCUPANT AND FOR SERVICE AND REPAIR AS
NEEDED. CHANGING FILTERS, LUBRICATING MOTOR AND FAN BEARINGS, CHECKING BELT TENSIONS
AND RELIGHTING THE PILOT FOLLOWING A SERVICE INTERRUPTION ARE NORMAL OWNER FUNCTIONS.
ADEQUATE LIGHT, AN ELECTRICAL OUTLET, SAFE ACCESS WAY AND SUFFICIENT WORKING SPACE ON
THE CONTROL SIDE ALL ENCOURAGE AND FACILITATE MAINTENANCE AND ALSO ENABLE RAPID

NO SCALE
@

NO SCALE
@

Contractor. shall exercise the
responsibility with architect in
securing latest approved drwgs.
prior to actually executing work
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& Contractor. shall exercise the
S responsibility with architect in
2019 CALIFORNIA GREEN CODE = ecurng lfest pproved drugg
£ prior to actually executing work
T REVISIONS  NO
CALGREEN - RESIDENTIAL = Y 3rd SET 52021
= ZCE r —20-
MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS 12. Adhesives, sealants and caulks shall be compliant with volatile organic compound (VOC) limits set =
s for in Tablese0a1 or TableslA2, (42506.20.1) 14. Particlebeard, medium density fiberboard (MDF) and hardwooed plywood used in interior or exterior of g
2C0PE ADHESIVE VOC LIMIT 12 the building shall comply with low formaldehyde emission standards as set forth in Table 4.504.5 L
1. 2019 California Green Building Standards Code (CG) is applicable to all new residential buildings, (Less Water and Less Exempt Compounds in Grams per Liter) below (4.504.5): =
including but not limited to, dwellings, apartment houses, condominiums, hotels, and other types of ARCHITECTURAL APPLICATIONS VOC LIMIT - g
dwellings containing sleeping accommodations with or without common toilets or cooking facilities Indoor carpet adhesives 50 _ FORMALDEHYDE LIMITS - g
regulated by the Department of Housing and Community Development (HCD-1). (NBMC 15.11.010, Carpet pad adhesives 50 (Maximum formaldehyde Emissions in Parts per Million) <
L Sretion 1L 54 Outdoor carpet adhesives 150 PRODUCT LIMIT §
2. 2019 California Green Building Standards Code (CG) is applicable to additions or alterations of Wood flooring adhesive 100 E:;gxggg p:ymggg = 8'82 =
existing residential buildings where the addition or alteration increases the building’s conditioned Rubber floor adhesives 60 Particieh pdy & 005 2
area, volume, or size. The requirements shall apply only to and/or within the specific area of the Subfloor adhesives 50 Ma dI'Ce gar e X =
addition or alteration. (301.1.1) Ceramic tile adhesives 65 BRI R TR R0 . : =
VCT and asphalt tile adhesives 50 Thin medium density fiberboard 013 3
- - 1. Values in this tabl derived from th ified by the California Air R Board, Air Toxics Control M for C ite Wood °
Energy Efficiency grywagl and F(;i”e'. adhesives gg tested in accordance with ASTM E 1333-96(2002). For additional information. see Gaffiornia Code of Regutfons, Tile 17, Sections 93120 through =
_ _ _ _ _ . ove base adhesives 9312012 =
3. New one and two family dwellings and townhouses with attached private garages shall install a listed MUltipurpose construction adhesives 70 2. Thin medium density fiberboard has a maximurn thickness of 5416 inch {8 mm). S D 8B E
nominal 1 inch inside diameter raceway to accommodate a dedicated 208/240 volt branch circuit. Eichitalalaz Hhas 100 2 — K S
(4106.4.1) S_FUT UI’EII gazflng a beswesdh : == 15. All duct and other related air distribution component openings shall be covered with tape, plastic, < O S = O
a. The raceway shall originate at the main service or subpanel and terminate into a listed cabinet ety [ol TTET DISRe sthesi/es sheet metal or other methods acceptable to the building inspector to reduce the amount of water, dust j= P PN
: At : . Other adhesives not specifically listed 50 and debris, which may enter the system until final startup of the HVAC equipment. (4.504.1) = — < g
box, or enclosure in close proximity to the proposed location of an EV charger. SPECIALTY APPLICATIONS : % Rl — - -9 -
B THeSerIEe panel a SUBpEne SEll pravide Eapatin In/nstal.s M 40 ampens ceaissies PVC welding 910 16. Bathroom exhaust fans shall be ENERGY STAR compliant and be ducted to terminate outside the e - § § -
branch circuit and space reserved for installation of a branch circuit overcurrent protective device. CPVC we!ding 490 building.  Unless functioning as a component of whole house ventilation system, fans must be 2, %:i =S &)
¢. The service panel or subpanel circuit directory shall identify the overcurrent protective devices ABS welding 595 controlled by a humidity control capable of adjustment between a relative humidity rage of less than E % g o
space reserved for future EV charging as “EV CAPABLE.” Plasticl cemgnt welding . 290 or equal to 50% to maximum 80%. (4.506.1) > |<_E —
d. The raceway termination location shall be permanently and visibly marked as "EV CAPABLE ” eGP s =0 17. Duct systems are sized, designed and equipment is selected using the following methods (4.507.2): s _1 s 8
Contact adhesive 30 = < £ s <
Special purpose contact adhesive 250 a. Establish heat loss and heat gain values according to ANSI/ACCA 2 Manual J-2011 (Residential = D - o
Structural wood member adhesive 140 Load Calculation), ASHRAE handbooks or equivalent design methods. = ) § 5 C
Top and trim adhesive 250 b. Size duct systems according to ANSI/ACCA 1 Manual D-2014 (Residential Duct Systems), T < B i
SUBSTRATE SPECIFIC APPLICATIONS ASHRAE handbooks or other equivalent design software or methods. 3 — 38 3 ©
. _ . Metal to metal 3Q c. Select heating and cooling equipment according to ANSI/ACCA 3 Manual S-2014 (Residential o = o éﬁ <
Material Conservation and Resources Efficiency Plastic foams 50 Equipment Selection) or other equivalent design software or methods = S Koo
4. Annular spaces around pipes, electric cables, conduits or other openings in sole/bottom plates at \Ij’\?rogs mateniel (exeerl weed) 28 = D R & N
exterior walls shall be protected against the passage of rodents by closing such openings with F'SO | 50 ; e £
cement mortar, concrete masonry or other similar method. (4.406.1) risiele s Installer and Special Inspector Qualifications = ]
N ] _ o 1. If an adhesive is used to bond dissimilar substrates together, the adhesive with the highest VOC content shall be allowed. . . . . L . :j a r' C h I t e C t
5  Wtilize one of the G|’[y’5 apprgved franchise hauler to reoyc|e andfor Sa|vage a minimum of 65% of the 2. For additional information regarding methods to measure VOC content specified in table, see South Coast Air Quality Management District Rule 1168. 18. HVAC S}’Stem Ir'lstlallers shall be tralneq and certified or work under direct supervision of trained and L
nonhazardous construction and demolition waste. (4.408.1, 4.408.3) certified installers in the proper installation of HVYAC systems. (702.1) 2
o ) L Wat dL SEEALAN;I'(;IOC LIMI; inG Lit 19. HVAC special inspectors must be qualified and able to demonstrate competence in the discipline they ;
Water Efficiency and Conservation (Less Water an SEisljﬁN)'(l';mp ompounds in Grams per Liter) T are inspecting. (702.2) g
6. New residential developments with an aggregate landscape area equal to or greater than 500 square Architectural 550 " =
feet shall comply with City’s water efficient landscape ordinance. (4.304.1, NBMC 14.17) arine deck =60 Documentations g = L
7. Plumbing fixtures and fittings shall comply with the following (4.303.1): Nonmembrane roof 300 20. An operation and maintenance manual, CD, web-based reference or other approved media shall be g % a
Roadway 250 provided by the builder to the building occupant or owner at the final inspection. It shall include = @)
FIXTURE TYPE MAXIMIUM FLOW RATE Single-ply roof membrane 450 operation and maintenance instruction of the equipment and appliances. (4.410.1) s 8 () (&)
Single Showerheads 1.8 gpm @ 80 psi Other 420 21. Documentation shall be provided to verify that finish materials used comply with VOC limits as set g c = =
Multiple Showerheads Combine flow rate of 2.0 gom @80 psi _ SEALANT PRIMERS forth in Tables 4.504.1, 4.504.2, & 4.504.3. (4.504.2.4) 2 9 = L
Residential Lavatory Faucets 1.2 gpm @ 60 psi° maximum Architectural . . . . . % = W
Common and Public Use Lavatory Faucets 0.5 gpm @60 psi Nonporous 250) 22. Documentation shall be provided to verify that composite wood products used comply with g g = g
T —— 1.8 gpm @ 60 psi p.o.rous. . 775 formaldehyde limits as set forth in Tables 4.504.5. (4.504.5.1) = o O
Metering Faucets 0.25 gallons per cycle maximum Modified bituminous 500 23. Documentation which shows compliance with CAL Green code including construction documents, =3 o >
Water Closets 1.28 gallons/flush’ Marine deck 760 plans, specifications, builder or installer certification, and inspection reperts and verification shall be = - o =z
Wall Mounted Urinal 0.125 gallons/flush Other 750 available at the final inspection. (703.1) = ™ << g
All Other Types of Urinal 0.5 gallons/flush 24. CAL Green Documentation Compliance Certification form (City form) is required to be submitted to © O = =
1. :ncéuzgininpg\;ﬁ ;n1d9cfltia:z:rudsll:a\rr;:lesrhctlgisl;:tt: with an effective flush rate of 1.28 gallons or less when tested per ASME A122.19.233.2 for single flush the BUI|d|ﬂg Inspector prior to final bUI'dIﬂg iﬂSp@CtiO n. (Section 703, 1) g é :
2. Lavatory faucets.shz.ill not have a flow rate Iéss than 0.8 gpm at 20 psi. ; < 5
Environmental Quality 13. Paints, stains, and other coatings shall be compliant with VOC and other toxic compound limits set i
_ - _ _ 5. & forth in Table 4.504.3. (4.504.2.2) =
8. Moisture content of building materials used in wall and floor framing is checked before enclosure £
aegarcing 1o ane of thetellawng (4.505.5). VOC CONTENT LIMITS FOR ARCHITECTURAL COATINGS =° =
a. Moisture content shall be determined with either a probe-type or contact-type moisture meter. (Grams of VOC per Liter of Coating, o
Equivalent moisture verification methods may be approved by the enforcing agency and shall Less Water and Less Exempt Compounds) g
satisfy requirements found in Section 101.8 of this code. COATING CATEGORY VOC LIMIT f: (f) =
b.  Moisture readings shall be taken at a peoint 2 feet (610 mm) to 4 feet (1219 mm) from the grade Flat coatings 50 f N S
stamped end of each piece to be verified. Nonflat coatings 100 5 W =
: . X =
c. At least three random moisture readings shall be performed on wall and floor framing with Nonflat-high gloss coatings 150 E % o o
documentation acceptable to the enforcing agency provided at the time of approval to enclose the Specialty Coatings = N 0 2
wall and floor framing. Aluminum roof coatings 400 £ O 8 < ©
8  Aerosol paints and coatings shall meet the Product-weighted MIR Limits for ROC in Section gﬁj;ﬁ%ﬁ;ﬁiﬁ'igﬁga:ngs 45000 - <C "(/_-) ﬁ §
24522(a)(2) and other toxic requirements in Sections 94522(e)(1) and (f)(1) of the California Code of r— aing i 8 — E
Regulations, Title 17, commencing with Section 94520, (4.504.2.3) Bituminous roof primers 350 2 Ll € S =
Bond breakers 350 = — oO —
10. Carpet and carpet systems shall be compliant with of the following (4.504.3): Concrete curing compounds 350 e — =0 <C g
a. Carpet and Rug Institute’s Green Label Plus Program. Concrete/masonry sealers 100 gz (/) < 8 QO ©
b California Department of Public Health Specification 01350. Driveway sealers 50 = \I; R
Dry fog coatings 150 = A o 2
c. NSF/ANSI 140 at the Gold level. A : 5 ()
e e Faux finishing coatings 350 = Lo <L glo
d. Scientific Certifications Systems Indoor Advantage™ Gold Fire resistive coatings 350 % - E O =
11. Minimum 80% of floor area receiving resilient flooring shall comply with one of the following (4.504.4): Floor coatings 100 £ = S © &
a. VOC emission limits defined in the Collaborative for High Performance Schools (CHPS) High gorm;e'eftse CO?POU(“C_*S o ggg s Oo~NO &
raphic arts coatings (sign paints =
Performance Product Database. Higﬁ e Cgoatmgs B o NOTE: FOR BUILDING DEPT & GC USE AS MANY E
Proc%u.ots certified unde.r.UL GREENGUARD Go.ld. Industrial maintenance coatings 550 ITEMS MAY NOT APPLY TO THIS PROJECT %
. Certified under the Resilient Floor Covering Institute (RFCI) FloorScore program. Low solids coatings’ 120 p
d. California Department of Public Health Specification 01350. Magnesite cement coatings 450 ‘2
Mastic texture coatings 100 £
Metallic pigmented coatings 500 g
Multicolor coatings 250 =
Pretreatment wash primers 420 =
Primers, sealers, and undercoaters 100 2
Reactive penetrating sealers 350 =
Recycled coatings 250 =
Roof coatings 50 2
Rust preventative coatings 250 g WY
Shellacs & 5
Clear 730 2
Opague 55() - CHESKED
Specialty primers, sealers and undercoaters 100 %E
Stains 250 £ REVISON PO FEOVE
Stone consolidants 450 = i s FORDA
Swimming pool coatings 340 - fv%';"—'z
; . . < ONPALANS
Traffic marking coatings 100 = i
Tub and tile refinish coatings 420 = J0B NO.
Waterproofing membranes 250 ;
Wood coatings 275 g SHEET
Wood preservatives 350 =
Zinc-rich primers 340 S
1. Grams of VOC per liter of coating, including water and including exempt compounds. = [
2. The specified limits remain in effect unless revised limits are listed in subsequent columns in the table. £
3. Values in this table are derived from those specified by the California Air Resources Board, Architectural Coatings Suggested Control Measure, S
February 1, 2008. More information is available from the Air Resources Board. 2
i’j 1 OF SHEETS
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE CF1R-PRF-D1E CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE CF1R-FRF-01E CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE CF1R-PRF-O1E g 1T S S o
Project Name: Castro Residence Calculation Date/Time: 2021-02-24T07:10:44-08:00 {Page 1 of 9) Project Name: Castro Residence Calculation Date/Time: 2021-02-24T07:10:44-08:00 (Page 3 of 9) Project Name: Castro Residence Calculation Date/Time: 2021-02-24T07:10:44-08:00 {Page 5 of 9) S % :Cll'j T
Calculation Description: Title 24 Amalysis Input File Name: 741EDeodarCastro.ribd19x Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 741EDeodarCastro.ribd19x Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 741EDeodarCastro.ribd19x 3
FENESTRATION / GLAZING =
REQUIRED SPECIAL FEATURES >
GENERAL INFORMATION 0 02 03 04 0s 06 | o7 [ oz | oo 10 11 12 | 13 14 5
01 Project Name | Castro Residence The follgwing are features that must be installed as condition for meeting the modeled energy performance fiar this computer amalysis, SHGC 5
. . i Area Exteri =
02 Run Title | Title 24 Analysis . PV System: 2.02 kwdce Name Type Surface Orientation | Azimuth | Width [Height{ o vfactor | VPN | guee | soure rior 5
. Cool roof (ft) (ft) [,ftzi Source e Shading °
03 Project Location | 741 E Deodar St . Insulation below roof deck i3]
04 City | Ontario 05 standards Version | 2019 . Northwest Energy Efficiency Alliance [NEEA) rated heat pump water heater; specific brand/model, or eguivalent, must be installed g Window Back Wall Back 10 1 7.3 0.28 NFRC 0.23 | NFRC | Bug Screen 5
06 Zip code | 91764 o7 Software Version | CBECC-Res 2019.1.3 9 Window Back Wall Back 10 1 7.5 0.28 MFRC 0.23 | NFRC | Bug Screen 2
HERS FEATURE SUMMARY i i i . 3
08 Climate Zone | 10 09 Front Orientation {deg/ Cardinal) | 150 10 Window Right Wall Right 100 1 8 0.28 NFRC 0.23 | NFRC | Bug Screen L }
— - - - - The following is a summary of the features that must be field-verified by a certified HERS Rater as a condition for meeting the modeled energy performance for this computer analysis. Additional 3 —
10 Building Type | Single family 1 Number of Dwelling Units | 1 detail is provided in the buildng tables below. Registered CF2Rs and CF3Rs are required to be completed in the HERS Registry OPAQUE DOORS g =
12 Project Scope | NewConstruction . 13 Number of Bedrooms | 2 Building-level Verificaticns: | = 01 0 — p 0 . 8 > O
14 Addition Cond. Floor Area (ft3) |0 : 15 Number of Stories |1 . Indoor air quality ventilation o i - — 3 (- () -
—— s - . Kitchen range hood [ ‘ Name Side of Building | : : Area [ﬂ_)) U-factor k= o) w
16 Existing Cond. Floor Area (ft?) [1/3 17 Fenestration Average U-factor |0.29 Cooling System Verifications: | g S =
. Minimum Airflow Front Door A Front wall . : 20 0.2 @ et —|
' 797 { Glazing Percentage (%) | 21.62% >=
18 Total Cond. Floor Area (ft’) V. "8 Be (%) «  verified SEER : Door J Front wall 15.5 0.2 g 8 — ¢
20 ADU Bedroom Count |n/a pal ADU Conditioned Floor Area |n/fa - Verified Refrigerant Charge L é o Ll oz
22 Is Natural Gas Available? | Yes Hesting S\{stem Verifications: SLAB FLOORS s ; L
. Verified HSPF = o o =
. Verified heat pump rated heating capacity o 02 03 aq 05 06 o7 0g < — Lol
COMPLIANCE RESULTS HVAC Distribution System Verifications: : : RS _'(B >—
ildi lies with o . Duct leakage testing s Edge Insul. R-value Edge Insul. R-value . = oz <t
01 Building Complies with Computer Performance . L Name Zone Area {ft}} Perimeter (ft) Carpeted Fraction Heated = O
Domestic Hot Water System Verifications: and Depth and Depth 2 QO <C N
0z This building incorporates features that require field testing and for verification by a certified HERS rater under the supervision of a CEC-approved HERS provider. - — Wone — = — l
03 This building incorporates ane or more Special Features shown below Slab On Grade ADU 7 132 nene o 80% No g —: : —
BUILDING - FEATURES INFORMATION ; :
o1 02 03 0a o5 pos 07 OPAQUE SURFACE CONSTRUCTIONS £ <
=
. Number of Dwelling Number of Ventilation Number of Water 01 02 03 04 05 06 a7 08 =
Preject Name iti Area [ft2 . Number of Bedrooms Number of Zones i . “—
] Conditioned Floor ffe) Units Cooling Systems Heating Systems Total Cavity Interior / Exterior =
Castro Residenca 797 1 9 1 0 1 Construction Name Surface Type Construction Type Framing R-value Cn;:::ll;:us U-factor Assembly Layers S
TONE INFORMATION Inside Finish: Gypsum Board ;
. - . , . Cavity / Frame: R-15 / 2x4 -
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 R-15 + R-5 Wall Exterior Walls Wood Framed Wall 2x4 @ 16in. 0. C. R-15 None f R-5 0.06 Sheathing / Insulation: R-5 Sheathing %
Zone Name Zone Type HVAC Systern Name Zone Floor Area 1&2] Avg. Ceiling Height Water Heating System 1 | Water Heating System 2 Exterior Fimish: 3 Coat Stucco ; (f) %
S S
ADU Conditioned HVAC System1 797 g OHW Sys 1 N/A w ) =
= >
- Ll o S
Registration Number: 421-P010026807A-000-000-0000002-0000 Registration Date/Time: 02/24/2021 13:10 HERS Provider: CHEERS Re 1 7 . - i . = | - (&}
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Project Name: Castro Residence Caleulation Date/Time: 2021-02-24T07:10:44-08:00 [Page 2 of 9) Project Name: Castro Residence Calculation Date/Time: 2021-02-24T07:10:44-08:00 {Page 4 of 9} Project Name: Castro Residence Calculation Date/Time: 2021-02-24T07:10:44-08:00 {Page 6 of 9) g (f) Z o <E %
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 741EDeodarCastro.ribd19x Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 741EDeodarCastro.ribd19x Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 741EDeodarCastro.ribd19x ig) \ % © —
OPAQUE SURFACE CONSTRUCTIONS = — = ey
ENERGY DESIGN RATING OPAQUE SURFACES — — — — — — — — - & o =
- - ) - 01 a2 03 04 05 06 07 08 3= L) bt &
Energy Design Ratings Compliance Margins - j Interior / Exterior 2 Z — ~
. ) . . Window and Door . . . Total Cavity . = O «©
Name Zone Construction Azimuth Orientation Gross Area (ft2) Tilt {deg) Construction Name Surface Type Construction Type Framing Continuous U-factor Assembly Layers S = ~— 44— I
Efficiency’ [EDR) Total {EDR) Efficiency” {(EDR) Total® (EDR) Area (ft2) R-value Rovalue € ; o<t C o
=
Front Wall ADU R-15 + R-5 Wall 190 Front 450 24 9q S &) O O
Standard Design 52.5 26.6 Inside Finish: Gypsum Board = O ™~ «©
Left Wall ADU R-15 + R-5 Wall 280 Left 130 0 50 R-15 Wall Int Interior Walls Wood Framed Wall 2x4 @ 16 in. 0. C. R-15 None / None 0.086 Cavity / Frame: R-15 / 2x4 3=
Proposed Design 52.3 26.4 0.2 0.2 Back wall ADU R-15 + R-5 Wall 10 Back 240 115.83 ag Other Side Finish: Gypsumn Board §
S
RESULT: * COMPLIES Right Wall ADU R-15 + R-5 Wall 100 Right 160 8 = Roofing: Light Roof (Asphalt Shingle) ;
Wall to Attiic ADU=>Attlc R-15 Wall Int nfa nfa 30 0 nfa - Roof Deck: Wood B
1: Efficiency EDR includes improvements to the building envelope and more efficient equipment - R-15 Asphalt Shingle Attic Roofs wood _IF'ramed 2x4 Top Chorf:l of Roof Truss R-15 None } None 0.07 sidingfsheathing/decking =
2; Total EDR includes efficiency and demand response measures such as photoveltaic (PV} systems and batteries Ceiling R-38 ADU R-38 Roof Attic . nfa | n/a 797 n/a nfa Roof Ceiling @24n.0.C. . Cavity / Frame: R-13.0 / 2x4 Top Chrd 5
3: Building complies when efficiency and total compliance margins are greater than or equal to zero : ; 5 - Around Roof Joists: R-2.0 insul. -
. standard Desigh PV Capacity: 2.02 kWdc ) : ATTIC - i . E
. PV System resized to 2.02 kWdrc {a factor of 2.016) to achieve "Standard Design P‘u“ PV scaling - il - - Over Ceiling Joists: R-28.9 insul. o
0 0 03 i _ 0s 06 o7 08 R-38 Roof Attic C“"'"f;i{:;mw w“i‘:ifi:’md w4 @24in.0.C. R-38 None /None | 0.025 Cavity / Frame: R-9.1 / 2x4 =
Name Construction Type Roof Rise (xin 12} | Roof Reflectance Roof Emittance Radiant Barrier Cool Roof - g . Inside Finish: Gypsum Roard =
ENERGY USE SUMMARY — - ;
Attic R-15 A""’Rhar; Shingle ventilated 4 0.25 0.85 No Yes g
Energy Use lkTD'anftz—w] Standard Design Proposed Design Compliance Margin Percent Improvement oo BUILDING ENVELOPE - HERS VERIFICATION §
o1 D2 03 04 k]
Space Heating 14.58 20.43 -.87 -40.3 FENESTRATION / GLAZING g
. : Quality Insulation Installation {Q} High R-value Spray Foam Insulation Building Envelope Air Leakage CFM50 )
1A Ventilation .35 3.35 0 4] SHEC Not Required Not Required Not Required nfa < N
. . . i Area i 2
Water Heating 23.2 20.57 263 113 Name Type Surface Orientation | Azimuth ﬁg;h HTE;‘ L Mult. () U-factor l;::iz[ SHGC | Sourc E:g:i':; : CHECKED
Self Utilization/ Flexitility Credit n/a o 0 n/ e WATER HEATING SYSTEMS 3 B
Compliance Energy Total 82.3 81.71 059 0.7 2 Window Front Wall Front 130 1 7.5 0.28 WFRC 0.23 | NFRC | Bug Screen o o2 03 04 s 06 07 § DATE
3 Window Front Wall Front 156 1 7.5 0.28 NFRC .23 | NFRC | Bug Screen Name System Type Distribution Type Water Heater Mame (i) Solar Heating System Compact Distribution HERS Verification 5 il poX FR
il jol
REQUIRED PV SYSTEMS - SIMPLIFIED 4 Window Front Wall Front 150 1 7.5 0.28 NFRC | 0.23 | NFRC | BugScreen Somastic Hot Water | Standard Distribution e IGS C A&] E
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 oy 10 1 12 5 Window Front wall Front 190 1 6 0.28 NFRC | 0.23 | nrre | Bug screen DHW Sys 1 {DHW) System DHW Heater 1 {1) nfa None nfa =
= JOB NO.
. . ) . . Annual 31 Window Front Wall Front 130 1 20 0.28 NFRC 0.23 | NFRC | Bug Screen o
DC System Size . odul I . Azimuth Tilt | Array Angle | Tilt: (xin | Inverter Eff. 1 S
(kwdc) Exception Module Type Array Type | Power tlectronics | - CH {deg) | nput | {deg) 12) % | E ;‘;‘:‘E“ SGD G Window Back Wall Back 10 1 | a0 D.29 NFRC | 0.22 | NFRC | Bug Sereen = pyp—
L
SGDH Window Back Wall Back 160 1 53.33 0.29 NFRC 0.22 | NFRC | Bug Screen s
2.02 NA Standard Fixed nene true 150-270 nfa n/a =712 3% 190 7 Window Back wall Back 10 1 7.5 0.28 NFRC 0.23 | NFRC | Bug Screen o
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE CF1R-PRF-01E CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE CF1R-PRF-O1E = U - o
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Project Name: Castro Residence Caleulation Date/Time: 2021-02-24T07:10:44-08:00 {Page 7 of 9) Project Name: Castro Residence Caleulation Date/Time: 2021-02-24T07:10:44-08:00 {Page 9 of 9) « . 2 X O
S T (=)
Caleulation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 741EDeadarCastro.ribd19x Caleulation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 741EDeodarCastro.ribd19x £ S ,_(g o
s S 2
WATER HEATERS DOCUMENTATION AUTHOR'S DECLARATION STATEMENT - _ = 4 <
1. | certify that this Certificate of Compliance decumentation is accurate and complete. = € % ; @
0 02 03 04 05 06 07 09 10 1 12 Documentation Author Name: Documentation Author Signature: é O 'g\,j -
Denise Kowal ; < 2 oy a N
Heating Tank Energy . hn'f Standby Loss . . ’DW 7\0‘“} a.l’ £
i of Input Rating | Insulation 1st Hr. Rating | MEEA Heat Pump Tank Location or - - - =
Name Element Tank Type . Vol Factor or . or Recovery . . Company: Signature Date: R
Units . or Pilot R-value or Flow Rate Brand or Model Ambient Condition L . ‘
Type (gal} | Efficiency (Int/Ext) Eff Hummingbird Energy Services |02/24/2021 =
thi ith Address; CEA/f HERS Certification Identification {If applicable): é
DHW Heater1 Heat Pump nfa 1 50 MNEEA nfa nfa nfa nfa ADSmrItJT:?;)Smrt F Conditioned 14811 Slalom Way g
City/State/Zip: Phone: %‘
Truckee, CA 96161 . |530-448-1053 £
WATER HEATING - HERS VERIFICATION ’ ) ©
o o2 03 o4 , o5 06 o7 |RESPONSIBLE PERSON'S DECLARATION STATEMENT %)
— - | certify the following under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California: : L
Name Pipe Insulation Parallel Piping Compact Distribution Compact Distribution Recirculation Control (Ze_ntr_all D!'IW Shower Drain Water 1. I am eligible under Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code to accept responsibility for the building design identified on this Certificate of Compliance. L —
Type Distribution Heat Recovery 2 I certify that the energy features and performance specifications identified on this Certificate of Compliance conform to the requirements of Title 24, Part 1 and Part 6 of the California Code of Regulations. > z
DHW Sys 1 - 1/1 Not Required Not Required Not Required None Not Required Not Required Not Required 3 The building design features or system design features identified on this Certificate qunmpﬁame consistent with the information provided on other applicable complisnce documents, worksheets, E DO D o
calculations, plans and specifications submitted to the enforcement agency for approval with this building permit application. S ') Ll
SPACE CONDITIONING SYSTEMS Responsible Designer Name: Responsible Designer Signature: E (e o n—
lohn Salat Johw Salat ¢ L = ©
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 Company: Date Signed 8 5 = >
\ itec 2/247 - — L)
Heating Unit | Cooling Unit Distribution Required Verified Heating Cooling John ASalat Architects bl i S < Ll
Name System Type Na |1gle Na rgne Fan Name Name Thermostat Status Existing | Equipment Equipment Address: License: = o= ; n=|
Type Condition | Count Count 22386Woodgrove Rd Woodgrove Rd = o O =
jonl
Distribution City/State/Zip: Phone: = — Lad
HVAC Systeml1 Heat pump heating cooling Heat Pump Heat Pump n/fa Setback New NA 1 1 = B - kS "(B >
System 1 Lake Forest, CA 92630 9492354847 o O oz l
£ O <
158 02 03 04 05 (1] a7 08 09 10 11 = — l
2 <
HVAC - HEAT PUMPS
g >
Heating Cooling = <C
Name System Type Number of Units Zonally Compressor HERS Verification =
HSPF/COP Cap 47 Cap 17 SEER EER/CEER Controlled Type =]
] Single Heat =
Heat Pump Central split HP 1 9.2 48000 42000 15.5 12.73 Not Zonal speed pump-hers-htoum » . v ComaSod Horme I o 5 teems I ( i . - T ‘o o the <
p P p P m':tg%g;yﬂm;sbe-addmmmMmmﬁmﬁmmmmmﬁwﬂﬂgummn S
Registration Number: . -000-0000000-00 Registration Date/Time: - HERS Provider: =
Registration Number: 421-P010026807A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 02/24/2021 13:10 HERS Provider: CHEERS mgcs; This documant has :j:.lf ﬂ?ﬁfﬂmﬂm gm, %ﬁm Services, Inc. (q‘gEﬂ-s} wsing mf,,ﬂ;bm m1ﬁcl§-£m ot affiliated with or ralated to CHEQCREEEEE;WE’ CHEERS i mot 2
mnm—mmmmﬂaawbymmmymsmsmh.{nﬁm;mmmmmwmmammmmemcma:rhemrm:,ammsmt responsitle for, and cannot guarantes, the accurscy or completeness of the & cantained ir this decument. = A E
respansible for, and cannat guaranies, the accuracy or completeness of the infor contzined i this documnent. ] €A Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2019 Residential Compliance Report Version: 2019.1.300 Report Generated: 2021-02-24 07:12:17 = N S
CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2019 Residential Compliance Report Version: 2019.1.300 Report Generated: 2021-02-24 07:12:17 schema Version: rey 20200901 S O
Schema Version: rev 20200901 ' ' @ ) =
£ Ll o IS
= | - (&)
2 Dﬁ - @_
= (1 n o
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE CF1R-FRF-D1E = N O <+t o
= O —
Project Name: Castro Residence Calculation Date/Time: 2021-02-24T07:10:44-08:00 {Page 8 of 9) = <C B O =
R l\ w
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 741EDeodarCastro.ribd19x = 8 S
P W cgo =
HVAC HEAT PUMPS - HERS VERIFICATION € — O =
= — =0 <t £
01 02 03 04 as 06 07 08 09 é (f) <t 8 o
. . . . . Verified Refrigerant . Verified Heati Verified Heati S
Name Verified Airflow | Airflow Target Verified EER Verified SEER rified Refrigerant | . fied HSPE rihed Heating ried reating = L. (=) =
Charge Cap 47 Cap 17 = ' — C; S5
s O ~
Heat ) . ) 2 Lo <T Lol - |
Required 350 Mot Required Required Yes Yes Yes Yes 3 «©
Pump-hers-htpump = Z = O 5
3 = — 4=
HVAC - DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS i ; O = é
- . S O ON~NO &
0 o0z 03 04 05 06 o7 02 09 10 11 12 é
Duct Ins. R-value Duct Location Surface Area é
O
. ‘ Bypass HERS e
Name Type Design Type Supply Return | Supply Return Supply Return Duct Duct Leakage Verification %
Mo Distribution S
Dlsgtnzﬁli n Unconditioned attic Non-Verified R-8 R-8 Attic Attic nfa nfa Bypass Seiigeznd System %
st ‘ Duct 1-hers-dist S
=
HVAC DISTRIBUTION - HERS VERIFICATION %g
>
01 02 03 04 as 06 07 03 09 §
=
Low Leakage LE
Duct Leakage Duct Leakage Verified Duct Verified Duct . Deeply Buried Low-leakage Air | Ducts Entirely in 2
Name e . . . Buried Ducts . =
Verification Target (%) Location Design Ducts Handler Conditioned o D RJ? WN
Space =
s CHECKED
s str::rllb:zrnsm dit Yes 5.0 Not Required Not Required Not Required Credlit not taken Mot Required No E) i
¥ -hers- S DATE
= SEE REVISION POX APOVE FOR VME
IA0 (INDOOR AIR QUALITY) FANS 3 ScaAaLE
0 02 03 04 0s 06 = M5 NOTEY ONALAS
IAQ Recovery Effectiveness - f JOoB NO.
Dwelling Unit IAQ CFM 1AQ Watts/CFM IAQ Fan Type 1AQ Recovery Effectiveness (%) | SREIAQ Recovery Effectiveness -
-SRE 5 SHEET
s
SFam lAQVentRpt 46 0.25 Default 0 nfa =
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=24 ENERGY SPEC

(sht 3 of 3)

2019 Low-Rise Residential Mandatory Measures Summary

Ducts and Fans Measures:

Ducts. Insulafion installed on an existing space-conditioning duct must comply with § 604.0 of the California Mechanical Code (CMC). If a

§ 150.0(k)2G:

Interior Switches and Controls. An energy management control system (EMCS) may be used to comply with control requirements if it
provides functionality of the specified control according to § 110.9; meets the Installation Certificate requirements of § 130.4; meets the
EMCS requirements of § 130.0(e); and meets all other requirements in § 150.0{k)2.

§ 150.0(Kk)2H:

Interior Switches and Controls. A multiscene programmable controller may be used to comply with dimmer requirements in § 150.0(k) if it
provides the functionality of a dimmer according to § 110.9, and complies with all other applicable requirements in § 150.0(k)2.

§ 150.0(k)2!:

Interior Switches and Controls. In bathrooms, garages, laundry rooms, and utility rooms, at least one luminaire in each of these spaces must
be controlled by an occupant sensor or a vacancy sensor providing automatic-off functionality_ If an occupant sensor is installed, it must be
initially configured to manual-on operation using the manual control required under Section 150.0(k)2C.

§ 150.0(k)2J:

Interior Switches and Controls. Luminaires that are or contain light sources that meet Reference Joint Appendix JAB requirements for
dimming, and that are not controlled by occupancy or vacancy sensors, must have dimming controls *

§ 150.0(k)2K:

Interior Switches and Controls. Under cabinet lighting must be confrolled separately from ceiling-installed lighting systems.

§ 150.0(k)3A:

Residential Outdoor Lighting. For single-family residential buildings, outdoor lighting permanently mounted to a residential building, or to other
buildings on the same lot, must meet the requirement in item § 150.0(k)3Ai (ON and OFF switch) and the requirements in either
& 150.0(k)3Aii {photocell and either a motion sensor or automatic fime switch control) or § 150.0(k)3Aiii (astronomical time clock), or an EMCS.

§ 150.0(k)3B:

Residential Outdoor Lighting. For low-rise residential buildings with four or more dwelling units, outdoor lighting for private patios, entrances,
balconies, and porches; and residential parking lots and carports with less than eight vehicles per site must comply with either § 150.0(k}3A or
with the applicable requirements in Sections 110.9, 130.0, 130.2, 130 4, 140.7 and 141.0.

§ 150.0(k)3C:

Residential Outdoor Lighting. For low-rise residential buildings with four or more dwelling units, any outdoor lighting for residential parking lots
or carports with a total of eight or more vehicles per site and any outdoor lighting not regulated by § 150.0(k)3B or § 150.0(k)3D must comply with
the applicable requirements in Sections 110.9, 1300, 130.2, 130.4, 140.7 and 141.0.

§ 150.0(K)4:

Internally illuminated address signs. Internally illuminated address signs must comply with § 140.8; or must consume no more than 5 watts of
power as determined according to § 130.0(c).

§ 150 0(K)5:

Residential Garages for Eight or More Vehicles. Lighting for residential parking garages for eight or more vehicles must comply with the
applicable requirements for nonresidential garages in Sections 1109, 130.0, 130.1, 130 4, 1406, and 141.0.

§ 150.0(k)6A:

Interior Common Areas of Low-rise Multifamily Residential Buildings. In a low-rise multifamily residential building where the fotal interior
common area in a single building equals 20 percent or less of the floor area, permanently installed lighting for the interior common areas in that
building must be comply with Table 150.0-A and be controlled by an occupant sensor.

§ 150.0(k}6B:

Interior Common Areas of Low-rise Multifamily Residential Buildings. In a low-rise multifamily residential building where the total interior
common area in a single building equals more than 20 percent of the floor area, permanently installed lighting for the interior common areas in
that building must:

i. Comply with the applicable requirements in Sections 110.9, 130.0, 130.1, 1406 and 141.0; and

ii. Lighting installed in corridors and stairwells must be controlled by occupant sensors that reduce the lighting power in each space by at least
50 percent. The occupant sensors must be capable of tuming the light fully on and off from all designed paths of ingress and egress.

Solar Ready Buildings:

§ 110.10(a)1:

Single Family Residences. Single family residences located in subdivisions with 10 or more single family residences and where the
application for a tentative subdivision map for the residences has been deemed complete and approved by the enforcement agency, which
do not have a photovoltaic system installed, must comply with the requirements of § 110.10{b) through § 110.10(e).

§110.10(a)2:

Low-rise Multifamily Buildings. Low-rise multi-family buildings that do not have a photovoltaic system installed must comply with the
reguirements of § 110.10(b) through § 110.10(d).

§ 110.10(b)1:

Minimum Solar Zone Area. The solar zone must have a minimum total area as described below. The solar zone must comply with access,
pathway, smoke ventilation, and spacing requirements as specified in Title 24, Part 9 or other parts of Title 24 or in any requirements adopted by
a local junisdiction. The solar zone total area must be comprised of areas that have no dimension less than 5 feet and are no less than 80
square feet each for buildings with roof areas less than or equal to 10,000 square feet or no less than 160 square feet each for buildings with
roof areas greater than 10,000 square feet. For single family residences, the solar zone must be located on the roof or overhang of the building
and have a tofal area no less than 250 square feet. For low-rise multi-family buildings the solar zone must be located on the roof or overhang of
the building, or on the roof or overhang of another sfructure located within 250 feet of the building, or on covered parking installed with the
building project, and have a total area no less than 15 percent of the total roof area of the building excluding any skylight area. The solar zone
requirement is applicable to the entire building, including mixed occupancy.*

§ 110.10(b)2:

Azimuth. All sections of the solar zone located on steep-sloped roofs must be oriented between 90 degrees and 300 degrees of true north.

§ 110.10(b)3A:

Shading. The solar zone must not contain any obstructions, including but not limited to: vents, chimneys, architectural features, and roof
mounted equipment.

Shading. Any obstruction located on the roof or any other part of the building that projects above a solar zone must be located at least twice the

§ 110.10(b)3B: distance, measured in the horizontal plane, of the height difference between the highest point of the obsfruction and the horizontal projection of
the nearest point of the solar zone, measured in the vertical plane.”
Structural Design Loads on Construction Documents. For areas of the roof designated as a solar zone, the structural design loads for roof
§ 110.10(b)4: dead load and roof live load must be clearly indicated on the construction documents.
Interconnection Pathways. The construction documents must indicate: a location reserved for inverters and metering equipment and a
§110.10(c): pathway reserved for routing of conduit from the solar zone to the point of interconnection with the electrical service; and for single family
residences and central water-heating systems, a pathway reserved for routing plumbing from the solar zone to the water-heating system.
Documentation. A copy of the construction documents or a comparable document indicating the information from § 110.10(b) through
§ 110.10(d): & 110.10(c) must be provided to the occupant.
§110.10(e)1: Main Electrical Service Panel. The main electrical service panel must have a minimum busbar rating of 200 amps.

§ 110.10(e)2:

Main Electrical Service Panel. The main electrical service panel must have a reserved space to allow for the installation of a double pole circuit
breaker for a future solar electric installation. The reserved space must be permanently marked as “For Future Solar Electric™

§ 110 .8(d)3: contractor installs the insulation, the contractor must certify to the customer, in writing, that the insulation meets this requirement.
NOTE: | ow-rise residential buildings subject to the Energy Standards must comply with all applicable mandatory measures, regardless of the compliance approach CMC Compliance. Al air-distribution system ducts and plenums must meet the requirements of the CMC §§ 601.0, 602.0, 603.0, 604.0, 605.0
used. Review the respective section for more information. *Exceptions may apply. and ANSI/SMACNA-006-2006 HVAC Duct Construction Standards Metal and Flexible 3rd Edition. Portions of supply-air and retum-air ducts and
(01/2020) plenums must be insulated to a minimum installed level of R-6.0 or a minimum installed level of R-4.2 when ducts are entirely in conditioned
s . space as confirmed through field verification and diagnostic testing (RA3.1.4.3.8). Portions of the duct system completely exposed and
Building Envelope Measures: i " . . . . ;
- - . - — surrounded by directly conditioned space are not required to be insulated. Connections of metal ducts and inner core of flexible ducts must be
§ 110.6(a)1: Air Leakage. Manufaclured fenestration, exterior doors, and exterior pet doors must limit air leakage to 0.3 CFM per square foot or less § 150.0(m)1: mechanically fastened. Openings must be sealed with mastic, tape, or other duct-closure system that meets the applicable requirements of UL
- when tested per NFRC-400, ASTM E283 or AAMA/WDMAJCSA 101/1.5 2/A440-2011. 181, UL 1814, or UL 181B or aerosol sealant that meets the requirements of UL 723. If mastic or tape is used to seal openings greater than %
§ 110.6(a)5: Labeling. Fenestration products and exterior doors must have a label meefing the requirements of § 10-111(a). inch, the combination of mastic and either mesh or tape must be used. Building cavities, support platforms for air handlers, and plenums
Field fabricated exterior doors and fenestration products must use U-factors and solar heat gain coefficient (SHGC) values from Tables designed or constructed with materials other than sealed sheet metal, duct board or flexible duct must not be used to convey conditioned air.
§ 110.6(b): 110.6-A, 110.6-B, or JA4.5 for exterior doors. They must be caulked and/or weather-stripped * Bl.l]idl!!g cayl‘tles and suppoﬁ platmrm? may contain ducts. Ducts installed in cavities and support platforms must not be compressed to cause
_ Air Leakage. All joints, penetrations, and other openings in the building envelope that are potential sources of air leakage must be caulked, reductions in the cross-sectional area.
§ 110.7: gasketed, or weather stripped. Factory-Fabricated Duct Systems. Factory-fabricated duct systems must comply with applicable requirements for duct construction,
§ 110.8(a) Insulation Certification by Manufacturers. Insulation must be cerfified by the Department of Consumer Affairs, Bureau of Household Goods | § 150.0(m)2: connections, and closures; joints and seams of duct systems and their components must not be sealed with cloth back rubber adhesive duct
-olay and Services (BHGS). tapes unless such tape is used in combination with masfic and draw bands.
§ 110.8(g): Insulation Requirements for Heated Slab Floors. Heated slab floors must be insulated per the requirements of § 110.8(g). 150.0(m3: Field-Fabricated Duct Systems. Field-fabricated duct systems must comply with applicable requirements for: pressure-sensifive fapes,
) Roofing Products Solar Reflectance and Thermal Emittance. The thermal emittance and aged solar reflectance values of the roofing § 150.0(m)3: masfics, sealants, and other requirements spec:ﬂeTi for duct construct:pp. :
§ 110.8(i)- material must meet the requirements of § 110.8(i) and be labeled per §10-113 when the installation of a cool roof is specified on the CF1R. § 150.0(m)7- Backdraft Damper. Fan systems that exchange air between the conditioned space and outdoors must have backdraft or automatic dampers.
§ 110.8()): Radiant Barrier. When required, radiant barriers must have an emittance of 0.05 or less and be cerfified to the Department of Consumer Affairs. Gravity Ventilation Dampers. Gravity ventilating systems serving conditioned space must have either automatic or readily accessible,
Ceiling and Rafter Roof Insulation. Minimum R-22 insulation in wood-frame ceiling; or the weighted average U-factor must not exceed 0.043. | § 190.0(m)8: manually operated dampers in all openings to the outside, except combustion inlet and outlet air openings and elevator shaft vents.
Minimum R-12 or weighted average U-factor of 0.054 or less in a rafter roof alteration. Atfic access doors must have permanently attached Protection of Insulation. Insulation must be protected from damage, sunlight, moisture, equipment maintenance, and wind. Insulation exposed
§ 150.0(a): insulation using adhesive or mechanical fasteners. The attic access must be gasketed to prevent air leakage. Insulation must be installed in § 150.0{m)9: to weather must be suitable for outdoar service. For example, protected by aluminum, sheet metal, painted canvas, or plastic cover. Cellular
direct contact with a continuous roof or ceiling which is sealed to limit infiltration and exfiltration as specified in § 110.7, including but not limited foam insulation must be protected as above or painted with a coating that is water retardant and provides shielding from solar radiation.
o plaig msu:lat}cin esiier:ghove of below I ol deck of on Jop 0f 2 c,irywall‘ceﬂmg_ _ § 150.0(m)10:  Porous Inner Core Flex Duct. Porous inner core flex ducts must have a non-porous layer between the inner core and outer vapor barrier.
§ 150.0(b): Loose-fill Insulation. Loose fill insulation must meet the manufacturer's required density for the labeled R-value. Duct System Sealing and Leakage Test. When space conditioning systems use forced air duct systems fo supply conditioned air to an
Wall Insulation. Minimum R-13 insulation in 2x4 inch wood framing wall or have a U-factor of 0.102 or less, or R-20 in 2x6 inch wood framing or | § 150 0(m)11: occupiable space, the ducts must be sealed and duct leakage tested, as confirmed through field verification and diagnosfic testing, in
§ 150.0(c): have a U-factor of 0.071 or less. Opaque non-framed assemblies must have an overall assembly U-factor not exceeding 0.102. Masonry walls accordance with § 150.0(m)11 and Reference Residenfial Appendix RA3.
must meet Tables 150.1-A or B. Air Filtration. Space conditioning systems with ducts exceeding 10 feet and the supply side of ventilation systems must have MERV 13 or
§ 150.0(d): Raised-floor Ingulation. Minimum R-19 insulation in raised wood framed floor or 0.037 maximum U-factor” 8 150.0(m)12: equi\ralentﬁlter'%. Filters for space cnn@itioning s_‘,rstems must have_ a two inch depth or can be one inch if s?zed per Equation 150.0-A. Pressure
Slab Edge Insulation. Slab edge insulation must meet all of the following: have a water absorption rate, for the insulation material alone without drops and labeling must meet the requirements in §150.0(m)12. Filters must be accessible for regular service.
§ 150.0(f) facings, no greater than 0.3 percent; have a water vapor permeance no greater than 2.0 perm per inch; be protected from physical damage and Space Conditioning System Airflow Rate and Fan Efficacy. Space condifioning systems that use ducts to supply cooling must have a hole
UV light deterioration; and, when installed as part of a heated slab floor, meet the requirements of § 110.8(g). for the placement of a stafic pressure probe, or a permanently installed static pressure probe in the supply plenum. Airflow must be = 350 CFM
Vapor Retarder. In climate zones 1 through 16, the earth floor of unvented crawl space must be covered with a Class | or Class Il vapor § 150.0(m)13: per ton of nominal cooling capacity, and an air-handiing unit fan efficacy < 0.45 watts per CFM for gas fumace air handlers and < 0.58 watts per
§ 150.0(g)1: retarder. This requirement also applies to controlled ventfilation crawl space for buildings complying with the excepfion fo § 150.0(d). CFM for all others. Small duct high velocity systems must provide an airflow > 250 CFM per ton of nominal cooling capacity, and an alr*—handllng
1500002 Vapor Retarder. In climale zones 14 and 16, a Class | or Class Il vapor retarder must be installed on the conditioned space side of al = unit fan efficacy < (.62 watts per CFM. Field verification testing is required in accordance with Reference Residential Appendix RA3.3.
Uig)L insulation in all exterior walls, vented attics, and unvented attics with air-permeable insulation. ; g . w
Fenestration Products. Fenestration, including skylights, separating conditioned space from unconditioned space or outdoors must have a Requiremants for Venula.tmn mad tndcor ﬁf“’ Quallty. - - - - — —
§ 150.0(q): maximum U-factor of 0.58; or the weighted average U-factor of all fenestration must not exceed 0.58.* § 150.0(0)1: 2:::?&2‘;?};:::‘:::33;;;;Igg:;;x;{%‘:zgﬁéﬂg:;g”g ':;:Z;‘::Lg:s:;:‘;éﬁ%ﬂfiﬁ%":;gfo‘?g’: RAE Siandard 522, Ventiaban
Fireplaces, Decorative Gas Appliances, and Gas Log Measures: z : : T : - - —— - o -
Single Family Detached Dwelling Units. Single family detached dwelling units, and attached dwelling units not sharing ceilings or floors with
§ 110.5(e) Pilot Light. Continuously burning pilot lights are not allowed for indoor and outdoor fireplaces. § 150.0(0)1C: other dwelling units, occupiable spaces, public garages, or commercial spaces must have mechanical venfilation airflow provided at rates
§ 150.0(e)1: Closable Doors. Masonry or factory-built fireplaces must have a closable metal or glass door covering the entire opening of the firebox. determined by ASHRAE 62.2 Sections 4'1'1_ a"d_ 412andas S""?c'ﬂEd_'" § 150.0{0)1C. _ _ i i
§150.0(e)2 Combustion Intake. Masonry or factory-built fireplaces must have a combustion outside air intake, which is at least six square inches in area :‘;ﬁ'rf:amn::g ﬁggﬁgtﬁ:fgg?}ggn&d mﬂgifxng%ﬁrﬂzﬁaiﬁg";gs‘:gﬁé':gnﬁ:iﬂeg‘;;?ﬂg’;‘;ggﬂgﬁ:ﬂg&gﬁg&%ﬂtﬂ frztisallgnce g
(e . . . . ) P e - _ 1 : - B
and is equipped with  readily accessflble, operable, and fight-fiting damper {?r cnmbusftion ar cclmtml dewc:a: § 150.0(0)1E: system is not used, all units in the building must use the same system type and the dwelling-unit envelope leakage must be < 0.3 CFM at 50 Pa
§ 150.0(e)3: Flue Damper. Masonry or factory-built fireplaces must have a fiue damper with a readily accessible control. (0.2 inch water) per square foot of dwelling unit envelope surface area and verified in accordance with Reference Residential Appendix RA3.8.
Space Conditioning, Water Heating, and Plumbing System Measures: Multifamily Building Central Ventilation Systems. Central ventilation systems that serve multiple dwelling units must be balanced to provide
Certification. Heating, ventilation and air conditioning (HVAC) equipment, water heaters, showerheads, faucets, and all other regulated § 150.0(0)1F: ventilation airflow for each dwelling unit served at a rate equal to or greater than the rate specified by Equation 150.0-B. All unit airflows must be
§110.0-§ 110.3: appliances must be certified by the manufacturer to the California Energy Commission.' within 20 percent of the unit with the lowest airflow rate as it relates to the individual unit's minimum required airflow rate needed for compliance.
§ 110 2(a) HVAC Efficiency. Equipment must meet the applicable efficiency requirements in Table 110.2-A through Table 110.2K ' § 150.0(o)1G: Kitchen Range Hoods. Kitchen range hoods must be rated for sound in accordance with Section 7.2 of ASHRAE 62.2.
Controls for Heat Pumps with Supplementary Electric Resistance Heaters. Heat pumps with supplementary electric resistance heaters Field Vg-rifi:aiion ar_ld Diagnostic Testing. Dwelling un_it ventilation airﬂ_ow must be ver'rﬁgd in acc:ordancg with Reference Residf_m_tial
§ 110.2(b) must have controls that prevent supplementary heater operation when the heating load can be met by the heat pump alone; and in which the § 150.0(0)2: Appendix RA3.7. A kltc‘"m;_n range'hood must be verified in al:?cnrdance with Rf,'fereflce Re_51dentlal Appendix RA3.7.4.3 to confirm it is
R cut-on temperature for compression heating is higher than the cut-on temperature for supplementary heating, and the cut-off temperature for rated by HVI to comply with the airflow rates and sound requirements as specified in Section 5 and 7.2 of ASHRAE 62.2.
compression heating is higher than the cut-off temperature for supplementary heating. Pool and Spa Systems and Equipment Measures:
Thermostats. All heating or cooling systems not controlled by a central energy management control system (EMCS) must have a P . . . m— -
§ 110.2(c): setback thermostat * ertification by Manufacturers. Any pool or spa heating system or equipment must be certified to have all of the following: a thermal efficiency
_ Certification by Manufact A I heat b t must be certified fo h Il of the foll thermal effi
Water Heating R — lation L Servina Multinle Dwelling Units. Water heai p—s— - ole dwell smast | § 1104a) at complies with the Appliance Efficiency Regulations; an on-off switch mounted outside of the heater that allows shutting off the heater
: : that lies with the Appli Effici Regulati ff switch ted outside of the heater that all hutting off the heat
) ater riealing Recirculation Loops serving ifulliple Lwelling Units. Traler healing recirculation 1oops serving multiple dwetling units mus P without adjusting the thermostat setting: a permanent weatherproof plate or card with operating instructions; and must not use electric
§ 110.3(c)4: meet the air release valve, backflow prevention, pump priming, pump isolafion valve, and recirculation loop connectfion requirements of resistance heating
§ 110'_3(6)4 - : - 2 : — - Piping. Any pool or spa heating system or equipment must be installed with at least 36 inches of pipe between the filter and the heater, or
] Is_olatlon \"alves_. Instantaneous water heaters m_th an input rating gre_ater than 6.8 kBtu per hour (2 kW) must have isolation valves with hose § 110.4(b)1: dedicated suction and retum lines, or built-in or built-up connections to allow for future solar heating.
§ 110.3(c)e: bibbs or other fittings on both cold and hot water lines to allow for flushing the water heater when the valves are closed. PO T
Pilot Lights. Confinuously burning pilot lights are prohibited for natural gas: fan-type central furnaces; household cooking appliances {except § 1104(0)2 — P _ P — pump or'g S — , - -
§ 1105 appliances without an electrical supply voltage connecfion with pilot lights that consume less than 150 Btu per hour ); and pool and spa heaters * § 110 4(b)3: E:;iﬁ;“;:l '“J?:’:t';dh';'::: ;’WI::hi?mfrtr’lg ?::E-nF;‘:l{l’lsdrgz:t h(?f?'e :;r;‘sl’ggt?:c"::nt?;:gt ﬂ;%%iatElY mix the pool water, and a time switch that
Building Cooling and Heating Loads. Heating and/or cooling loads are calculated in accordance with the ASHRAE Handbook, ] Pilot Liaht :l " . | I z 9 heat " tyh g : v burning oil t? ht '
§ 150.0(h)1: Equipment Volume, Applications Volume, and Fundamentals Volume; the SMACNA Residential Comfort System Installation Standards § 110.5: flot Light. Malural gas pool and spa Nedlers must not nave a continuously burning priot g
Manual; or the ACCA Manual J using design conditions specified in § 150.0(h)2. § 150.0p): 2:0' S_)ir_ster?:E and E;uiﬁmen't Installation. Residential pool systems or equipment must meet the specified requirements for pump sizing, flow
§ 150.0(h)3A: Clearances. Air conditioner and heat pump outdoor condensing units must have a clearance of at least five feet from the outlet of any dryer — e
Liquid Line Drier. Air conditioners and heat pump systems must be equipped with liquid line filter dners if required, as specified by the Liing Mosnene: — — . — — -
§ 150.0(h)3B: manufacturer's instructions. A Lighting Controls and Components. All lighting control devices and systems, ballasts, and luminaires must meet the applicable requirements
_ Storage Tank Insulation. Unfired hot water tanks, such as storage tanks and backup storage tanks for solar water-heating systems, must have §110.9: of § 110.9.
§150.0(1: a minimum of R-12 external insulation or R-16 internal insulation where the intemnal insulation R-value is indicated on the exterior of the tank. § 150.0(k)1A: Luminaire Efficacy. Al installed luminaires must meet the requirements in Table 150.0-A.
Water Piping, Solar Water-heating System Piping, and Space Conditioning System Line Insulation. All domestic hot water piping must Blank Electrical Boxes. The number of electrical boxes that are more than five feet above the finished floor and do not contain a luminaire or
be insulated as specified in Section 609.11 of the California Plumbing Code. In addition, the following piping conditions must have a minimum § 150.0(k)1B: other device must be no greater than the number of bedrooms. These electrical boxes must be served by a dimmer, vacancy sensor control, or
150.0012A- insulation wall thickness of one inch or a minimum insulation R-value of 7.7: the first five feet of cold water pipes from the storage tank; all hot fan speed control.
S0 ;ateraﬂ;:l_ingh\';;thtﬁ_i r_lomina% l:::iaye_t;r e:(]iual totc_)r ﬁrft:ate; Hiin ?'M' En:h and itess t;'a" ?t:e '::Ght all hot watfr p-tiping th : no;}n;::l diaﬁe;[(e:r less 150,001 C: Recessed Downlight Luminaires in Ceilings. Luminaires recessed into ceilings must meet all of the requirements for: insulafion contact (IC)
Al S NI sttt W o IO M el TEL AR sy, TUie Sheeamiid ot Bh-aiioglc SiR-ULDEseeet (. § 150.0(k)1C: labeling; air leakage; sealing: maintenance; and socket and light source as described in § 150.0(k)1C.
buried below grade, and from the heating source fo kitchen fixtures. - _
. ; ERE 3 : - - - : : Electronic Ballasts for Fluorescent Lamps. Ballasts for flucrescent lamps rated 13 watts or greater must be electronic and must have an
Insulation Protection. Piping insulation must be protected from damage, including that due to sunlight, moisture, equipment maintenance, and | § 150.0(k)10: output frequency no less than 20 kHz.
§ 150.00)3: jind as required by Secton 120.3(0). Insuation exposied 1o weather mus® be watet elardant aivl profected fiom UV tant (no adhesive es). | < 150001z, Niaht Liahts, Step Lights, and Path Lights. Nightights, step lights and path lights are not required to comply wih Table 150.0-A or be
MEUIAIGI COVENNG CRCE. WISl PIpeg ana. FEngerai SUCION Pping DGea aisioe R COmne:s space IMus: olos, orbe proe y.a § TO00NE controlled by vacancy sensors provided they are rated to consume no more than 5 watts of power and emit no more than 150 lumens.
Class | or Class |l vapor retarder. Pipe insulation buried below grade must be installed in a waterproof and non-crushable casing or sleeve. A T - =
- - S— - - : ) Lighting Integral to Exhaust Fans. Lighting integral to exhaust fans (except when installed by the manufacturer in kitchen exhaust hoods)
Gas or Propane Wgter Heating Systems. Syste‘ms using gas or propane water heater_s to serue“mdlwdua] dwelling units must include all of § 150.0(k)1F: must meet the applicable requirements of § 150.0(k).
the following: A dedicated 125 volt, 20 amp electrical receptacle connected to the electric panel with a 120/240 volt 3 conductor, 10 AWG 150.0(011G- S based luminaires. S based luming t contain | that v with Ref Joint A dix JAS"
copper branch circuit, within three feet of the water heater without obstruction. Both ends of the unused conductor must be labeled with the § 150.016G: AT SRINEN TP On- e e MR SN T TIPS ML ANTR ST Ineheie e SANL P ot
§ 150.0(n)1: word "spare” and be electrically isolated. Have a reserved single pole circuit breaker space in the elecirical panel adjacent to the circuit breaker A50.0KHH: Light Sources in Enclosed or Recessed Luminaires. Lamps and other separable light sources that are not compliant with the JA8 elevated
for the branch circuit and labeled with the words “Future 240V Use”, a Category lll or IV vent, or a Type B vent with straight pipe between the S150.0061H: temperature requirements, including marking requirements, must not be installed in enclosed or recessed luminaires.
outside termination and the space where the water heater is installed; a condensate drain that is no more than two inches higher than the base - - - - - - - : -
of the water heater, and allows natural draining without pump assistance; and a gas supply line with a capacity of at least 200,000 Bfu per hour. Light Sources in Drawers, Cabinets, and Linen Closets. Light sources intemal to drawers, cabinetry or linen closets are not required to
- - - — - - - - - § 150.0(k)11: comply with Table 150.0-A or be controlled by vacancy sensors provided that they are rated to consume no more than 5 watts of power, emit no
§ 150.0{n)2: Racirculaling LO?PS' Reirculsing loops 5‘3”"“9 mulfiple: dweling unils must meet the r_equlrements ot § 110 Ko i T more than 150 lumens, and are equipped with controls that automatically turn the lighting off when the drawer, cabinet or linen closet is closed.
Solar Water-heating Systems. Solar water-heating systems and collectors must be cerlified and rated by the Sclar Rating and Certificafion _ ; itch c forward ) i LED liah it NEMA SSL 7
§ 150.0(0)3: Corporation (SRCC), the International Association of Plumbing and Mechanical Officials, Research and Testing (IAPMO R&T), or by a listing § 150.0(k)2A: Interior Switches and Controls. All forward phase cut dimmers used with ight sources must comply with NEMA SSL 7A.
L agency that is approved by the Executive Director. § 150.0(k)2B: Interior Switches and Controls. Exhaust fans must be controlled separately from lighting systems.”
§ 150.0(2C Interior Switches and Controls. Lighting must have readily accessible wall-mounted controls that allow the lighting to be manually
- - turned ON and OFF *
§ 150.0(k)2D: Interior Switches and Controls. Confrols and equipment must be installed in accordance with manufacturer’s instructions.
§ 150.0(K)2E Interior Switches and Controls. Controls must not bypass a dimmer, occupant sensor, or vacancy sensor function if the control is installed to
- : comply with § 150.0(k).
§ 150.0(k)2F: Interior Switches and Controls. Lighting controls must comply with the applicable requirements of § 110.9.

roperty of John A. Salat Architects and are registered/copy right protected from both reproduction and modification in protecting misuse. It is unlawful/punishable and taken to full extent of law from claims arising of legal expenses associated of misuse weather directly or indirectly related for these documents to this project. Drawings are not intended as record of actual installed construction, therefore waive responsibility for discrepancies
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refer to vendor shop drawings for additional information not shown on this paqe)

NOTE:

SOLAR PHOTOVOLTAIC: SOLAR PV SYSTEM INSTALLATION MUST
COMPLY WITH CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE, CALIFORNIA FIRE
CODE, AND CRC R331. 215 ROQOFTOP INSTALLED BUILDING
INTEGRATED PHOTOVOLTAIC SYSTEMS THAT SERVE AS THE
ROOF COVERING SHALL BE LISTED AND LABELED FOR FIRE
CLASSIFICATION. [CRC R902.3, R908.1.6]

216 ROOFTOP MOUNTED PHOTOVOLTAIC PANELS AND MODULES
SHALL BE TESTED, LISTED AND IDENTIFIED WITH A FIRE
CLASSIFICATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 1703 AND CBC
TABLE 1505.1 BASED ON BUILDING TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION.
[CRC 902.4, R908.1.3] 217 PHOTOVOLTAIC
MODULES/SHINGLES INSTALLATION SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
FOLLOWING [CRC R905.16]: A) PHOTOVOLTAIC
MODULES/SHINGLES SHALL BE LISTED AND LABELED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH UL 1703. B) PHOTOVOLTAIC
MODULES/SHINGLES SHALL BE ATTACHED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE MANUFACTURERS INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.

C) PHOTOVOLTAIC MODULES/SHINGLES SHALL BE TESTED AN
LABELED FOR WIND RESISTANCE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM D
3161AND SHALL MEET THE CLASSIFICATION REQUIREMENTS OF
TABLE R905.2.4.1(2) FOR THE APPROPRIATE MAXIMUM BASIC
WIND SPEED.

City of Ontario
BUILDING DEPARTMENT

303 EAST “B’ STREET, CIVIC CENTER, ONTARIO, CA 91764
TELEPHONE: (909) 395-2023 FAX: (909) 395-2180

Submittal Requirements Standard -
Solar Photovoltaic Installations 10 kW or Less for One- and Two-Family Dwellings

The plan must include the following minimum requirements:

Must submit a minimum of two sets of plans in minimum size sheet of 11" x 17".

General information about the project, such as property address, licensed design professional and property owner’s
information; systems power size; maximum distributed weight of the solar PV system in psf, (including modules, rails,
attachments, and all components); & calculations of percentages of covered roof areas to be included.

Systems that cover more than 50% of the roof area are beyond the scope of this standard; must be submitted for fire
department plan review.

Supply side connections, de-rating of main circuit breakers, power storage batteries, stand-alone systems, &
panelboards connected in series, (panelboards with load circuits), are beyond the scope of this standard; these systems
must be submitted for plan review.

Plans with structural engineering are required to be submitted for plan review.

This standard is limited to flush mounted type, (installed parallel to the roof), with a gap between 2” to 10” to the roof
surface, and to roof pitches from %:12 to 6:12, (0°to 26° Slope), only; others are beyond the scope of this standard and
must be submitted for plan review.

Tilted type systems are beyond the scope of this standard; these require plan submittal with structural engineering
design.

The roof mounted PV arrays systems are limited to a maximum of 4psf, higher loads are beyond the scope of this
standard and must be submitted for plan review.

This standard is limited for roofing materials of tile without other roofing materials below, two layers maximum of
asphalt shingles, & one layer of built-up roofs.

Master PV plans for tracts are beyond the scope of this standard.

Patio covers used to support the PV systems are beyond the scope of this standard..

Roofs with metal standing seam, and wooden shingle or shake materials are beyond the scope this standard; these
require plan submittal with structural engineering design.

The horizontal connections and attachments spacing shall not exceed 4’ and must be staggered in adjacent horizontal
rows, and the maximum length of the rails’ cantilever is limited to 18"; spans that exceed these spacing and lengths are
beyond the scope of this standard and must be submitted for plan review.

Submittals must include copies of the specifications of the manufactured racking system; modules, combiner boxes,
DC/DC converters, (optimizers), and inverters.

A site plan showing all of the existing improvements in the property, location of the electrical service equipment and all
of the solar PV wall mounted equipment, required working clearances in front of the electrical equipment, property
lines, and north orientation.

An electrical roof/roof framing plan showing the layout of the arrays and their supporting structure, fire department
roof access and clearances, roof pitch and slope, micro-inverters, DC/DC converters, (optimizers), combiner boxes,
junction boxes, electrical raceways’ layout/routing, DWV vent terminations, gas flue/B-Vents, attic air vents, skylights,
exhaust vents terminations, chimneys, antennas, satellite dishes, rooftop HVAC equipment, and other existing items on
the roof.
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A structural mounting detail for the connections and attachments of the proposed supports, rails systems, flashing, and
roof structure. It must indicate the amount of lag screws per connection. The lag screws must be 5/16” diameter,
corrosive resistant type, and be embedded not less than 224” into the roof rafter/truss top chord.

The electrical single line diagram shall include:

o Adiagram showing the number of photovoltaic modules with Voltage and Ampacity output.

o Show all disconnects, combiners, inverters with input and output ratings, the ampere rating of the main electrical
panel bus, the size of the main service disconnect, PV circuit breaker in amperes, in addition to the size and the type
of all raceways and conductors, and the Amp rating of existing electrical service that are proposed to be removed
must be stated.

o Show and identify in the inverter reference the required DC ground-fault, GFI, protection; DC arc-fault circuit
interrupter, AFCI, protection; and DC disconnect; CEC 690.5, 690.11, & £90.13.

o Must follow the PV electrical design worksheet that is included within this standard as minimum reguirements.

o Per Fire Department—show Rapid Shutdown equipment near the electrical service panelboard, CFC 104.1.

Rooftop-mounted PV panels/modules shall have a minimum class C fire rating, CBC 1510.7.2 & CRC R907.3.

For design build plans, the contractor’s license classification, license number, and signature must be included on each

sheet.

Plans shall be signed and stamped by the licensed design professional as required by the California Business and

Professions Code

Fire safety requirements:

Conduit, wiring systems and raceways for photovoltaic circuits shall be located as close as possible to the ridge, hip or
valley and from the hip or valley as directly as possible to an outside wall to reduce trip hazards and maximize
ventilation opportunities, CFC 605.11.1.2.6 & CRC R324.7.2.7.

Conduit runs between sub arrays and to DC combiner boxes shall be installed in a manner that minimizes total amount

of conduit on the roof by taking the shortest path from the array to the DC combiner box, CFC 605.11.1.2.6 & CRC

R324.7.2.7.

DC Combiner Boxes shall be located so that conduit runs are minimized in the pathways between arrays, CFC 605.11.

.1.2.6 & CRC R324.7.2.7.

DC wiring in enclosed spaces in buildings shall be installed in metallic conduit or raceways. Conduit runs along the

bottom of load bearing members, CEC 690.31(G), CFC 605.11. .1.2.6 & CRCR324.7.2.7..

All roofs shall have an access point that does not place ground ladders over openings such as windows or doors, shall be

located at strong points of building construction, and in locations where the access point does not conflict with

overhead obstructions such as tree limbs, wires, or signs, CFC 605.11.1.1 & CRCR324.7.1.

Roofs with slopes greater than 2:12 shall have solar PV layouts with access pathways that comply with the following

criteria: (some exceptions apply, see the referenced code sections)

o Hip Roofs: Panels/modules shall be located so that there is a 3-foot wide clear access pathway from the eave to the
ridge on each roof slope where panels/modules are located, CFC 605.11.1.2.2 & CRC R324.7.2.2.

o Hips and Valleys: If panels/modules are placed on both sides of a hip or valley they shall be located no closer than 18
inches to a hip or valley. If the panels are located on only one side of a hip or valley that is of equal length, then the
panels can be placed directly adjacent to the hip or valley, CFC 605.11.1.2.4 & CRC R324.7.2.4.

o Single Ridges: Panels/madules shall be located so that there are two 3-foot wide access pathways from the eave to
the ridge on each roof slope where there are panels/modules installed, CFC 605.11.1.2.3 & CRC R324.7.2.3.

o Ridges: Panels/modules shall be located no higher than 3 feet from the top of the ridge in order to allow for fire
department smoke ventilation operations, CFC605.11.1.2.5 & CRC R324.7.2.5.

Access pathways shall be located at a structurally sound location capable of supporting the load of fire fighters accessing

the roof, CFC 605.11.1.2.2 & CRC R324.7.2.2.

Must follow the markings and warning labels diagrams that are included within this standard as minimum requirements.

This plan standard may be used as a general guideline to prepare the minimum requirements of solar PV
installations 10 kW or less in one- and two-family dwellings’ plans. The sample electrical single line diagram
pravided in this standard is for reference purposes only. Plans shall be prepared/modified to reflect the actual
project-specific details.

The following notes must be included in the plans:

All materials, equipment, installation and work shall comply with the following applicable codes:

- 2016 CRC / 2015 IRC

5 2016 CEC / 2014 NEC

- 2016 CMC/ 2015 UMC

- 2016 CPC / 2015 UPC

- 2016 CFC /2015 IFC

- 2016 Building Energy Efficiency Standards

All equipment shall be listed and labeled by a recognized testing laboratory and installed per the listing requirements
and the manufacturer's instructions, CEC 110.2, 110.3, 690.4(B) and 690.12(5).

All outcoor equipment shall be NEMA 3R rated, including all roof mounted transition boxes and switches.

All equipment shall be properly grounded and bonded in accordance with CEC article 250.

All PV circuits connected to more than one source shall have overcurrent devices located so as to provide overcurrent
protection from all sources, CEC 690.9(A).

All equipment of the PV system (including rapid shutdown) shall be locatec near the main electrical service equipment,
CEC 690.13, 690.15.

Rapid shutdown equipment to provide controlled conductors that shall be limited to not mare than 30 volts and 240
volt-amperes within 30 seconds of rapid shutdown initiation, CEC 690.12.

The utility-interactive inverters shall automatically de-energize its output to the connected electrical production and
distribution network upon loss of voltage in the system and shall remain in that state until the electrical production and
distribution netwark voltage has been restored, CEC 690.61 & 705.40.

Due to the fact that PV modules are energized whenever exposed to light, PV contractor shall disable the array during
installation and service by short circuiting, open circuiting, or covering the array with opague covering, CEC 630.18.

All conductor exposed to weather shall be listec and identified for use in direct sunlight, CEC310.10(D) and 690.31(C)
through (G).

All conductors to be of copper material and their insulations to be rated to not less than 90°C 800-Volts minimum.
Insulation of exposed canductors under the modules shall be USE-2 or PV-Wire type for grounded DC systems, CEC
690.31(B); and PV-Wire type for ungrounded DC systems, (as in transformerless inverters or microinverters with isolated
grounds), CEC 690.35(D).

Fine-stranded cable connections must be made in lugs and terminals listed and marked for the use, CEC 110.14 &
690.74(A).

Al PV circuit conductars shall be marked on each end for unique identification, CEC 690.31(B).

All grounded, (neutral), conductors’ insulation shall be solid white, gray, or with 3-white stripes, CEC 200.6, 200.7, &
400.22; and all grounding conductors shall be of bare wire without covering, or with insulation of green or green with
yellow stripes, CEC 250.119 & 400.23. The color of ungrounded conductors shall be other than for grounded, (neutral),
and grounding conductars, CEC 310.110(C).

Maximum conductor length between supply side connaction and overcurrent protection is 10 feet, CEC 705.31.
Connections on the load side of the service disconnecting means of the other source(s) at any distribution equipment on
the premises shall meet the fallowing, CEC 705.12(D}.

The interconnection paint shall be an the line side of all ground-fault protection equipment, CEC 705.32.

DC wiring inside a building must be in metallic type raceways, conduits, enclosures, or cable sheathings, CEC 690.31(G)
Raceways in enclosed portions of the building must run along bottom of loadbearing members, CRC R324.7.2.7

Metallic type raceways, conduits, enclosures, and cable sheaths containing circuits over 250-Volts to ground must be
bonded in accordance with CEC 250.97 & 290.92(B).

Flexible, fine-stranded cakles shall be terminated anly with terminals, lugs, devices or connector that are identified and
listed for such use, CEC 690.31(H) & 110.14.

Connectors shall be of latching or locking type. Connectors that are readily accessible and operating at over 30 volts shall
require tool to open and marked “Do Not Disconnect Under Load” or “Not For Current Interrupting”, CEC 690.33(C) &
(EXN2).
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Equipment grounding conductor for PV modules smaller than 6 AWG shall be protected from physical damage by a
raceway or cable armor, CEC 690.46 & 250.120(C).

DC PV source or DC PV output circuits shall be contained in metal raceways, type MC cable or metallic enclosures when
inside the building, CEC 690.31(G).

Cables/wires that are subject to physical damage, such as those not located under the modules, must be protected, CEC
300.4.

Proposed locations of electrical service replacements must also be approved by the electrical utility company.

For electrical service replacements, bonding to the metal pipes of natural gas, hot water, and cold water must be
provide, CEC 250.104.

Grounding rod electrodes shzll be installed 8" minimum in contact with soil, CEC 250.53(G).

All exterior conduits shall be painted to match the color of the surrounding area (roof, siding, and stucco).

Existing olumbing vents, skylights, exhaust outlets, & ventilations intake air openings shall not be covered or blocked by
the solar photovoltaic system.

Existing DWV plumbing vent terminations that are horizontally located closer than 12" from the proposed modules,
must be rerouted, or must be extended a minimum of 6” above the surface of the modules to comply with CPC 906.1
Existing B-vent terminations, for fuel burning appliances, where adjacent ta the proposed madules, must be extended
12" above the modules’ top surface to comply with CMC 802.6.2(1) & CPC 509.6.2(1).

The markings, “WARNING: PHOTOVOLTAIC POWER SOURCE”, for DC racewsys and cable assemblies must be at 10 o.c.;
and bends, above or below penetrations of roofs, ceilings, walls, or barriers, CEC 630.31(G}(4)

PV cambiner panelboards must have permanent markings indicating that they are DEDICATED FOR PV CIRCUITS ONLY
NO LOADS ARE TO BE CONNECTED.

Working clearances to be providad at new and existing electrical equipment, CEC 110.26.

Residential type PV circuits over 150-Volts to ground must not be accessible to other than qualified persons while
energized, CEC 690.7(D).

A ladder must be provided for inspections in accordance with Cal-OSHA regulations.

All of the required markings, signs, and labels must be installed on all equipment prior to any inspections.

Labels shall be reflective, and all letters shall be capitalized and shall be @ minimum height of 3/8" in white on a red
background.

PV electrical design worksheet:

741 E Deodar St

PROJECT ADDRESS: PLAN REVIEW #
Module’s Model number _LG355Q1C-AS  voc_42.7VDC g isc_10.78ADCor AC madules Amps.
Optimizer (DC/DC converter) maximum output current/Amps rating _ 15ADC .

In

12.5AAC

verter(s)/microinverter Model Number(s) SE3000H & maximum output Amp rating

The lowest expected temperature is 30°F for Ontario; must use Voltage correction factor of 1.12 or greater per Table 630.7.
The average ambient temperature of conductors in raceways or cable assemblies located outdoors and NOT on roof-tops is
98°F for Ontario; must use correction factor of 0.91 or less per table 310.15(B}(2)(a).

Tt

1e average ambient temperature of exposed conductors or conductors in raceways on raafs is 138°F for Ontario; must use

carrection factor of 0.71 or less, Tables 310.15(B)({2)(a) & 310.15(B){3)(c). Must be located more than " above roofs.

An adjustment factor of 0.8 must be use for 4-6 current carrying conductors in a conduit or cable assembly per table
310.15(B)(3)(a); must use an adjustment factor of 1.0 for 3 or less conductors.

Overcurrent protection & Ampacity for copper conductors; 110.14(C), 240.4(B) & (D), 240.6, & Table 310.15(B)(16):

1.

2.

Size of copper conductor in American Wire Gauge, (AWG): 14 12 10 8 6 4 2
Circuit breaker maximum Ampere rating: 15 20 30 50 70 a0 125
Ampacity only for adjustments/corrections: 25 30 40 55 75 95 130
Adjusted/corrected Ampacity not to exceed that of 75°C: 20 25 35 50 65 85 115
terminals’ temperature rating.

Equipment Grounding Conductors, (EGC), AWG, Table 250.122: 14 12 10 10 8 8 6

must use #6 AWG minimum where exposed/NOT in a raceway,
690.45 & 250.120(C).
Inverters Grounding Electrade Canductor, (GEC), Table 250.66; 8-AWG minimum where in a raceway; 6-AWG minimum
where exposed/NOT in a raceway, 690.45 & 250.64(B}; or 6-AWG minimum where single conductor is used for
combined EGC & GEC for 100, 110, & 125-Amp circuit breaker, 690.47(C)(3).
MAKXIMUM PV VOLTAGE AND CURRENT CALCULATIONS:
a. Maximum PV system Voltage (total ta be 600 Volts or less per 690.7(C):
1.12 x Voc x # of modules connected in series = total Volts.
1.12x N/A X - 380VDC total volts. (FIXED STRING VOLTAGE MAXIMUM)
b. Maximum PV current/Amps, (1.25 x 1.25 = 1.56 per 690.8(A) & 690.8(B)):
i. For modules connections made in series, NO DC/DC converters:
1.56 x Isc = Amps.
1.56x = Amps.
ii. For modules connections made in parallel, NO DC/DC converters:
1.56 x Isc x # of connectians made in parallel = Amps.
1.56 x x = Amps.
iii. For DC/DC converters connections made in series:
1.25 x DC/DC converter output current rating = Amps.
1.25x = Amps.
iv. For DC/DC converters connections made in parallel:
1.25 x DC/DC converter output current rating x # of connections made in parallel =
1.25x_15A X 1 = 16.8  Amps.
DC CONDUCTOR AMPACITY CALCULATIONS: (modules/ DC/DC converters to junction/combiner box)
a. Conductorsize: _#10  AWG & its allowed Ampacity for adjustments/corrections: _ 40 Amps.
Conductors’ adjusted Ampacity:

Amps.
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3.

4.

Temperature correction factor of 0.71 x more than 3 current carrying conductors adjustment factor x conductor
allowed Ampacity for adjustments/corrections = Amps.
0.71x 0.30 or 1.0 x 40 2 Amps; Ampacity not to exceed that of 75°C terminals’ temperature
rating. (2) CURRENTCARRYING CONDUCTORS
DC CONDUCTOR AMPACITY CALCULATIONS (from junction/combiner box to inverter)
a. Conductorsize: #10  AWG & its allowed Ampacity for adjustments/corrections: _ 40 Amps.
Conductors’ adjusted Ampacity:
Temperature correction factor of 0.71 x more than 3 current carrying conductors adjustment factor x conductor
allowed Ampacity for adjustments/corrections = Amps.
0.71x0.300r 1.0x __40 = 284 Amps; Ampacity not to exceed that of 75°C terminals’ temp. rating.
CENTRAL INVERTERS AC CONDUCTOR AMPACITY CALCULATION: (inverter(s) to panelboard)
a. Inverter #1 output AC calculations:
1.25 x Inverter output maximum current per = Amps.
1.25x 12.5 & 15.6 Amps
b. Conductorsize: _#8  AWG & its allowed Ampacity for adjustments/corrections: 55
Conductors’ corrected Ampacity:
Temperature correction factor of 0.91 x conductor allowed Ampacity for adjustments/corrections = Amps.
0.91x_55 = 50.05 Amps; Ampacity not to exceed that of 75°C terminals’ temperature rating.
c. Inverter #2 output AC calculations, (applicable if another inverter of different output ratings is proposed:
1.25 x Inverter output maximum current = Amps.
1.25x _N/A = Amps.
Conductor size: AWG & its allowed Ampacity for adjustments/corrections:
d. Conductors’ corrected Ampacity:
Temperature correction factor of 0.91 x conductor allowed Ampacity for adjustments/corrections = Amps. 0.91 x
= Amps; Ampacity not to exceed that of 75°C terminals’ temperature rating.
MICROINVERTERS AC CONDUCTOR AMPACITY CALCULATION: (inverter(s) to panelboard)
a. Microinverter output AC calculations, for single circuit:
1.25 x largest number of microinverters in parallel in single circuit x microinverter output maximum current = Amps.
1.25x _N/A X = Amps.
b. Conductorsize: __ AWG & its allowed Ampacity for adjustments/corrections:
Conductors’ corrected Ampacity:
Temperature correction factor of 0.71 x conductor allowed Ampacity for adjustments/corrections = Amps.
0.71x N/A = Amps; Ampacity not to exceed that of 75°C terminals’ temperature rating.
PV COMBINER PANELBOARD AC CONDUCTOR AMPACITY CALCULATION: (inverters to combiner panelboard)
3. Combiner panelboard busbar rating _N/A Amps.
b. 1.25x (inverter #1 + inverter #2 + inverter #3 output maximum currents = Amps
1.25x ( + + )= Amps
¢. Conductor size: AWG & its allowed Ampacity for adjustments/corrections:
Conductors’ corrected Ampacity:
Temperature correction factor of 0.91 x conductor allowed Ampacity for adjustments/corrections = Amps
091 x Amps; Ampacity not to exceed that of 75°C terminals’ temperature rating
CALCULATION OF 120% or 100% RULE FOR BUSBAR: (Note: The Ampere ratings of the six circuit breakers that act as a
main circuit breaker per 230.71(A), must be added together)
a. 120% rule:
1.2 x busbar Ampere rating z main circuit breaker Ampere rating + 125% of Maximum Output of Inverter.
1.2 x 150=180 > 150A +1.25x_12.5 Amps.= 165.625A TOTAL SUPPLY
b. 100% rule:
1.0 x busbar Ampere rating = main circuit breaker Ampere rating + 125% of Maximum Output of Inverter.
1.0x > +1.25x Amps..

Amps.

Amps.

Amps.

Amps.

Markings and warning labels

ANSI 2535.4 provides guidelines for the design of safety signs and labels for application to products.
A phenolic plaque with contrasting colors between the text and background would meet the intent of the code for
permanency. Type size is minimum 20 point (3/8”) white on red background. Label to be suitable for the environment.

Central/String Inverter Systems Markings

WARNING

INVERTER O[;TP lH[‘\ EQUIPMENI FED BY MULTIPLE SOURCES

VD SOURCE IS PHOTOVOLTAIC SYST
‘D AC OUTPUT CURRENT- AMPS AC
NORMAL OPERATING VOLTAGE __ VOLTS

DO NOT RELOCATE THIS ' -
OVERCURRENT DEVICE
CEC 705.12(D)(2)(3)(h)
[Not required if panelboard is rated not

less than sum of ampere ratings of all
overcurrent devices supplying it]

CEC 690.54 & CEC 705.12(D)(2)(3)(C)

R PHOTOVOLTAIC SYSTEM
S EQUIPPED WITH RAPID
D SHUTDOWN

CEC 690.56 (B) & (C)

PV SYSTEM AC DISCONNECT
RATED AC OUTPUT CURRENT - __AMPS

WARNING AC NORMAL OPERATING VOLTAGE __ VOLTS

ELECTRIC SHOCK HAZARD. THE DC
CONDUCTORS OF THIS PHOTOVOLTAIC

CEC 690.13(B)

SYSTEM ARE UNGROUNDED AND MAY
BE ENERGIZED
WARNING
CEC 690.35(F) T ELECTRIC SHOCK HAZARD
[Only required for ungrounded systems] [ IF A GROUND FAULT IS INDIC!
NORMALLY GROUNDED CON
I MAY BE UNGROUNDED AN
WARNING: PHOTOVOLTAIC ! CEC 690.5(C)
POWER SOURCE i [Normally alrieady present on listed inverters]
[
[
I

CEC690.31 (G)(3)

1

1N

i Fa»

IIII -t

WARNING
ELECTRIC SHOCK HAZARD
DO NOT TOUCH TERMINALS
TERMINALS ON BOTH LINE AND LOAD
SIDES MAY BE ENERGIZED IN THE
OPEN POSITION

CEC 690.17(E)

PV SYSTEM DC DISCONNECT
RATED MAX POWER-POINT CURRENT-
RATED MAX POWER-POINT YOLTAGE-

__ADC
YDC
ADC

VDO

SHORT CIRCUIT CURRENT-
MAXIMI/M SYSTEM VOLTAGE-

CEC 690.53

ANSI Z535.4 provides guidelines for the design of safety signs and labels for application to products.
A phenolic plague with contrasting colors between the text and background would meet the intent of the code for
permanency. Type size is minimum 20 point (3/8") white on red background.

WARNING
INVERTER OUTPUT CONNECTION;

DO NOT RELOCATE THIS
OVERCURRENT DEVICE

CEC 705.12(D)(2)(3)(b) \
[Not required if panelboard is rated not Y
less than sum of ampere ratings of all
overcurrent devices supplying it] i

WARNING

ELECTRIC SHOCK HAZARD
DO NOT TOUCH TERMINALS
TERMINALS ON BOTH LINE AND LOAD
SIDES MAY BE ENERGIZED IN THE
OPEN POSITION

CEC 690.35(F)
[Only required for ungrounded systems)

Microinverter Systems Markings

WARNING

THIS EQUIPMENT FED BY M
SECOND SOURCE 1S PHOTOVOL
RATED AC OUTPUT CURRENT-

PHOTOVOLTAIC SYSTEM
EQUIPPED WITH RAPID
SHUTDOWN

CEC 690.56 (B) & (C)

PV SYSTEM AC DISCONNECT
RATED AC OUTPUT CURRENT - AMPS
AC NORMAL OPERATING VOLTAGE __ VOLTS

CEC 690.13(B)

SOLAR PV
COMBINER

PANELBOARD

OPTIONAL SOLAR PV COMBINER
PANELBOARD

CEC 690.4(D), 690.56(B) & (C), & 705.10 requires a permanent plaque or directory denoting all electric power sources on or in the premises.
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Equipment Schedule Single-Line Diagram for Microinverters or ACMs

A :AG gﬁf?&ﬂggﬂie(gﬂdg&nmdd EEEN) Check a box for dc system grounding: O Grounded, X Ungrounded

2 Microinverter (it not AGM): For ungrounded dc power systams, EGC is required

3 | Junction Box (es): For grounded dc power systems, GEC & EGC are required

4 | Solar combiner ,Yes/!No: Refer to CEC 250.120 for EGC installation & Table 250.122 for sizing

5 Performance Meter Yes / No: I

6 *Utility External Disconnect Switch Yes / No: * Consult with your local AHJ and Jor Utility

7 Main Electrical Service Panel

©

(
_F\
_f"‘\
PV |DC->AC|. B gy — Y Fa
| ' | e
=PV DC-> AC | - - L—_I
| [oc e} 1:|—| S T
: : S H D
PV | “:|[ Branch Circuit OCPDs
i iw U : :| | Branch 1 0CPD size n/a -
N i Branch 2 OCPD size n/a Main Service Panel OCPDs
DC GEC,
When Required Branch 3 OCPD size Main OCPD size: TI50A
Solar  pv COMBINER Combined Inverter Output OCPD: Z0A
Busbar Main Service Panel Busbar. 150A
Conductor, Cable and Conduit Schedule
) i Conductor Number of Conduit! Conductor/ ]
U TAG | Description and Conductor Type: Size Condicion Cabe Type Conduit Size
Curreni-Carrying Conductors: (for each branch circuit) | #10] [ 2 ] [ | | | |
A EGC: #10 PV-Wire/ THWN-2 S/4"EMT
GEC (when required):
Current-Carrying Conductors: #8 3 ITHWN-Z2 3[4 EMT
B |EGC: #38
GEC (when required):

operty of John A. Salat Architects and are registered/copy right protected from both reproduction and modification in protecting misuse. It is unlawful/punishable and taken to full extent of law from claims arising of legal expenses associated of misuse weather directly or indirectly related for these documents to this project. Drawings are not intended as record of actual installed construction, therefore waive responsibility for discrepancies

Contractor. shall exercise the
responsibility with architect in
securing latest approved drwgs.
prior to actually executing work
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PH 949-235-4847 email: freeingwinds@earthlink.net

22386 Woodgrove Road, Lake Forest, CA 92630
Zzenarchitect.co

Castro Residence
AUXILIARY DWELLING UNIT
SOLAR PANEL SPECS

°
°

Alfonso Castro

E Deodar St

626—-676—1957 email Alfonso1616@icloud.com

OWNER /SITE ADDRESS
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741
Ontario, CA 91/64
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Plot Plan & Photovoltaic Layout PV-1.0
Project Notes PV-1.1
Racking Details PV-2.0 & PV-2.1
Fire Labels & Equipment Elevation PV-3.0
Fire Placard PV-3.1
Conduit Run & Grounding Details PV-4.0
3 Line Diagram & 1 Line Diagram PV-4.1 & PV-4.2
Safety Placard PV-5.0
Manufacture Spec. Sheets Attached

OCCUPANCY GROUP: R-3

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: TYPE V-B

AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION: CITY OF ONTARIO
ASSESSORS PARCEL NUMBER: #1047-202-09-0000
NUMBER OF STORIES: 1-Story

ROOF PITCH: 18°

Sheet Index & Site Information
Scale: NTS

. EXISTING PLUMBING VENTS, SKYLIGHTS, EXHAUST
OUTLETS, VENTILATIONS INTAKE AIR OPENINGS SHALL NOT BE
COVERED BY THE SOLAR PHOTOVOLTAIC SYSTEM.

. ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE LISTED AND LABELED BY A
RECOGNIZED ELECTRICAL TESTING LABORATORY AND
INSTALLED PER THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS AND THE
MANUFACTURE’S INSTRUCTIONS. [NEC 690.4(D)]

. ALL OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT SHALL BE NEMA 3R RATED,
INCLUDING ALL ROOF MOUNTED TRANSITION BOXES &
SWITCHES. - ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROPERLY GROUNDED
AND BONDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NEC ARTICLE 250

. ALL CIRCUITS CONNECTED TO MORE THAN ONE SOURCE
SHALL HAVE OVERCURRENT DEVICES LOCATED SO ASTO
PROVIDE OVERCURRENT PROTECTION FROM ALL SOURCES. [NEC
690.9(A)]

. ADDITIONAL EQUIPMENT OF THE PV SYSTEM SHALL BE
LOCATED OUTSIDE THE BUILDING NEAR THE MAIN ELECTRICAL
SERVICES. [NEC 690.14(C)]

. THE UTILITY-INTERACTIVE INVERTERS SHALL
AUTOMATICALLY DE-ENERGIZE ITS OUTPUT TO THE CONNECTED
ELECTRICAL PRODUCTION AND DISTRIBUTION NETWORK UPON
LOSS OF VOLTAGE IN THE SYSTEM REMAIN IN THE ENERGIZED
STATE UNTIL THE ELECTRICAL PRODUCTION AND DISTRIBUTION
NETWORK VOLTAGE HAS BEEN RESTORED. [NEC 690.61 & 705.40]

. DUE TO THE FACT THAT PV MODULES ARE ENERGIZED
WHENEVER EXPOSED TO LIGHT, PV CONTRACTOR SHALL DISABLE
THE ARRAY DURING INSTALLATION AND SERVICE BY SHORT
CIRCUITING, OPEN CIRCUITING, OR COVERING THE ARRAY WITH
OPAQUE COVERING. [NEC 690.18]

. ALL CONDUCTOR EXPOSED TO WEATHER SHALL BE LISTED
AND IDENTIFIED FOR USE IN DIRECT SUNLIGHT. [NEC 690.31(B),
310.8(D)]

. THE MODULE CONDUCTORS MUST BE TYPE USE-2 OR
LISTED FOR PHOTOVOLTAIC (PV) WIRE. [NEC 690.31(B)]

. ALL CONDUCTORS SHALL BE MARKED ON EACH END FOR
UNIQUE IDENTIFICATION. [NEC 690.4 (B)]

. ALL GROUNDED CONDUCTOR SHALL BE PROPERLY COLOR
IDENTIFIED AS WHITE. [NEC 200.6]

. PV SISTEM CONNECTED ON THE LOAD SIDE OF THE
SERVICE DISCONNECTING MEANS OF THE OTHER SOURCE(S) AT
ANY DISTRIBUTION EQUIPMENT ON THE PREMISES SHALL MEET
THE FOLLOWING [NEC 705.12(D)]:

. EACH SOURCE CONNECTION SHALL BE MADE AT A
DEDICATED SOURCE CIRCUIT BREAKER OR FUSIBLE
DISCONNECTING MEANS. [NEC 705.12(D)(1)]

. THE SUM OF THE AMPERE RATING OF THE OVERCURRENT
DEVICES IN THE CIRCUITS SUPPLYING POWER TO THE BUSBAR
OR CONDUCTOR SHALL NOT EXCEED 120% OF THE BUSBAR OR
CONDUCTOR. [NEC 705.12(D)(2)]

. THE INTERCONNECTION POINT SHALL BE ON THE LINE SIDE
OF ALL GROUND-FAULT PROTECTION EQUIPMENT. [NEC
705.12(D)(3)]

. EQUIPMENT CONTAINING OVERCURRENT DEVICES IN
CIRCUITS SUPPLYING POWER TO A BUS BAR OR CONDUCTOR
SHALL BE MARKED TO INDICATE THE PRESENCE OF ALL
SOURCES. [NEC 705.12(D)(4)]

. CIRCUIT BREAKER, IF BACKFED, SHALL BE SUITABLE FOR
SUCH OPERATION. [NEC 705.12(D)(5)]

. TO MINIMIZE OVERHEATING OF THE BUSBAR IN THE
PANELBOARD, THE PANELBOARD MAIN CIRCUIT BREAKER AND
THE PV POWER SOURCE CIRCUIT BREAKER SHALL BE PHYSICALLY
LOACTED AT THE OPPOSITE END OF THE BUSBAR. [NEC
705.12(D)(7)]

. ALL THE NEC RECUIRED WARNING SIGNS, MARKINGS AND
LABELS SHALL BE POSTED ON EQUIPMENT AND DISCONNECTS
PRIOR TO ANY INSPECTIONS TO BE PERFORMED BY THE
BUILDING DEPARTMENT INSPECTOR.

. METALLIC RACEWAYS OR METALLIC ENCLOSURES ARE
REQUIRED WIRING METHOD FOR INSIDE A BUILDING FOR PV
SYSTEM. [NEC 690.31(E)]

. FLEXIBLE, FINE-STRANDED CABLES SHALL BE TERMINATED
ONLY WITH TERMINALS, LUGS, DEVICES OR CONNECTOR THAT
ARE IDENTIFIED AND LISTED FOR SUCH USE. [NEC 690.31(F) &
110.14(A)]

. CONNECTORS SHALL BE OF LOCKING OR LATCHING TYPE.
CONNECTORS THAT ARE READILY ACCESSIBLE AND OPERATING
AT OVER 30 VOLTS SHALL REQUIRE TOOL TO OPEN AND MARKED
"DO NOT DISCONNECT UNDER LOAD" OR "NOT FOR CURRENT
INTERRUPTING". [NEC 690.33(C) & (E)(2)]

. EQUIPMENT GROUNDING CONDUCTOR FOR PV MODULES
SMALLER THAN 6 AWG SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM PHYSICAL
DAMAGE BY A RACEWAY OR CABLE ARMOR. [NEC 690.46 &
250.120(C)]

. EQUIPMENT GROUNDING FOR PV SYSTEMS WITHOUT
GROUND FAULT PROTECTION (GFP) AND INSTALLED ON
NON-DWELLING UNITS MUST HAVE AMPACITY OF AT LEAST 2
TIMES THE TEMPERATURE AND CONDUIT FILL CORRECTED
CIRCUIT CONDUCTOR AMPACITY. [NEC 690.45(B)]

. FINE-STRANED CABLES USED FOR BATTERY TERMINALS,
DEVICES, AND CONNECTIONS REQUIRE LUGS AND TERMINALS
LISTED AND MARKED FOR THE USE. [NEC 690.74(A)]

AHJ Notes

Scale: NTS
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PROPOSED 2.84 KW DC SYSTEM (STC) AT 741 E DEODAR ST, ONTARIO, CA917/64
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PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH

2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE / 2018 IBC

2019 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE / 2018 IRC

2019 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE / 2017 NEC

2019 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE / 2018 UMC

2019 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE / 2018 UPC

2019 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE

2019 CALIFORNIA HISTORICAL CODE

2019 CALIFORNIA EXISTING BUILDING CODE / 2018 IEBC 2019
CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE

THIS PLAN CHECK IS FOR SOLAR PHOTOVOLTAIC ONLY. OTHER
STRUCTURES ON SITE ARE NOT A PART OF REVIEW.

(N) (8) SolarEdge P401 (HD) Optimizers

(N) (8) LG LG355Q1C-A5

Plot Plan
Scale: 1" =10’

(N) SolarEdge_Technologies SE3000H-US (240V)
(N) 30A Utility AC Disconnect #1
(E) 150A MSP w/(E) 150A Main Breaker

(N) JUNCTION BOX

1. All materials, equipment, installation and work shall comply with the following applicable codes:
2.-2019 CBC/ 2018 IBC

3.-2019 CRC/ 2018 IRC

4.-2019 CEC/ 2017 NEC

5.-2019CMC/ 2018 UMC

6.-2019 CPC/ 2018 UPC

7.-2019 CFC/ 2018 IFC

8.-2019 CEBC/ 2018 IEBC

9. - 2019 Building Energy Efficiency Standards

10. * All equipment shall be listed and labeled by a recognized testing laboratory and installed per the
listing requirements and the

11. manufacturer’s instructions, CEC 110.2, 110.3, 690.4(B) and 690.12(D).

12. « All outdoor equipment shall be NEMA 3R rated, including all roof mounted transition boxes and
switches.

13. * All equipment shall be properly grounded and bonded in accordance with CEC article 250.

14. « All PV circuits connected to more than one source shall have protection against overcurrent per
CEC 690.9.

15. » Disconnecting means of the PV system (including rapid shutdown initiation) shall be located in
readily accessible location near the

16. equipment, CEC 690.13, 690.15.

17. * Energy storage systems terminals located more than 5 feet away or on opposite side of wall from
connected equipment must

18. have disconnecting means in accordance with CEC 706.7(E) and labeled per 706.7(D). A second
disconnecting means located at

19. the connected equipment shall be installed where the disconnecting means at the ESS end of the
circuit is not within sight.

20. * Rapid shutdown equipment to comply with CEC 690.12.

21. * The utility-interactive inverters shall automatically de-energize its output to the connected electrical
production and distribution

22. network upon loss of voltage in the system and shall remain in that state until the electrical
production and distribution network

23. voltage has been restored, CEC 705.40.

24. ¢ All conductors in exposed outdoor locations shall be listed and identified for use in direct sunlight
and for the application.

25. CEC310.10(D) and 690.31(C) through (F).

26. * Insulation of exposed conductors under the modules shall be USE-2 or PV-Wire type for PV
systems, CEC 690.31(C).

27. ¢ Fine-stranded cable connections must be made in lugs and terminals listed and marked for the
use, CEC 110.14.

28. * All PV circuit conductors shall be marked on each end and grouped for unique

identification, CEC 690.31(B).

29. * All grounded, (neutral), conductors’ insulation shall be solid white, gray, or with 3-white

stripes, CEC 200.6, 200.7, & 400.22; and

30. all grounding conductors shall be of bare wire without covering, or with insulation of green or green
with yellow stripes, CEC

31.250.119 & 400.23. The color of ungrounded conductors shall be other than for grounded, (neutral),
and grounding conductors,

32. CEC 310.110(C).

33. * Maximum conductor length between supply side connection and overcurrent protection

is 10 feet, CEC 705.31.

34. » Connections on the load side of the service disconnecting means of the other source(s) at any
distribution equipment on the

35. premises shall meet the following, CEC 705.12(B).

36. * DC wiring inside a building must be in metallic type raceways, conduits, enclosures, or cable
sheathings, CEC 690.31(G)

Metallic type raceways, conduits, enclosures, and cable sheaths containing circuits over 250-Volts to
ground must be bonded in accordance with CEC 250.97.

* All exterior conduit, fittings and boxes shall be rain tight and approved for use in wet

locations, CEC 314.15

. Flexible, fine-stranded cables shall be terminated only with terminals, lugs, devices or connector
that are identified and listed for such use, CEC 690.31(H) & 110.14.
. Connectors shall be of latching or locking type. Connectors that are readily accessible and

operating at over 30 volts shall require tool to open and marked “Do Not Disconnect Under Load” or “Not
For Current Interrupting”, CEC 690.33(C) & (E)(2).

. Equipment grounding conductor for PV modules smaller than 6 AWG shall be protected from
physical damage by a raceway or cable armor, CEC 690.46 & 250.120(C).

. The interconnection point shall be on the supply side of all ground-fault protection equipment, CEC
705.32.

. Cables/wires that are subject to physical damage, such as those not located under the modules,
must be protected, CEC 300.4.

. Proposed locations of electrical service replacements must also be approved by the electrical utility
company.

. For electrical service replacements, bonding to the metal pipes of natural gas, hot water, and cold
water must be provide, CEC 250.104.

. Grounding rod electrodes shall be minimum 5/8” in diameter and installed 8’ minimum in contact
with soil, CEC 250.52(A)(5), 250.53(G).

. All exterior conduits shall be painted to match the color of the surrounding area (roof, siding, and
stucco).

. Minimum 7/8” clearance from roof to bottom of conduit or use a temperature adder of 33 degrees
C. CEC 310.15(B)(3)(c)

. Existing plumbing vents, skylights, exhaust outlets, & ventilations intake air openings shall not be
covered or blocked by the solar photovoltaic system.

. Existing DWV plumbing vent terminations that are horizontally located closer than 12” from the

proposed modules, must be rerouted, or must be extended a minimum of 6” above the surface of the
modules, CPC 906.1.

. Existing B-vent terminations, for fuel burning appliances, where adjacent to the proposed

modules, must be extended 12” above the modules’ top surface, CMC 802.6.1(1) & CPC 509.6.1(1).

. The markings, “WARNING: PHOTOVOLTAIC POWER SOURCE?”, for DC raceways and cable
assemblies must be at 10’ o.c.; and bends, above or below penetrations of roofs, ceilings, walls, or
barriers, CEC 690.31(G)(4).

. PV combiner panelboards must have permanent markings indicating that they are DEDICATED FOR
PV CIRCUITS ONLY NO LOADS ARE TO BE CONNECTED.

. Working clearances to be provided at new and existing electrical equipment, CEC 110.26.

. A ladder must be provided for inspections in accordance with Cal-OSHA regulations, secured and
extending 3’ above the roof.

. All of the required markings, signs, and labels must be installed on all equipment prior to any
inspections.

. Labels shall be reflective, and all letters shall be capitalized and shall be a minimum height

of 3/8” in white on a red background. CEC 690.31(G)(4)

. Identification of power source rapid shutdown and labeling shall be in accordance with CEC
690.56(C).

. When the main circuit breaker is derated, a permanent marking must be provided on the
panelboard to indicate that THE MAIN CIRCUIT BREAKER HAS BEEN DOWNSIZEDTO _______ AMPS,
DO NOT UPSIZE IT.

. Panels and modules not to be installed on roof below an emergency escape and rescue opening.
CRCR324.6.2.2

. Ground-mounted PV systems must have a clear, brush-free area of 10-feet and a fire separation
distance of 5-feet minimum to other structures and property lines, CRC R324.7 & R302.1.

. Plan check and permit for PV system and associated equipment only. ¢ All projects subject to field

verification for code compliance.

Photovoltaic System Notes

Scale:

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON UTILITY

CONTRACTOR

LLRE. L.

CALIC# C-10 1062072
(05/24/21 ) EXP. DATE: 01/31/2022
TITAN SOLAR POWER CA INC
525 W BASELINE ROAD
MESA, AZ 85210

(855) 729-7652
WWW.TITANSOLARPOWER.COM
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2019 CA BUILDING CODE / 2018 IBC

2019 CA RESIDENTIAL CODE / 2018 IRC

2019 CA ELECTRICAL CODE / 2017 NEC

2019 CA MECHANICAL CODE / 2018 UMC

2019 CA PLUMBING CODE / 2018 UPC

2019 CA ENERGY CODE

2019 CA HISTORICAL CODE

2019 CA EXISTING BUILDING CODE / 2018 IEBC

Applicable Codes

Scale: NTS
CODE BOOK: 2019 CEC
BREAKER SIZES: CEC 240.6
WIRE AMPACITY TABLE: CEC 310.16
MAX SYSTEM VOLTAGE CORRECTION: CEC 690.7

NUMBER OF CONDUCTORS CORRECTION:
AMBIENT TEMPERATURE CORRECTION:
AMBIENT TEMPERATURE ADJUSTMENT:
DC GROUNDING ELECTRODE CONDUCTOR:

CEC 310.15(B)(3)(A)
CEC 310.15(B)(2)(A)
CEC 310.15(B)(2)(C)
UNGROUNDED DC SYSTEM

AC GROUNDING ELECTRODE CONDUCTOR: CEC 250.66
RACK GROUNDING ELECTRODE CONDUCTOR: CEC 690.47(D)
MAXIMUM OCPD (120% RULE): CEC 690.64

5 Electrical Code References
Scale: NTS

1. ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL MEET MINIMUM SETBACKS AS REQUIRED BY CEC
110.26.

2. WIRING SYSTEMS INSTALLED IN DIRECT SUNLIGHT MUST BE RATED FOR
EXPECTED OPERATING TEMPERATURE AS SPECIFIED BY CEC 690.31(A),(C)
AND CEC TABLES 310.15(B)(2)(A) AND 310.15 (B)(3)(C).

3. JUNCTION AND PULL BOXES PERMITTED INSTALLED UNDER PV MODULES
ACCORDING TO CEC 690.34.

4. ADDITIONAL AC DISCONNECT(S) SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE THE INVERTER
IS NOT WITHIN SIGHT OF THE AC SERVICING DISCONNECT.

5. ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED ACCESSIBLE TO QUALIFIED
PERSONNEL ACCORDING TO NEC APPLICABLE CODES.

6. ALL COMPONENTS ARE LISTED FOR THEIR PURPOSE AND RATED FOR
OUTDOOR USAGE WHEN APPROPRIATE

3 Squipment Location
cale: NTS

1. LOAD-SIDE INTERCONNECTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CEC
690.64(B).

2. THE SUM OF THE UTILITY OCPD AND INVERTER CONTINUOUS INPUT MAY
NOT EXCEED 120% OF BUSBAR RATING CEC 705.12(D)(2)(3).

3. WHEN SUM OF THE PV SOURCES EQUALS >100% OF BUSBAR RATING, PV
DEDICATED BACKFFED BREAKERS MUST BE LOCATED OPPOSITE END OF
THE BUS FROM THE UTILITY SOURCE OCPD CEC 705.12(D)(2)(3).

4. AT MULTIPLE PV OUTPUT COMBINER PANEL, TOTAL RATING OF ALL OVER
CURRENT DEVICES SHALL NOT EXCEED AMPACITY OF BUSBAR. HOWEVER,
THE COMBINED OVER CURRENT DEVICE MAY BE EXCLUDED ACCORDING TO
CEC 705.12(D)(2)(3)(C) .

5. FEEDER TAP INTER CONNECTION (LOAD SIDE) ACCORDING TO CEC
705.12(D)(2)(1) .

6. SUPPLY SIDE TAP INTERCONNECTION ACCORDING TO CEC 705.12(A) WITH
SERVICE ENTRANCE CONDUCTORS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CEC 230.42 BACK
FEEDING BREAKER FOR UTILITY-INTERACTIVE INVERTER OUTPUT IS
EXEMPT FROM ADDITIONAL FASTENING CEC 705.12(D)(5).

4 Interconnection Notes
Scale: NTS
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MODULES ARE LISTED UNDER UL 1703 AND CONFORM TO THE STANDARDS.
INVERTERS ARE LISTED UNDER UL 1741 AND CONFORM TO THE STANDARDS.
DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC, INDICATING GENERAL ARRANGEMENT OF
THE PV SYSTEM AND THE ACTUAL SITE CONDITION MIGHT VARY.

WORKING CLEARANCES AROUND THE NEW PV ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT WILL
BE MAINTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CEC 110.26.

ALL GROUND WIRING CONNECTED TO THE MAIN SERVICE GROUNDING IN
MAIN SERVICE PANEL/ SERVICE EQUIPMENT.

ALL CONDUCTORS SHALL BE 600V, 75°C STANDARD COPPER UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

WHEN REQUIRED, A LADDER SHALL BE IN PLACE FOR INSPECTION IN
COMPLIANCE WITH OSHA REGULATIONS.

THE SYSTEM WILL NOT BE INTERCONNECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR UNTIL
APPROVAL FROM THE LOCAL JURISDICTION AND/OR THE UTILITY.

ROOF ACCESS POINT SHALL BE LOCATED IN AREAS THAT DO NOT REQUIRE
THE PLACEMENT OF GROUND LADDERS OVER OPENINGS SUCH AS WINDOWS
OR DOORS, AND LOCATED AT STRONG POINTS OF BUILDING CONSTRUCTION
WHERE THE ACCESS POINT DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH OVERHEAD
OBSTRUCTIONS SUCH AS TREES, WIRES OR SIGNS.

PV ARRAY COMBINER/JUNCTION BOX PROVIDES TRANSITION FROM ARRAY
WIRING TO CONDUIT WIRING

General Notes
Scale: NTS

GROUNDING SYSTEM COMPONENTS SHALL BE LISTED FOR THEIR PURPOSE,
AND GROUNDING DEVISES EXPOSED TO THE ELEMENTS SHALL BE RATED FOR
SUCH USE.

PV EQUIPMENT SHALL BE GROUNDED ACCORDING TO CEC 690.43 AND
MINIMUM CEC TABLE 250.122 METAL PARTS OF MODULE FRAMES, MODULE
RACKING, AND ENCLOSURES CONSIDERED GROUNDED IN ACCORD WITH CEC
250.134 AND 250.136(A).

EQUIPMENT GROUNDING CONDUCTORS SHALL BE SIZED ACCORDING TO CEC
690.45 AND MICRO INVERTER MANUFACTURER’S INSTRUCTIONS.

EACH MODULE WILL BE GROUNDED USING WEEB GROUNDING CLIPS AS
SHOWN IN MANUFACTURER DOCUMENTATION AND APPROVED BY THE AHJ.
IF WEEBS ARE NOT USED, MODULE GROUNDING LUGS MUST BE INSTALLED
AT THE SPECIFIED GROUNDING LUG HOLES PER THE MANUFACTURERS’
INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS.

THE GROUNDING CONNECTION TO A MODULE SHALL BE ARRANGED SUCH
THAT THE REMOVAL OF A MODULE DOES NOT INTERRUPT A GROUNDING
CONDUCTOR TO ANOTHER MODULE.

GROUNDING AND BONDING CONDUCTORS, IF INSULATED, SHALL BE
COLORED GREEN OR MARKED GREEN IF #4 AWG OR LARGER CEC 250.119
THE GROUNDING ELECTRODE SYSTEM COMPLIES WITH CEC 690.47 AND
250.50 THROUGH 250.106. IF EXISTING SYSTEM IS INACCESSIBLE, OR
INADEQUATE, A GROUNDING ELECTRODE SYSTEM PROVIDED ACCORDING TO
CEC 250, CEC 690.47 AND AHJ.

GROUND-FAULT DETECTION SHALL COMPLY WITH CEC 650.5 IN GENERAL
AND CEC 690.5(A)(1) SPECIFICALLY.

Grounding Notes
Scale: NTS

W N

RACKING SYSTEM & PV ARRAY WILL

BE INSTALLED ACCORDING TO CODE-

COMPLIANT INSTALLATION TOP CLAMPS

REQUIRE A DESIGNATED SPACE BETWEEN

MODULES, AND RAILS MUST ALSO EXTEND A MINIMUM DISTANCE BEYOND
EITHER EDGE OF THE ARRAY/SUBARRAY, ACCORDING TO RAIL
MANUFACTURER’S INSTRUCTIONS.

JUNCTION BOX WILL BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER’S SPECIFICATIONS.
IF ROOF-PENETRATING TYPE, IT SHALL BE FLASHED & SEALED PER LOCAL
REQUIREMENTS.

ROOFTOP PENETRATIONS FOR PV RACEWAY WILL BE COMPLETED AND
SEALED WITH APPROVED CHEMICAL SEALANT PER CODE BY A LICENSED
CONTRACTOR.

ALL PV RELATED ROOF ATTACHMENTS TO BE SPACED NO GREATER THAN THE
SPAN DISTANCE SPECIFIED BY THE RACKING MANUFACTURER.

WHEN POSSIBLE, ALL PV RELATED RACKING ATTACHMENTS WILL BE
STAGGERED AMONGST THE ROOF FRAMING MEMBERS.

Structural Notes
Scale: NTS

ALL CONDUIT AND WIRE WILL BE LISTED AND APPROVED FOR THEIR PURPOSE.
CONDUIT AND WIRE SPECIFICATIONS ARE BASED ON MINIMUM CODE
REQUIREMENTS AND ARE NOT MEANT TO LIMIT UP-SIZING.

CONDUCTORS SIZED ACCORDING TO CEC 690.8, CEC 690.7.

DC WIRING LIMITED TO MODULE FOOTPRINT. MICRO INVERTER WIRING
SYSTEMS SHALL BE LOCATED AND SECURED UNDER THE ARRAY WITH SUITABLE
WIRING CLIPS.

AC CONDUCTORS COLORED OR MARKED AS FOLLOWS: PHASE A OR L1- BLACK
PHASE B OR L2- RED, OR OTHER CONVENTION IF THREE PHASE PHASE C OR L3-
BLUE, YELLOW, ORANGE*, OR OTHER CONVENTION NEUTRAL- WHITE OR GREY
IN 4-WIRE DELTA CONNECTED SYSTEMS THE PHASE WITH HIGHER VOLTAGE TO
BE MARKED ORANGE CEC 110.15.

10 Wiring & Conduit Notes

11

Scale: NTS

DISCONNECTING SWITCHES SHALL BE WIRED SUCH THAT WHEN THE SWITCH
IS OPENED THE CONDUCTORS REMAINING ENERGIZED ARE CONNECTED TO
THE TERMINALS MARKED “LINE SIDE” (TYPICALLY THE UPPER TERMINALS).
DISCONNECTS TO BE ACCESSIBLE TO QUALIFIED UTILITY PERSONNEL, BE
LOCKABLE, AND BE A VISIBLE-BREAK SWITCH

RAPID SHUTDOWN OF ENERGIZED CONDUCTORS BEYOND 10 FT OF PV ARRAY
OR 5 FT INSIDE A BUILDING WITHIN 10 SECONDS. CONTROLLED
CONDUCTORS <30V AND <240VA [CEC 690.12]. LOCATION OF LABEL
ACCORDING TO AHJ.

ALL OCPD RATINGS AND TYPES SPECIFIED ACCORDING TO CEC 690.8, CEC
690.9 AND 240.

MICRO INVERTER BRANCHES CONNECTED TO A SINGLE BREAKER OR
GROUPED FUSES IN ACCORDANCE WITH CEC 110.3(B).

IF REQUIRED BY AHJ, SYSTEM WILL INCLUDE ARC-FAULT CIRCUIT PROTECTION
ACCORDING TO CEC 690.11 AND UL1699B.

Disconnection & OCPD Notes
Scale: NTS
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Project # TSP70932

741 E Deodar St
Ontario, CA 91764
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Alfonso Castro
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Project # TSP70932

Ar 0% MoYinting T Krray Tilt Azimuth Att.3paci Roof T
M Quantity ounting Type rray 1t Zim pacing °° M PV Modules Fire Clearance Obstructions Penetration Points Rafters Rails
fR-Ol 5 Flush Mounted 18° 194 72" Comp. Shingle**
R-02 3 Flush Mounted 18° 194 72" Comp. Shingle** |:| O o - —— _ o
**(See PV-2.1 for Additional Information & Details)
Ll
o
(a
CONTRACTOR
h o
I
CALIC# C-10 1062072
EXP. DATE: 01/31/2022
(05/24/2 1 ) TITAN SOLAR POWER CA INC (@]
525 W BASELINE ROAD
MESA, AZ 85210
R (855) 7297652 W
Roof ObStI’UCthﬂS WWW.TITANSOLARPOWER coMm

THOS PORTER, LICENSE HOLDER

Roof Obstructions

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

Exp. 0331, 2022

Titan Solar Power CA, Inc.
525 W. Baseline Rd
Mesa, AZ 85210
(480) 830-9290
C10 #501235

Junction Box

AR-01 .
S
o
Comp. Shingle Roof [
— €
> 2ESOSE
E 2oz e
FoB =80
T 838580
259822
S 378U g0
i 2 T © I—IN
G 82
NOTE: RAPID SHUT DOWN INITIATION TO BE LOCATED AT A READILY & oy
ACCESSIBLE LOCATION OUTSIDE AT THE BUILDING. CEC 690.12(C) ARRAY SHALL S
BE LOCATED AT LEAST 2H2 (2 TIMES THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF MODULE ABOVE
THE ROOF DECK) FROM THE ROOF EDGE A GABLE RIDGE OR A HIP RIDGE.
S
TEEP
S EEn 20
5 08348
o ]
e THE PROPOSED LOCATION OF THE ELECTRICAL SERVICE REPLACEMENT/ L 2Nk
UPGRADE TO BE APPROVED BY S.C.E ¢ <3852
a O VZ
e RAPID SHUTDOWN INITIATION TO BE LOCATED IN OR NEAR THE SERVICE <
PANEL. MEANS OF WIRING CONTROL TO BE LOCATED WITHIN 10’ OF PV ARRAY.
CEC 690.12.
e EXISTING B-VENTS TERMINATIONS FOR FUEL BURNING APPLIANCES, WHERE S
ADJACENT TO THE PROPOSED MODULES, MUST BE EXTENDED 12" ABOVE THE 5
MODULES’ TOP SURFACE TO COMPLY WITH CMC 802.6.2(1) & CPC 509.6.2(1) m
e EXISTING DMV PLUMBING VENT TERMINATIONS THAT ARE LOCATED CLOSER
THAN 12" HORIZONTALLY FROM THE PROPOSED MODULES, MUST BE
REROUTED OR BE EXTENDED 6" MIN. ABOVE THE TOP SURFACE OF THE N
MODULES TO COMPLY WITH CPC 906.1 =
|_
(Vo)
e MODULES NOT TO BE INSTALLED OVER OR BLOCK ATTIC AIR VENTS. u
REVISION BLOCK
A (04/15/21) T YT TS

Project:  Alfonso Castro_4/15/21
SHEET

. PV Rackingo§ Roof Framing Plan N PV-2.0
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Project # TSP70932

| | | | | | | | | Roof Information o
l } } } } } } } } Roof Material: Comp. Shingle. Z -
l l Roof Framing: Engineered Trusses. i
Attachment Spacing: 6 | ; Attachment Point Framing Size & Spacing: 2" x 4" 24" O.C. < N
| | | | | | | Framing Span & Roof Pitch: 6°-0", 18° Pitch A
| | | | | | | | | Framing Species & Grade:  Douglas Fir Larch #2. ) h o
@ | | B | | B | | Racking Information =
Racking / Rail Manufacture: Everest Crossrail 48-X 14 Ft. Rails o\ (05/24/21)  mmtacamin § — o
| o | | | | | | | Attachment Manufacture: Everest EverFlash. T S h 0
- 187 | 1 PV Module | | } . } Number of Attachments: 15 Attachments le’b 0
* |  Slope l l l ‘ l -G - - * 2 .
L g i » » PV Rail s = | Racking Weight: 3.56 Lbs. / Module  ~vews e =
| | | | | | | > | 0 | : O .
} } } } } } } X } Module Information =
; ; ; ; ; ; ; R Modules: (8) LG LG355Q1C-A5 z -
g g | | g ; g ; ; Module Dimensions: 66.93” x 40” x 1.57” 5
| | | | | | | | | Module Weight & Sq.Ft. : 41.79 Lbs., 18.59 Sq.Ft. .
j o } } } } Array Sq.Ft. : 148.72 Sq.Ft. “%0q
‘ Max Cantilever 33% Rail Span: 72" x 33% = 24 Weight Calculations § % % §l @
| | | | | | ; ; ; Weight w/Racking & Add Ons: 378.8 Lbs. SENE 8
| | | | | | | | | Weight (Lbs.) / Attachment: 25.25 Lbs. / Attachment. §§§?§T S
l l l l l } } } } Distributed Weight on Roof: 2.55 Lbs. / Square Foot. §9°
| | | | | | | | | —
Roof 1 Attachment Spacing Detail Roof 1 Calculations
3 .
Scale: NTS Scale: NTS z
0 Efg
8" Mg, - §aoIhd
SELELY
P! T-Bolt 2 SEges
\ oo Iron Ridge Support Rail 5 B5g
h\ | Unirac L-Foot - 3
“ -y PV Module Min. 3.5" Above Roof \““ ]
____\\\\:> Exp. 03312022 o % §
|7 < O oW § ~ g
N X Z 55523
Rafter Span ) D G 285 RA
T E - —— S 2 3 53¢
e fé Comp. Shingle Roof — //////{/ a = “89%*
5 9 —
@ 2
Egl_ @ o
) (1) 5/16"x4" Lag Bolt (Min. 2.5" Embedded)
| L Iy | (NON-CORROSIVE TYPE)
N s
.;. A B 4 ' A i E
Partial Framing Detall 4 Roof 1 Attachment Detail /N (O4115/21) < e sonoconn s
Scale: NTS Scale: NTS S“E;V_z .
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LABEL PLACEMENT LABELS
JUNCTION BOX 2

DC CONDUIT 2

INVERTER 4,6,7,8,9, 10
AC DISCONNECT 5,7

MAIN SERVICE PANEL 1,3

PV Equipment Location & Fire Label Placement Table

Scale: NTS

WARNING

POWER SOURCE OUTPUT
CONNECTION.

DO NOT
RELOCATE THIS
OVERCURRENT DEVICE.

CEC 705.12(B)(2)(3)(b)

[or (e) if panelboard in rated not less than
sum of ampere rating of all overcurrent
devices supplying it]

WARNING

PHOTOVOLTAIC POWER SOURCE

CEC 690.31(G)(3)

WARNING

THIS EQUIPMENT FED BY MULTIPLE SOURCES
SECOND SOURCE IS PHOTOVOLTAIC SYSTEM
RATED AC OUTPUT CURRENT "---AMPS AC

NORMAL OPERATING FACE---VOLTS.

CEC 490.54 7 CEC 705.11(B) (2)(3)(C)

RAPID SHUTDOWN SWITCH

FOR SOLAR PV SYSTEM

CEC 690.56(C)(3)

Fire Labels

Scale: NTS

In Backyard

MSP

@ Inverter

w/Integrated
DC Disconnect

DC

AC

o
=

ON
OFF

Utility

JB

DC
Conduit

CONTRACTOR

CALICH# C-10 1062072
XP. DATE: O1/31/2022

A (0 5/24/2 1 ) TITAN SOLAR POWER GA INC

EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE

PV SYSTEM AC DISCONNECT

RATED AC OUTPUT CURRENT "---AMPS
AC NORMAL OPERATING VOLTAGE ---VOLTS

CEC 690.13(B)

WARNING

ELECTRIC SHOCK HAZARD
IF A GROUND FAULT IS INDICATED.
NORMALLY GROUNDED CONDUCTORS

MAY BE UNGROUNDED AND ENERGIZED.

CEC 712.58
[Normally already present on listed inverters]

WARNING

ELECTRIC SHOCK HAZARD
DO NOT TOUCH TERMINALS
TERMINALS ON BOTH LINE AND LOAD
SIDES MAY BE ENERGIZED IN THE
OPEN POSITION.

CEC 690.13(B)

PV SYSTEM DC DISCONNECT

RATED MAX POWER POINT CURRENT ----ADC

RATED MAX POWER POINT VOLTAGE ----VDC
SHORT CIRCUIT CURRENT ---ADC
MAXIMUM SYSTEM VOLTAGE ---VDC

CEC 690.53

9 (SOLAR PV SYSTEM EQUIPPED
WITH RAPID SHUTDOWN

TURN RAPID SHUTDOWN
SWITCH TO THE
"OFF" POSITION TO
SHUT DOWN PV SYSTEM
AND REDUCE
SHOCK HAZARD

IN THE ARRAY
NG J

SOLAR ELECTRIC
PV PANELS

figure 690.56(C)(1)(a) Label for PV System that Shut Down the Array and
the Conductors Leaving the Array.

10 SOLAR PV SYSTEM EQUIPPED
' WITH RAPID SHUTDOWN

TURN RAPID SHUTDOWN
SWITCH TO THE "OFF"
POSITION, TO SHUTDOWN
CONDUCTORS OUTSIDE
THE ARRAY. CONDUCTORS
WITHIN ARRAY REMAIN
ENERGIZED IN SUNLIGHT

N J

figure 690.56(C)(1)(b) Label for PV System that Shut Down the
the Conductors Leaving the Array only.

/A\ (04/15/21)
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SYSTEM INFORMATION

PROJECT INFO.
Alfonso Castro

roject# TSP70932

TITAN

SOLAR

Titan Solar Power CA, Inc.
525 W. Baseline Rd
Mesa, AZ 85210
(480) 830-9290
C10 #501235
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741 E Deodar St
Ontario, CA 91764

(949) 235-4847
APN #1047-202-09-0000
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Fire Placard
Scale: NTS

2"

3"

4"

5"

6"

Q" 1I "

2" 3" 4I.|| 5" 6"

UTILITY
SOLAR PV ARRAY / DISCONNECT
WITH OPTIMIZERS P a" -
ROOF MOUNTED %

CAUTION

POWER TO THE BUILDING IS ALSO SUPPLIED FROM
THE FOLLOWING SOURCES WITH
DISCONNECTS LOCATED AT SHOWN

SERVICE POINT
UTILITY METERING

PV INVERTER WITH
INTEGRATED DC
DISCONNECT

N
p
N

7
41 E Deodar St

PLACARD ONLY REQUIRED WHEN PV UTILITY DISCONNECT
& METER ARE NOT CO-LOCATED WITH SES

NOTE: THE P
MACHINE PR
PLAQUE, INC

| AQUE SHALL BE METAL OR PLASTIC, WITH ENGRAVED OR
NTED LETTERS IN A CONTRASTING COLOR TO THE

_UDE THE LOCATION OF METER, DISCONNECTS,

INVERTER, THE ARRAY AND A FOOTPRINT OF THE ENTIRE BUILDING
AND SITE. THE PLAQUE WILL BE ATTACHED BY POP-RIVETS, SCREWS
OR OTHER APPROVED FASTENERS.

/o\ (05/24/21)
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Project # TSP70932
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Titan Solar Power CA, Inc.
525 W. Baseline Rd
Mesa, AZ 85210
(480) 830-9290
C10 #501235

3.0 kW AC System
(8) LG LG355Q1C-A5

(8) SolarEdge P401 (HD) Optimizers
SolarEdge_Technologies SE3000H-US (240V).

2.84 kW DC System (STC)
(N) 2.63kW CEC System (STC).

SYSTEM INFORMATION

741 E Deodar St
Ontario, CA 91764

PROJECT INFO.
Alfonso Castro
(949) 235-4847

APN #1047-202-09-0000

EE STAMP

PE STAMP
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CONDUIT RUN ABOVE ROOF

Raceway Above Roof:
Minimum Height: 7/8"

Strut Strap
2" x 6" Block

Rain Tight, Steel
EMT Connector

Junction Box

Strain Relief

Module —
PN
Y _{®_
DC (PV) or AC O B=X

(Microlnverter) Cable

///

/

7
/

/f/
!
i
J

/7/
|

Roof Framing /

Conduit Run Details
Scale: NTS

Module to Module

ATTACH ILSCO GBL-4DBT

UL 2703 LISTED GROUNDING LUGS
(FOR EXTERIOR/WET LOCATIONS)
W/STAINLESS STEEL MACHINE SCREW

PV MODULE \

CONDUIT RUN THROUGH ATTIC

Raceway Above Roof:
Minimum Height: 7/8"

Strut Strap
2" x 6" Block

Rain Tight, Steel
EMT Connector

Junction Box

Strain Relief
Module —~
q -
DC (PV) or AC O b=
(Microlnverter) Cable Ny g
EPMD QA — N
T — \\ —~ N
Flashing /g\\\ \\\\\\
e I e
P e
Roof Framing

EMT Conduit /\/f\f

FLEX Conduit Through Attic
(18" Below Roof Material)

Module to Rail

ATTACH ILSCO GBL-4DBT

UL 2703 LISTED GROUNDING LUGS
(FOR EXTERIOR/WET LOCATIONS)
W/STAINLESS STEEL MACHINE SCREW

PV MODULE \

~

COPPER GROUND WIRE

NTS REMOVAL OF ONE PIECE OF EQUIPMENT
SHALL NOT DISCONNECT THE BONDING
CONNECTION BETWEEN ANY OTHER PIECES.

Grounding Details
Scale: NTS

/ % \g
ONE CONTINUOUS SOLID

ONE CONTINUOUS SOLID
COPPER GROUND WIRE

-

\— RACKING

NTS REMOVAL OF ONE PIECE OF EQUIPMENT
SHALL NOT DISCONNECT THE BONDING
CONNECTION BETWEEN ANY OTHER PIECES.

/o\ (05/24/21)

Rail to Rail

PV MODULE \

< ~

GROUND BONDING J
JUMPER

—— RACKING

NTS REMOVAL OF ONE PIECE OF EQUIPMENT
SHALL NOT DISCONNECT THE BONDING
CONNECTION BETWEEN ANY OTHER PIECES.

CONTRACTOR

CALIC# C-10 1062072
EXP. DATE: 01/31/2022
TITAN SOLAR POWER CA INC
525 W BASELINE ROAD
MESA, AZ85210

(855) 729-7652
WWW.TITANSOLARPOWER .COM

THOS PORTER, LICENSE HOLDER

/A\ (04/15/21)

Project # TSP70932
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Titan Solar Power CA, Inc.
525 W. Baseline Rd
Mesa, AZ 85210
(480) 830-9290
C10 #501235
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Project # TSP70932

Raceway 125% of Wire De-Rate Calculation .
Wire Conductor Neutral Ground Raceway Raceway Height Above | Output| Output | Min. | Wire |Ambient| # of Final Dist. | Voltage | Voltage [Conduit Z LLI
Tag Qty. Size & Type Qty. Size & Type Qty., Size & Type Size & Type Location Roof Current| Current |OCPD |Rating| Temp | Cond. | Ampacity | (Ft) Drop % | Fill % >
DC.1 (2)#10 AWG PV Wire (1) #10 AWG Bare Copper | Not Applicable Under Array 1" 15A 18.8A 20A 40A x 091 1 = 36.4A 10 Ft. | 380V 0.1% (@
DC.2 | (2)#10 AWG THWN-2 (1) #10 AWG THWN-2 3/4" EMT Conduit Above Roof 1" 15A 18.8A 20A 40A 091 1 = 36.4A 20 Ft. | 380V 0.2% 11.9% a
AC.1 | (2) #8 AWG THWN-2 (1) #8 AWG THWN-2 (1) #8 AWG THWN-2 3/4" EMT Conduit Exterior Wall "N/A" 12.5A | 15.6A 20A 55A 091 k1 = 50.1A 5Ft. |240V 0.04% 27.5% SONTEACTOR
h a
PV Module 1 PV Optimizer 1 Inverter 1 AC Disconnect #1 Main Service Panel 1 <
(8) LG (8)SolarEdge P401 (HD) SolarEdge_Technologies SE3000H-US (240V) 30A Utility AC Disconnect #1, Existing 150A MSP, Top-Fed pd I
LG355Q1C-A5 Max I-sc Input: 11.75A Max Output Current: 12.5A 2 Pole, Knife-Blade Type, 10, 3W, 120/240V A (05/24/21) CALIC#H C10 1062072 O
Power at STC: 355W Max V-oc Input: 60V Safety Rating: (12.5A x 1.25) = 15.6A NON-FUSED VISIBLE OPEN Utility: Southern California Edison T”é?i@é}%%gé;g&“ 5 =
Power at PTC: 332.8W Max Power Per String: 6000W Minimum OCPD: 20A 30A/240V 2P 10KAIC EATON Interconnection: PV Breaker o ST o > h n
V-oc: 42.7V V-mp: 36.3V Inverter 1 (2840W/380V) = 7.5A Max Number of Strings: 2 CAT# DG221URB. Main Breaker De-Rated:No %
|-sc: 10.78A I-mp: 9.79A Number of MPPT’s: 1 "Z"
V-oc Temp Coefficient: -0.24%/°C Maximum Input Voltage: 480V THOS PORTER. LICENSE HOLDER - N
Output (I-sc x 1.25 x 1.25): 16.8A Transformerless (Y/N): Yes 'C_D
Operating Current: 7.5A &,:)
Operating Voltage: 380V o
Maximum System Voltage: 480V %
Short Circuit Current: 15A )
U
£
<fg oNe) 0
CENR @
TREE:
TP ¢
5xd5 9
A 10 § g @)
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON UTILITY 1 Phase / 60 Hz. 50
|_
(E) 150A Rated MSP
S
O
0 &
N
o E=E
05/24/21 O £
Main Breaker ZA( ) be2 Oo-é L‘g'
(E) 150A S £20=Q¢g
~ o9 w v
- >~OI n >
< 08580
o .2
T 838390
S $598ES
= o m — 'IS oM
> o £503
e N 0 =
4 55"
wn —
J-BOX INVERTER 1 AC DISCO. 1 v L 2
- — + N .l N [ L1H C L—e¢ ‘o T
] rf—lj 11 -] - % 1] - el U = U - & L2 —i [ i L2 ./_\. i____—|
s ~ ~ ~ ~ —0 G O G| 2 @) U < S : o
Z =z =[] =/0] =|0] = — — /\/ — o o L To Utility Grid S
x 000 @Listed NF<l B~ —————— |-~ —— N~ N\) Underground 5 05$,\<,3
& % 1 2 7 8 DC Disco. E—¢© — — © e \ Service LZL § -rg’ 0:’ § %
vl (5 Ne—r | — ) SO —c — G 5 23388
w2, .9"22
Q £38%°
<Ycod
a N 8 v;'t
o
<
e THE GEC MUST BE CONTINUOUS AS PER CEC 690.47(A) & 250.64(C) __| BroundRed
e FOR ELECTRICAL SERVICE REPLACEMENTS, PROVIDE BONDING TO THE METAL PIPES B R .
OF NATURAL GAS, HOT WATER, AND COLD WATER PER CEC 250.104 2
|_
(V)]
e ASINGLE ROD ELECTRODE SHALL BE SUPPLEMENTED BY ADDITIONAL ELECTRODE. L
2016 CEC 250.53(A)(2)
e THE COLOR OF UNGROUNDED CONDUCTORS SHALL BE OTHER THAN FOR GROUNDED gmblent Temperature Information
(NEUTRAL), CONDUCTORS(SOLID WHITE, GREY OR WITH 3-WHITE STRIPES 200.6, 200.7, L PERCECE%6a Ambiont Temp: | e %
& 400.22), AND GROUNDING CONDUCTORS, (BARE WIRE WITHOUT COVERING, GREEN Bus Bar LRatings o 00A Ambient Temp. Adjustments =
OR GREEN WITH YELLOW STRIPES, 250.119 & 400.23), AS PER 310.110(C) Main Breaker 1 Rating: 100A 0" to 7/8" Above Roof: 70°C W
PV Back Feed (Actual Load): 15.6A .
PV OCPD: 20A Voltage Drop Information
Interconnection Calculation: 120% Rule ig Y/g:zg: B';gg 88:/;)0/ SEEXFESL\] — DATE
: ° o Initial Draft of Plans 4/1/21
(20A + 150A) = 170A (<=) 180A Total System Voltage Drop:  0.34% v oan
Three Line D|ag ram

Scale: NTS /1\ (04/15/21) oV-4.1

OOOOOOOOOOOO
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Project # TSP70932

Raceway 125% of Wire De-Rate Calculation .
Wire Conductor Neutral Ground Raceway Raceway Height Above | Output| Output | Min. | Wire |Ambient| # of Final Dist. | Voltage | Voltage [Conduit Z LLI
Tag Qty. Size & Type Qty. Size & Type Qty., Size & Type Size & Type Location Roof Current| Current |OCPD |Rating| Temp | Cond. | Ampacity | (Ft) Drop % | Fill % >
DC.1 (2)#10 AWG PV Wire (1) #10 AWG Bare Copper | Not Applicable Under Array 1" 15A 18.8A 20A 40A x 091 1 = 36.4A 10 Ft. | 380V 0.1% (@
DC.2 | (2)#10 AWG THWN-2 (1) #10 AWG THWN-2 3/4" EMT Conduit Above Roof 1" 15A 18.8A 20A 40A x 091 k1 = 36.4A 20 Ft. | 380V 0.2% 11.9% o
AC.1 | (2) #8 AWG THWN-2 (1) #8 AWG THWN-2 (1) #8 AWG THWN-2 3/4" EMT Conduit Exterior Wall "N/A" 12.5A 15.6A 20A 55A ¥ 0.91 X 1 = 50.1A 5 Ft. 240V 0.04% 27.5% CONTRACTOR
h o
PV Module 1 PV Optimizer 1 Inverter 1 AC Disconnect #1 Main Service Panel 1 <
(8) LG (8)SolarEdge P401 (HD) SolarEdge_Technologies SE3000H-US (240V) 30A Utility AC Disconnect #1, Existing 150A MSP, Top-Fed pd I
LG355Q1C-A5 Max I-sc Input: 11.75A Max Output Current: 12.5A 2 Pole, Knife-Blade Type, 10, 3W, 120/240V A (05/24/21) CALIC#H C10 1062072 O
Power at STC: 355W Max V-oc Input: 60V Safety Rating: (12.5A x 1.25) = 15.6A NON-FUSED VISIBLE OPEN Utility: Southern California Edison T”é?i@é}%%gé;g&“ 5 =
Power at PTC: 332.8W Max Power Per String: 6000W Minimum OCPD: 20A 30A/240V 2P 10KAIC EATON Interconnection: PV Breaker o ST o > h n
V-oc: 42.7V V-mp: 36.3V Inverter 1 (2840W/380V) = 7.5A Max Number of Strings: 2 CAT# DG221URB. Main Breaker De-Rated:No %
|-sc: 10.78A I-mp: 9.79A Number of MPPT’s: 1 "Z"
V-oc Temp Coefficient: -0.24%/°C Maximum Input Voltage: 480V THOS PORTER. LICENSE HOLDER - N
Output (I-sc x 1.25 x 1.25): 16.8A Transformerless (Y/N): Yes 'C_D
Operating Current: 7.5A &,:)
Operating Voltage: 380V o
Maximum System Voltage: 480V %
Short Circuit Current: 15A )
£,
5328 o
U=V o (V]
2993 2
Ca<y 9
Exdo 9
awss ©
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON UTILITY 1 Phase / 60 Hz. 50
|_
(E) 150A Rated MSP
S
(@)
0
Ju -
/o\ (05/24/21) o EZF
£1
Main Breaker ( be2 23 L‘g'
(E) 150A 6 EG2of g
E ta3Iwvng
s a9egdy
L azx94d 80
L X0 Y2 =
Z X225
s 3 Mol go
W 2Ry
= Q o =z
(V)] n (o) R
0 ©3
J-BOX INVERTER 1 AC DISCO. 1 v 2
F\ /(T\ — e M
— . |_ -
= [ L= A— T[] [ O O a — — ¢ o
= L) LAl L6 LAE| L_uo G Clw G| = ~ O O . To Utility Grid S
S uz" 000 @Listed < < Underground S o 3 ~ g
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e THE GEC MUST BE CONTINUOUS AS PER CEC 690.47(A) & 250.64(C) __| GroundRod
e FOR ELECTRICAL SERVICE REPLACEMENTS, PROVIDE BONDING TO THE METAL PIPES B R .
OF NATURAL GAS, HOT WATER, AND COLD WATER PER CEC 250.104 <§(
|_
(V)]
e ASINGLE ROD ELECTRODE SHALL BE SUPPLEMENTED BY ADDITIONAL ELECTRODE. L
2016 CEC 250.53(A)(2)
e THE COLOR OF UNGROUNDED CONDUCTORS SHALL BE OTHER THAN FOR GROUNDED gmblent Temperature Information
(NEUTRAL), CONDUCTORS(SOLID WHITE, GREY OR WITH 3-WHITE STRIPES 200.6, 200.7, ain b “PER CEC 690_-64| . _ Ambient Temp: > 37°C %
& 400.22), AND GROUNDING CONDUCTORS, (BARE WIRE WITHOUT COVERING, GREEN Bus Bar LRatings o 50A Ambient Temp. Adjustments =
OR GREEN WITH YELLOW STRIPES, 250.119 & 400.23), AS PER 310.110(C) Main Breaker 1 Rating: 150A 0" to 7/8" Above Roof: 70°C W
PV Back Feed (Actual Load): 15.6A ViolEeE e [oTmEren
Pvlri((a:rlzgnzﬂnection Calculation: 120% Ru?:A DC Voltage Drop: 0.3% ——
: ° AC VOItage Drop: 0'04% Ini:aEISDCerleLOPII\;ns f/?-/r;l
(20A + 150A) = 170A (<=) 180A Total System Voltage Drop:  0.34% o et
One Line Dia gram
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NOTES: INSTALLERS SHALL DRAW IN
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Titan Solar Power CA, Inc.
525 W. Baseline Rd
Mesa, AZ 85210
(480) 830-9290
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LGN ON'R LG Ne‘:)N@ R / Power Optimizer

Preliminary av For North America
Power Optimizer 2370,/ P400,/ PAOL / PABS /PS03
LG365Q1C-A5 | LG360Q1C-A5 | LG355Q1C-A5 | LG350Q1C-A5 O
LG365Q1C-A5 | LG360Q1C-A5 | LG355Q1C-A5 | LG350Q1C-AS _ _ 4 - For North A . N — P400 p401 pags D505 o
Mechanical Properties Electrical Properties (STC*) ‘ or Nort merica P p ical module compatibility) (for higher-power 60 | (for 72 & 96- | (for high power 60 | (for high-voltage|  (for higher
Cells 6x10 Model LG36SQ1C-AS | LG36OQICAS | LEISSAICAS | LGISOQTCAS L] P ¥)'| and 72-cell modules) | cell modules) | and 72 cell modules) modules) current modules)
Cell Vendor LG Maximum Power (Pmax) W] | 365 360 355 | 350 P370 / P4OO / P401 / P485 / P505 <
3 6 5W H 3 6 OW ﬂ 3 5 5W | 3 5 OW Cell Type Monocrystalline / N-type MPP Voltage (Vmpp) Vi 36.7 36.5 36.3 ‘ 36.1 INPUT T I T a N
| Cell Dimensions 161.7x 161.7 mm/ 6 inches MPP Current (Impp) [A] 9.95 9.87 9.79 ‘ 9.70 m Rated Input DC Power®" 370 400 485 505 W SOLAR POWER I
Dimensions (L x W x H) ) 1,700 x 1,016 x 40 mm Open Circuit Voltage (Voc) vl 428 427 | 427 ‘ 427 Absolute Maximum Input Voltage 60 80 60 1250 830 Vde CALICE C-10 1062072 Z _
‘ ) 66.93x40.0x 1.57 in Short Circuit Current (Isc) [A] | 1080 1079 1078 | 1077 (Voc at lowest temperature) r. e 'o 73102009 O
LG NeON® R is new powerful product with global top level perfor- Front Load 6,000Pa/ 125 psf Module Efficiency % 2 208 206 | 203 w MPPT Operating Range 8 - 60 8- 80 8-60 | 12.5-105 12.5-83 Vdc (05/24/2 1 ) TITAN SOLAR POWER CA INC = O
mance. Applied new cell structure without electrodes on the front, LG Rear Load 5,400Pa/ 113 psf Operating Temperature rcl 40~ +90 Maximum Short Circuit Current (Isc) n 101 n75 n 14 Adc 525 W BASELINE ROAD -
NeON® R maximized the utilization of light and enhanced its reliability. Weight 18.5kg/40.79 b Maximum System Voltage v 1,000 (UL/IEC) Maximum Efficiency 99.5 % "Z‘ESA)“ AZ 85210 <
) . ) 3 " A 855) 7297652
® Weigh fh . %
LG NeON® R demonstrates LG's efforts to increase customer’s values beyond Connector Type MC4 (MC) Maximum Series Fuse Rating | [A] 20 eighted Efficiency 9.8 6 TPV 2 U)
efficiency. It features enhanced warranty, durability, performance under real en- Junction Box IP68 with 3 Bypass Diodes Power Tolerance %] 0~+3 Overvoltage Category I o
vironment, and aesthetic design suitable for roofs. = 1.000mmx 2 ea/39.37inx 2 ea * STC (Standard Test Condition): rradiance 1000 W/m?, Module Temperature 25 °C, AM 1.5 OUTPUT DURING OPERATION (POWER OPTIMIZER CONNECTED TO OPERATING SOLAREDGE INVERTER) O
Gl High Transmission Tempered Glass *The nameplate power output is measured and determined by LG Electronics at its sole and absolute
discretion. Maximum Output Current 15 Adc LL
Frame Anodized Aluminium -
Maximum Output Voltage 60 85 Vdc ] . Z
) ) Electrical Properties (NOCT) q OUTPUT DURING STANDBY (POWER OPTIMIZER DISCONNECTED FROM SOLAREDGE INVERTER OR SOLAREDGE INVERTER OFF) THOS PORTER, LICENSE HOLDER —_
c € gﬂm snonuc Certifications and Warranty Model LGI6SQICAS | LGI60QICAS | LG3SSQIC-AS | LG350Q1C-AS Safety Output Voltage per Power Optimizer LEA ‘ Vdc oc
& IEC61215,IEC 61730-1/-2 Maximum Power (Pmax) W] 275 271 267 263 [ ]
‘ i; STANDARD COMPLIANCE
— c us L~/ v uL1703 MPP Voltage (Vmpp) \%] 366 364 362 36.0 O
oo o oroaress e . EC 61701 (Salt st corrosion test) T - BEE s 0 s Photovoltaic Rapid Shutdown System NEC 2014, 2017 & 2020 NEC 2014, 2017 & 2020 | NEC 2014, 2017 & 2020 -
IEC 62716 (Ammonia corrosion test) Open Circuit Vloltage (Voc) ™ 402 402 402 401 EMC FCC Part 15 Class B, IEC61000-6-2, IEC61000-6-3 U
1S0 9001 Short Circuit Current (Isc) [A] | 870 869 8.68 867 Safety IEC62109-1 (class Il safety), ULT741 <
Module Fire Performance Type 1 (UL) I Material UL94 V-0, UV Resistant m
Fire Rating Class C RoHS Yes |—
Broduct Warranty 25 years N INSTALLATION SPECIFICATIONS Z
Output Warranty of Pmax Linear Warranty* ) ) ) Maximum Allowed System Voltage 1000 Vdc O
*1) First 5 years : 95%, 2) After Sth year : 0.4%p annual degradation, 3) 25 years : 87.0% Dimensions (mm / inch)
Compatible inverters All SolarEdge Single Phase and Three Phase inverters U
o Dimensions (W x L x H) 129x153x27.5/51x6 129 x 153 x33.5/ 129 x 153 x29.5/51x 6 129x153x33.5/51 129 x 162 x 59 / mm
Temperature Characteristics . x 11 51x6x13 x1.16 x6x13 51x64x23 /in
Feature NocT* [l 44+3 —. Weight (including cables) 655/14 750 /17 655/14 845/19 1064 /23 gr/lb .
Pmax [%/°C] -0.30 2 2 Input Connector MC4® | Single or dual MC43# MC4®) LC)
Voc [%/°C] -0.24 N N Input Wire Length 0.16/0.52, 0.9 / 2.95% 0.16 / 0.52 0.16/0.52, 0.9 / 2.95% 0.16 /0.52 0.16 /0.52 m/ ft —_— -O
Isc [%/°C] 0.04 Output Wire Type / Connector Double Insulated / MC4 - m
Enhanced Performance Warranty @ Extended Product Warranty * NOCT (Nominal Operating Cell Temperature): Irradiance 800 W/m?, ambient temperature ” lzd'L Output Wire Lenath 12/39 m/ ft < O O
20°C, wind speed 1 m/s e P - J P ' - U GJ — m m
LG NeON® R has an enhanced performance e LG has extended the product warranty of the Operating Temperature Range® ~4010 +85/-40to +185 c/F . c NN ™
warranty. LG NeON® R to 25 years which is top level of Characteristic Curves ;“l’ted'O: Razm IPes o/ NWEO”;%P ; O =UV O N
After 25 years, LG NeON® R is guaranteed at the industry. s elative Humidity - ° 2 8 (0 0] ('3 8
L < 1000W. ~ g mountna o L (1) Rated power of the module at STC will not exceed the optimizer “Rated Input DC Power”. Modules with up to +5% power tolerance are allowed
least 87.6% of initial performance, £ 1000 : 1 " (2) NEC 2017 requires max input voltage be not more than 80V 8 © 2 m m
é‘ 800W .| b i o, L @ (3) For other connector types please contact SolarEdge
o 3,00 b PV powe r 0 ptl m IZatIO n at th e mOd u Ie- Ievel (4) For dual version for parallel connection of two modules use P485-4NMDMRM. In the case of an odd number of PV modules in one string, installing one P485 dual version power optimizer connected o m - w :h:
600W o to one PV module. When connecting a single module seal the unused input connectors with the supplied pair of seals m * 0] — O
) ) 6.00 (5) For ambient temperature above +85°C / +185°F power de-rating is applied. Refer to Power Optimizers Temperature De-Rating Technical Note for more details — g w0 O
" Aesthetic Roof P High Power Output 00w [o) o 0 L‘_)'
i /f:_ D 1.00 o . . % ¥ " 5 m
H",_l\ LG NeON® R has been designed with et The LG NeON R has been designed to o /| .SpeCItﬁcaIIy designed to work with SolarEdge / Fast installation with a single bolt (2 o) s <
e - ; . 200 inverters .
aesthetics in mind: no electrode on thel front ygnlﬁcantly er\hgnge its output making it £ Next gensration meintensncewith moduls- PV System Design Using a SolarEdge Single Phase S—— Three Phase for Three Phase for S L
that makes new product more aesthetic. LG efficient even in limited space. L R SO P L) 7 Ub to 25% level itori Inverter©®® HD-Wave inglepnase 208V grid 277/480V grid +
® i S T e - (o} more ener: evel monitorin =
NgON R can increase the value of a property p o gy ) Minimum String Length P370, P40, P401 8 0 8 -
with its modern design. o ) . ) (Power Optimizers) | P485, P505 6 8 14
s \ J Superior efficiency (99.5%) I Meets NEC requirements for arc fault Maximum String Length (Power Optimizers) 25 25 50
. . & = ‘ I vy . protection (AFCI) and Photovoltaic Rapid Maximum Nominal Power per String 5700® (6000 with ‘ 5250@ 6000 1275000 W
Better Performance on a Sunny Day Outstanding Durability g o ——— o | I Mitigates all types of module mismatch losses, Shutdown System (PVRSS) SE7600-US - SET1400-US)
i% o o 80 Pmax from manufacturing tolerance to partial Y Parallel Strings of Different Lengths or Orientations Yes
e LG NeON® R now performs better on a sunny 1 With its newly reinforced frame design, LG ‘@ ‘ J o . 9 P (6) For detailed string sizing information refer to: http://www.solaredge.com/sites/default/flles/string_sizing_na.pdf
days thanks to its improved temperature - NeON® R can endure a front load up to 6000 " | shading I Module-level voltage shutdown for installer (7 1tis not allowed to mix PABS/PS0S with P370/P400/P40T in one string .
. ‘ 3 s (8) If the inverters rated AC power < maximum nominal power per string, then the maximum power per string will be able to reach up to the inverters maximum input DC power. Refer to: https://www.solaredge. —~
coefficient. Pa, and a rear load up to 5400 Pa. 20 55 ‘/1/ A X . X and fi reflghter Safety com/sites/default/files/se-power-optimizer-single-string-design-application-note.pdf >
) Temperature (°C) N EI L I FIeXIbIe System deslgn fOr maximum Space (9) For 208V grid: it is allowed to install up to 7,200W per string when the maximum power difference between each string is 1,000W O
945 5 I N s %0 : *Th . . (10) For 277/480V grid: it is allowed to install up to 15,000W per string when the maximum power difference between each string is 2,000W
C 25 0 25 50 8] 9 e distance between the center of the mounting/grounding holes. Ut|||Zat|On q—
w N
. [ —
About LG Electronics LG Electronics Inc. Product specifications are subject to change without notice EFHE G) m .
LG Electronics is a global big player, committed to expanding its operations with the solar market. The company first embarked on a solar energy source research program Solar Business Division DS-Q1-60-C-G-F-EN-70307 . .E YIEN
in 1985, supported by LG Group's vast experience in the semi-conductor, LCD, chemistry and materials industries. In 2010, LG Solar successfully released its first MonoX® LG Twin Towers, 128 Yeoui-daero, Yeongdeungpo-gu, Seoul — ) U
series to the market, which is now available in 32 countries. The NeON® (previous. MonoX® NeON), NeON®2, NeON®2 BiFacial won the “Intersolar AWARD" in 2013, 2015 07336, Korea © 2017 LG Electronics. All rights reserved - . . - \ E | |—
and 2016, which demonstrates LG Solar’s lead, innovation and commitment to the industry. Life's Good E.r.. SO|a redge,(jom - © SolarEdge Technologies Ltd. All rights reserved. SOLAREDGE, the SolarEdge logo, OPTIMIZED BY SOLAREDGE are or regi of SolarEdge Tec jes, Inc R I‘IS U o — I wn
www.lg-solarcom All other trademarks mentioned herein are trademarks of their respective owners. Date: 02/2021/V02/ENG NAM. Subject to change without notice. SN U8 (o) I_ L A o
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/ Single Phase Inverter / Single Phase Inverter 0
V)] ~
| . . FB
. P with HD-Wave Technology for North America with HD-Wave Technology for North America 3
Slng e ase |nverter SE3000H-US / SE3800H-US / SE5000H-US / SE6000H-US/ SE3000H-US / SE3800H-US / SE5000H-US / SE6000H-US/ !
[ ]
Wlth I ID Wave TEChnOlO < SE7600H-US / SET0000H-US / SE11400H-US SE7600H-US / SE10000H-US / SE11400H-US
-—
gy I 1 I MODEL NUMBER SE3000H-US | SE3800H-US | SE5000H-US | SEG000H-US | SE7600H-US | SE10000H-US | SE11400H-US MODEL NUMBER ] SE3000H-US | SE3800H-US ‘ SE5000H-US ‘ SE6000H-US ‘ SE7600H-US | SET0000H-US | SE11400H-US
for North America APPLICABLE TO INVERTERS —— ADDITIONAL FEATURES
WITH PART NUMBER , : : o
Supported Communication Interfaces RS485, Ethernet, ZigBee (optional), Cellular (optional) O
SE3000H-US / SE3800H-US / SE5000H-US / SE6000H-US / — oUTPUT S
3800 @ 240V 6000 @ 240V 11400 @ 240V : Optional® ) O
SE7600H-US / SE10000H-US / SET11400H-US m e e Sl 5008 3300 @ 208V >000 5000 @ 208V 7600 10000 10000 @ 208v | A Consumption metering O o “ ON 1
i 3800 @ 240V 6000 @ 240V 11400 @ 240V Inverter Commissionin: With the SetApp mobile application using Built-in Wi-Fi Access Point for Local Connection | - '\ m
Maximum AC Power Output 3000 3300 @ 208V 5000 5000 @ 208V 7600 10000 10000 @ 208V VA 9 pp pplicati 9 LL har — % o
AC Output Voltage Min.-Nom.-Max. v v v v v v v Vi F;(a)?%dégk%tzdown - NEC 2014 and Automatic Rapid Shutdown upon AC Grid Disconnect Z n © o)) q_ 1
. (211 - 240 - 264) ac X Z o -o ' N
'@ AC Output Voltage Min.-Nom.-Max. B v - v B ~ v Vac STANDARD COMPLIANCE |_ U (o] < wn O
m (183 - 208 - 229) Safety UL1741, UL1741 SA, UL1699B, CSA C22.2, Canadian AFCl according to TI.L. M-07 @) (o) O OmnN
) ]
3 # AG Brequenep (eIl 59.3 - 60 - 6050 Hz Grid Connection Standards IEEE1547, Rule 21, Rule 14 (H) LUl 8 (@] ) N~
gjﬁgﬁggj&”“o“ Output 125 16 21 25 32 2 475 A Emissions FCC Part 15 Class B ~ 0 L = a <
Maximum Continuous Output . 16 ) 24 ) . 485 A INSTALLATION SPECIFICATIONS O = m© < o
Current @208V o m ﬂ' h= —
AC Output Conduit Size / AWG 1 Maxi 14-6 AWG M 144 ANG < C (0))
° ) Power Factor 1, Adjustable - 0.85 to 0.85 Range aximum /14- aximum /14- (al N o) < #*
© © GFDI Threshold L A DC Input Conduit Size / # of Strings / T Maximum / 1-2 strings / 14-6 AWG T Maximum / 1-3 strings / 14-6 AWG pd
Utility Monitoring, Islanding Protection, ve AWG Range o
Country Configurable Thresholds & Dimensions with Safety Switch 1 in/
7.7 x14.6 x6.8 /450 x 370 x 174 213 x14.6 x 7.3 /540 x 370 x 185 <
INPUT (HxWxD) mm
v BC P @240V 4650 5900 750 9300 11800 15500 17650 W Weight with Safety Switch 22 /10 251/14 26.2 /1.9 388/176 Ib/kg
solarTfE  ..HD o solanThE o HD o aximum DC Power
—— ) o e Maximum DC Power @208V - 5100 - 7750 - - 15500 w Noise <% <50 dgBA
= — 3 i w— L » Transformer-less, Ungrounded Yes Cooling Natural Convection
o ) Maximum Input Voltage 480 Vdc Operating Temperature Range -40 to +140 / -40 to +60 F/oC
° - ° Nominal DC Input Voltage 380 400 Vdc Protection Rating NEMA 4X (Inverter with Safety Switch)
Maximum Input Current @240V* 85 10.5 13:5 16.5 20 27 30.5 Adc ¥ Inverter with Revenue Grade Meter P/N: SExxxxH-USO00BNC4; Inverter with Revenue Grade Production and Consumption Meter P/N: SExxxxH-USO00BNI4 . For consumption metering, current transformers
Maximum Input Current @208V® = 9 = 135 = N 27 Adc should be ordered separately: SEACT0750-200NA-20 or SEACT0750-400NA-20. 20 units per box
. @ Full power up to at least 50°C / 122°F; for power de-rating information refer to: https://www.solaredge.com/sites/default/files/se-temperature-derating-note-na.pdf D_
Max. Input Short Circuit Current 45 Adc
(-} (-] o o Reverse-Polarity Protection Yes 2
v - v - Ground-Fault Isolation Detection 600ke Sensitivity <
Maximum Inverter Efficiency 99 99.2 % . . .
IR How to Enable Consumption Monitoring =
CEC Weighted Efficiency 99 % . . ) L . ) ) ) . o . m
98.5 @ 208V By simply wiring current transformers through the inverter's existing AC conduits and connecting them to the service panel, homeowners will gain full insight into their
. . . . . Nighttime Power Consumption <25 W household energy usage helping them to avoid high electricity bills L
Optlmlzed |nsta”at|0n Wlth H D_Wave technology Y For other regional settings please contact SolarEdge support LL'
@ A higher current source may be used; the inverter will limit its input current to the values stated
J Specifically designed to work with power optimizers ~ # UL1741 SA certified, for CPUC Rule 21 grid compliance Single phase inverter with
HD-wave technology and
. . . . . . built-in RGM and
_ [o)
/ Record-breaking 99% weighted efficiency / Small, lightweight, and easy to install both outdoors ) consumption monitoring
or indoors Service Panel
P,
/ Quick and easy inverter commissioning directly . o . -
i I Built-in module-level monitoring Grid g a
from a smartphone using the SolarEdge SetApp =) 2
=]
. . . . . . . e s . (=]
J Fixed voltage inverter for longer strings 7 Optlohal. Faster installations with bu!lt—ln consumption =) Shielded CATSe cable ; <
metering (1% accuracy) and production revenue grade L 3 - —
/ Integrated arc fault protection and rapid metering (0.5% accuracy, ANSI C12.20) I:l% N (V)]
shutdown for NEC 2014 and 2017, per article . O L2 o
. . N — 5
690.11 and 690.12 — AC Comt o
L] k)
solaredge.com SOIBP 00|
9 @ SolarEdge Technologes, Inc. Al rights reserved. SOLAREDGE, the Solar€dge logo, OPTIMIZED BY SOLAREDGE are trademarks or registered trademarks of SolarEdge Technologies, Inc. All RoHS REVISION BLOCK
other mentioned herein are of their respective owners. Date: 01/2020/V01/ENG NAM. Subject to change without notice. (o]
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Technical data

Roof Type

Material

Flexibility

PV Modules
Module Orientation
Roof Attachment
Structural Validity

Warranty

80

40

CrossRail System

Composition shingle, tile, standing seam

High corrosion resistance stainless steel and high

grade aluminum

Modular construction, suitable for any system size,

height adjustable
For all common module types

Portrait and landscape

Screw connection into rafter

IBC compliant, stamped engineering letters available

for all solar states

25 years

Bonding and Grounding

Appropriate means of bonding and grounding are required by regulation. The information pro-

vided in this manual shall always be verified with local and national building codes.

/ www.everest-solarsystems.com

Everest Solar Systems has obtained a UL 2703 system listing from Underwriter’s Laboratories (UL).

A sample bonding path diagram is shown in Figure 1 below. Your specific installation may vary,

based upon site conditions and your AHJ's requirements.

Each electrical connection has been evaluated to a maximum fuse rating of 30A. At least one
ground lug per row of modules must be used to ground all strings within each sub-array, al-

though additional may be used for redundancy. When installed per these installation instruc-
tions, all connections meet the requirements of NEC 690.43.

This racking system may be used to ground and/or mount a PV module complying with UL 1703
only when the specific module has been evaluated for grounding and/or mounting in complian-
ce with the included instructions.

Burndy WEEB
Lug 10.3 T
(typical location)

L-Foot M10 Bonding T-Bolt
(typical location) P
Rail

(typical location

End Clamp

(typical location)

Figure 1: Bonding connections shown in red. For certain jurisdictions, bonding and grounding connections are

identified at typical locations.

» Note the WEEB Lug 10.3 utilizes a WEEB 11.5 as a bonding washer and thus carries the markings of a WEEB 11.5

Mid Clamp
b (typical location)

CrossRail 48-X

Mechanical Properties

CrossRail 48-X

Material

Ultimate Tensile Strength

Yield Strength
Weight
Finish

Section Properties

37.7 ksi (260 MPa)
34.8 ksi (240 MPa)

CrossRail 48-X

6000 Series Aluminum

0.56 Ibs/ft (0.833 kg/m)
Mill or Dark Anodized

Sx
Sy
A (X-Section)

48
1.89

Notes:

39
1.54

[N

0.1980 in3 (3.245 cm?3)
0.1510 in3 (2.474 cm?3)
0.4650 in? (2.999 cm?)

4216.40
166

1
i

Dimensions in [mm)] Inches

» Structural values and span charts determined in accordance with Aluminum Design Manual and ASCE 7-16

» UL2703 Listed System for Fire and Bonding

EREST

EverFlash eComp Kit

Data Sheets

Scale: NTS

Fire Rating

The CrossRail Shared Rail System has undergone fire performance testing in accordance with UL 2703, Fire
Performance. A System Class A fire rating is achieved when using the CrossRail Shared Rail under the following

conditions:

» Roof slope of 2/12 inch rise per linear foot or greater

/ www.everest-solarsystems.com

» Used in combination with a UL 1703 Listed module with a fire performance rating of Type 1, Type 2, or Type
3. Consult the module manufacturer for specific fire performance rating information

» CrossRail may be mounted using any stand-off height to maintain the Class A fire rating. Always consult the
module manufacturer’s installation instructions to ensure your installation is in compliance with their UL 1703

Listing.

» The results of the racking system do not improve a roof covering Class rating.

Compatible Modules

Everest's CrossRail Shared Rail System was tested with the following:

» NRTL Listed LG Modules:

- LGxxxS1C-G4

- LGxxxN1C-G4
- LGxxxS2WG4
- LGxxxN1K-G4
- LGxxxN2W-G4
- LGxxxN1K-A5
- LGxxxS1C-A5

- LGxxxN1C-A5
- LGxxxE1C-A5

- LGXxXE1K-A5

- LGxxxN2W-A5
- LGxxxS2W-A5
- LGxxxQ1C-A5
- LGxxxNT1W-V5
- LGxxxN2W-V5
- LGxxxN1C-V5

» NRTL Listed Canadian
Solar Modules:
- CS6U-xxx
- CS6K-xxx
- CSBX-XxX
- CS6P-xxx
- CS6K-P-FG DYMOND
- CS6K-270M
- CS6K-275M

» UL Listed Hyundai Solar Modules:
- HiS-MxxxMG
- HiS-MxxxMl
- HiS-MxxxTI
- HiS-MxxxRI
- HiS-SxxxRI
- HiS-MxxxRG

» NRTL Listed Solarworld Modules
"Sunmodule":
- Plus SW XXX Mono
- Plus SW XXX Poly
- (all may be followed by “black”)

» NRTL Listed Lumos Modules:
- LSXxxx-60M-B/C

» NRTL Listed Trina Solar Modules:
- DUOMAX SPECS 1. PEG14
- DUOMAX SPECS 2. PEG5
- DUOMAX SPECS 3. PEG5.07
- DUOMAX SPECS 4. PDG5

» NRTL Listed Prism Solar Modules:

- Bi48 xxx Bifacial
- Bi60 xxx Bifacial

Part Number Description
4000366 EverFlash eComp Kit, Black
4000679 | EverFlash eComp Kit, Mill LF, Dark Flash
4000367 EverFlash eComp Kit, Silver

» High quality, patented design to ensure watertight seal

» Included as part of a UL 2703 Listed System

» Easy installation, can be retrofitted without removing shingles

» Meets or exceeds all known building codes

» Aluminum base with stainless steel hardware for high corrosion resistance

» Compatible with all our CrossRails

Components

" @

EverFlash eComp, 8x12" L-Foot and Hardware 5/16" Sealing Washer 5/16" Lag Bolt
» Material: aluminum » Material: aluminum and » Material: stainless steel, » Material: stainless steel
» Finish: silver, black stainless steel EPDM insert

» Finish: mill, dark

/ www.everest-solarsystems.com
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EverFlash eComp Kit Product Sheet US04 | 1019 - Subject to change - Product illustrations are exemplary and may differ from the original.

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

Certificate Number 20171017-E467724
Report Reference  E467724-20150108
Issue Date 2017-OCTOBER-17

Issued to:  Everest Solar Systems

Ste 111
3809 Ocean Ranch Blvd
Oceanside CA 92056

This is to certify that MOUNTING SYSTEMS, MOUNTING DEVICES,
representative samples of CLAMPING DEVICES AND GROUND LUGS FOR USE
WITH PHOTOVOLTAIC MODULES AND PANELS

USL —Everest Crossrail System, utilizing Crossrail 48, 48-S,
48-X rails, and Everest MiniRail XPRess System for System
Fire Classification and Bonding.

USL- Everest CrossRail System, utilizing CrossRail 80 for
Bonding.

Have been investigated by UL in accordance with the
Standard(s) indicated on this Certificate.

Standard(s) for Safety: UL 2703, Mounting Systems, Mounting Devices,
Clamping/Retention Devices, and Ground Lugs for use with
Flat-Plate Photovoltaic Modules and Panels

Additional Information:  See the UL Online Certifications Directory at
www.ul.com/database for additional information

Only those products bearing the UL Certification Mark should be considered as being covered by UL's
Certification and Follow-Up Service.

Look for the UL Certification Mark on the product.

s )bef

Bruce Director North i Certification Program
uLLLc
Any i ion and { ing UL Mark services are provided on behalf of UL LLC (UL) or any authorized licensee of UL. For questions, please
contact a local UL Customer Service ive at http:/ul i
Page 1 of 1

CONTRACTOR

TITAN

SOLAR POWER

CALICH# C-10 1062072
(05/24/21 ) EXP. DATE: O1/31/2022
TITAN SOLAR POWER CA INC
525 W BASELINE ROAD
MESA, AZ 85210

(855) 7297652
WWW.TITANSOLARPOWER.COM

THOS PORTER, LICENSE HOLDER

/A\ (04/15/21)

Project # TSP70932

Titan Solar Power CA, Inc.
525 W. Baseline Rd
Mesa, AZ 85210

3.0 kW AC System
(8) LG LG355Q1C-A5

(8) SolarEdge P401 (HD) Optimizers
SolarEdge_Technologies SE3000H-US (240V).

2.84 kW DC System (STC)

SYSTEM INFORMATION

741 E Deodar St
Ontario, CA 91764

PROJECT INFO.
Alfonso Castro

TITAN

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

(480) 830-9290
C10 #501235

(949) 235-4847
APN #1047-202-09-0000

R

POWE

SOLAR

(N) 2.63kW CEC System (STC).
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REVISION BLOCK
DESCRIPTION DATE
Initial Draft of Plans 4/1/21

Revisions Per Customer 4/15/21

Revisions 5/24/21
Project:  Alfonso Castro_4/15/21

SHEET
NABCEP
CERTIFIED Data

PV INSTALLATION
PROFESSIONAL



1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 | 10 | 11 | 12 | 13 | 14 15 | 16
A
ﬂ Roof Sheathing: > s >
Roofing per arch. dwags. Rafters, per plan 2 x 6 rafters ties @ 48" o. c., @ @ @ (W Use: 15/32" Structural 1 Plywood w/ 8d @ o5 |0
Roof sheathing where indicated on plan /B N\ @6, 6, 12" with face grain 1o =
1 x 4 sheathing on S X perpendicular to supports and end lLI_J N 3
7 - 16d ea. tie to RR - @ @ joints staggered. Span index: 32/16 a < = |=
exposed areas of eave 12 Table 4: FRAMING MEMBERS P | an 1) SN =8
7-16d ea. R.R. s \VL-ss call \VL=es 1) e v
Boundary Nail'g =~ = | ° ., ° MEMRER MEMBER SIZE @ | @ T e | ] N \ 1 é/ ,
2 x Blocking—— T—0 Y. S =—=— | =AM . W ® @ ' H-1 L 4 x4 #1 I 4xa# |_ N 1> L =9.5 | Z
Fascia board per ) L P ">®<" w N i a 2 x8#2 or BTR DF-L CJs @ 24" 0. . : % <4 % % R S / 3
arch dwgs. < R b 2 x 6 #2 or BTR DF-L RRs @ 24" 0. . [ _ GN-1 - S < D SiF 2 x x
S T [ c 2 x4 #2 or BTR DF-L CJs @ 24" 0. c. L6 ! & b> | | - i 2
4 . d - | ¢ | @ 1 | , ] | Z 1 — . o o
z ’ Perp CJ 16d F. N. @ 24" o. c. >: L S=1 ; C { |§7&i;\ | SC1 ﬂ I N E
[ _ - I - Q° (v]
Insulation 2 -1 staggered @ ¢ \)\/ Y S-1 € W F+7 , | < @ 2 |x
6d F. N., S-1 [ 3 2x4 (#lagonal strdt to Y S v |V
A-35 per shearwall cJ P cJ bt CJ ! b / \ supporting beam/yvall d h ~ > g
schedule to Perp CBM-1 345" x 9-1/2" 1.80E WS Parallam PSL ' ' ) RBd-1 | =S PPoring \ | B2 L |5
2 x Ceil CBM-2 IxTO#T | \ / | [ D\ | —RBat i \ 2 |5
x Ceiling Joists - l S s== ‘ ’ = |5
Finish material / 2 x doubl§ plate For other details, see detail@ RBd-1 2 x 8 #1 min. L ~d-7 ! I \GNy — -——9"—'24\— — | D \\ /'l [ © o
Shear panel (per framing plan) § Drywall HP-1 2 x 10 #1 /A\\ : | | ) @ <§L _gll T\ DL . /\\ o
under 2 layers of Grade D paper HP-2 2 x 8 #1 = - : I a e — < a | _ - A A ID I> l>
! V-1 2 x 8 #1 : % = | = Shear pangl 3 - =
* CJ & RR perpendicular 5 : < = 0 : - tq roof : K
b O
- [ Q 4 | B1 | 7
CJ & RR parallel Scale: 1" = 1'-0 H-1 4x6#1 i ! —] R 2l _a Q0 £ N
—— @ H-2 4% 6 #1 ! BN GN-1 | > b | y ! 4 =0 %gﬁ S =
Scale: 1"=1"-0 CJ & RR perpendicular H-3 4 x 6 #1 : \ ST/ = TYH Qﬂl | g o | é!x 4 #1 . . 4 x 4 #1 4 x4 #1 Q 2 ?% g S
@ H-4 4x8#1 @ ““““““““““““““ === i3 4xd# 2, ] \\A/ ] FON@ o
" ' Ar L=15 ) - o o~ W it
Scale: 1"=1"-0 2 I AR X
/7~ 5/8'Gx12" A.B PER FNDT PLAN ” | ss2g o
" " . oo ¢
AT T REINFORCEMENT PER 2 x ridge bd. Roof sheathing, per plan - @
26 gauge corrosion / .| FOUNDATION PLAN 2 X rafters, per plan Scale: 1/4" =10
resistant or plastic / N § 3)16d T. N.. tvpea. RR to RBd
weep screed with a / o \ r“ CONC. SLAB G) P ‘ﬂ «
minimum 3-1/2" KT e — (1) (2) (3) (W (4) ' H
vertical flange for \ g .j:rj. A R A RIDGE BEAM N 580 AB. @ 48" 0. [— §
stucco at the \\\ | fil v AR RN \ 51 5/8'0 A.B. @ 48" o. c. — o ) ) — §
foundation plate line, N\ \>, all s BB W ' 580 A.B.@ 48" o.c. R
& miimum o o R, c e VA WV |
4"above earth or 2 7 YN\ R T N \\ MR Scale: 1" =1-0" @ | L =8. L=6.5 m- E
" g a T y = ] | ==
above paved areas. P E IO NN (o) (7= L TZUT T 77T 2 Ta T 722022 ff 22 GZZed | NS \[t=es -
(CRC R703.6.2.1) i S P 2= 2 x 4 (or 4 x4) K P 2 I VI 2L L L 2|
NATURAL OR COMPACTED 1. = . W/BC AT BOTTOM 4% d & / o‘/ LS - mLldinily — §
SOIL TO 90% MINIMUM Al L, SFTNToSA 4 min. above earth Wi ° 1 ! 1 .6 SE
? R R o 2— 2 x 4 strut under hip = 16' g S
DENSITY / : | 2" min. from pavecjzéu;;a(;seep screed beam to bearing wall, typ L=19 i ;II é 1 I | A ] Iljé g
' a | ) I>l o} Ly 1 Notice to contractor:
%g‘: gOBI\(lZ)G'I'TOM 19" 3" min.— / r&/ & @ @ ' /I/l ; @ F :JI ?EF I No changes are to be made on these plans without the m s
- | = C PR " S knowledge and consent of the engineer whose signature appears S-1 a
Install a 4-in. layer of ¥-in. diameter or greater 4 : - E ﬂ % s N 114" conc. slab w/#4 @ 16" o.c. E/W, , ﬂ /\ é\o:: heron. Do not scale plans. :; S
clean aggregate, covered with 6-mil (or thicker) [ SHEARWALL PANEL 4% T > | over 2 sand, over 6 mil vapor barrier. L Sc_51 g V] S
polyethylene sheeting, overlapped 6 to 12 in. at 5/8'Fx 10 A.B. (SEE PER PLAN : /I [ | | |Saturate soil 18" deep before placing Ir ) | I/ S
S . -D. [ conc slab. | 1% ®
the seams, and in direct contact with the PLAN FOR SPACING) (WHERE OCCURS) /A\ 1% \ / H ggl,_ - Y ?3" .
concrete slab above. Typical under all slab floors. A - ' ] 4 , Y A 2
ypP 4" CONC. SLAB REINFORCEMENT PER S-1 2% I B N Wil BN ¥ %" <
FOUNDATION PLAN V1 ! WA Use 5/8"G x 10" AB. @ 6-0" 0. c., g 5
cale " = 10" A . H 1 A where not specified. |/ ) o
cale: 1" = 1-0 I A C Hh ¥ 9%
A-35 @ EACH I IR N i /'/ S-1 _lv j_ b ) :
SIDE OF BEAM ty _ ®—: ST T 777X T TN 7777 777 77 777 ML T 727 /J T2 77T T T T T 777 |
'7 L —(2) 2 x4 KP p Foundatlon Plan Foundation Plan Notes:
;j A-34, ea. side DR 15 5/8"@ A.B.@ 32" o. c. Scale: 1/4" =1'0" ‘a 1) For new anchor bolts on gxisting footing, use Simpson RFB #5x8
4 J il - MOISTURE/\\ DT | /\\/\ ( with SET-XP epoxy, 4" min. emb., special inspection is required.
m ~——— Dbl Pl/Beam per plan BARRIER \//\ a- 41 e \//\// MIN. \51/
_ S— \\/x\ S 4 - A 2ADOWEL @ 24" 0.C N 2) Hold-down connector bolts into wood framing require 0.229-in. x
3 . U P 2 FT. INTO SLAB 3-in. x 3-in. plate washers on the post opposite the
— (N) POST wilthin wall cavity, per T . IR i hold-down,” and “Hold-downs shall be tightened to finger tight
plan TOP VIEW %_24 LONGL—F, e ‘ plus one-half wrench turn just prior to covering the wall framing.
B = 44 -
Scale: 1" = 1-0" @ 12" 3" min.— 3) Foungiation anchor bolts shall be 5/8"@ at 6-ft. on center, maximum
o - 2" ————= spacing, 12" from ends, 2 minimum per plate, with a 3" sq. x 0.229"
|J1 ip beam, per plan steel plate washer under nut to the foundation.
ccale: 1" = 10" @ Full contact o @ 4) Hold-d?yvn hardware must be secured in place prior to foundation 0
cale: =1- inspection. |
|J1 (2) 2 x4 KP 5) Fasteners for preservative-treated or fire-retardant-treated wood |<£
h . o : .
BT SILL A-34, ea. side 3\/@%@3&?2 gé;.)ped zinc-coated galvanized steel in accordance |_|DJ
o3
l— \ / Dbl Pl/Beam per plan g n ?
= x - - -y RR-1 AT = 5 Cdf_)' ?-0
< p 4 v\ 2 4 : S-1 / o
» 4 ASPHALT SHINGLES 0/PLYWOOD DECK H D __ 2 x 4 KP under hip/valley, Q o ":
) T Cone. footing SIDE VIEW @ 0/ 2 ROOF JOIST (TYPICAL ST AGN-1 ,L —beyond 2 85
" g _ 4 I I I I I I I | O
Scale: 1" = 1-0 | / Ae C-1 o CDS C
n n O D
CDX" Plywood ROOFING PER ARCH. DWGS. L [FEEERY] || T.0P | . O
S1=24/0 e | %
2 XBLOCK'G@ 4' O.C. B.N. PER PLAN [ ————2 x 4 diagonal strut hip/valley CBM-1 (ZD A ‘E
end to supporting wall i = NG
E; | El~0
e = : il ST -
i . \ - ) 1 ci2 I~H-~ Z o4
° 5 &= 3 S
R i} S 25 J it 2
2! (4] T
. 2 X 4 Lookout @ 32" O.C. ; o BED RM #1 BED RM #2 BATH 2 o % HALL ij =
3-10d min. x - a E |9
AL LTP4 per S/W schedule /A N X /E - % E
L L — W w W T~ W AT~ T (@]
— FF A ~ P T~ {, — I \ \ T 9: %
2 X 4 KICKER @ 4'0" O.C. ! FG // = \\\ —— - = - = i G [ ; - \l { \\ -
W/ A-34 TO DBL PLATE - . ST O N N N N A N AN I I I AN AN NN N A I N N A AN NS NN NI NN NN ONONHND O PSS PSS G
@ = B. N. PER PLAN NG I INIRINRRRGRU % REGURLLLRGRIR Y IR ) /<\\////\\\//\\\/j/\\\/// SRR SHEET
" g =< SHEAR PANEL WHERE S - | iaide
Scale: 1" =1'-0 /A H A H
OCCURS Section A-A Section B-B S '1
CJ'S PER PLAN ik
, 7 Scale: 1/4" =1'0" Scale: 1/4" =1'0" OF 2 SHEETS
1 2 | 3 | 4 5 6 7 | 8 | 9 | 10 11 12 13 14 | 15 | 16
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16
>
GENERAL REQUIREMENTS o3 D
Notch hip beam to fit 12 Table 1:  Shear Wall Schedule A. These documents are intended to provide sufficient information for the contractor to properly calculate the material, il ~ ~
o . n s 5 - 57 equipment and labor necessary for proper execution and completion of the project. ':( (‘S o
within rafter height L A I?I_anel Nailing Sole Pl Block to Dbl Pl @ A.B.'s aIIowbIeZ B. Should any conditions arise where the intent of the drawings is in doubt, where there is a discrepancy, there appears to be in o d |13
. ype Connectors tOp to Ftng (pr) . . . . ) iy .
LTP4 at potential error on the drawings, or there is a discrepancy between the drawings and field conditions, the engineer of record shall be
split line N ; 2| 1%," STR 1 Plywd 8d @ 6", 6",12" 20d @ 8" o.c. LTP4 @ 24" o.c. %"? @ 4'0" o.c. 210 notified as soon as possible for the procedure to be followed.
HIP BEAM Por panel on 8d @ 6", 6",12" 1?3 x 6" SDS @ 6" o. c. LTP4 @ 16" o.c. %"0 @ 24" o.c. 420 2 C. The structure is designed as a completely finished structure. The contractor is responsible for all other stages of construction.
SEE PLANS -— . - 2| 154" STR 1 Plywd 8d @ 4", 4"12" 20d @ 6" o.c. LTP4 @ 16" o.c. 5%'0 @ 32" o.c. 320 2 The des_ig_q, adequacy and safety of erection bracing, §horing, safety measures, temporary supports, etc_:., is the sole - =
5" min. 2 For panel on sd@a" 4" 12" v - - P4 @ 8" 53 @ 16" 640 responsibility of the contractor, and has not been considered by the engineer. The contractor is responsible for the stability of E
— "2 sides use: @ B /"0 x 6" SDS @ 4" 0. c. @8"o.c 58" @ . o.C. the structure prior to erection of all shear walls, roof and floor diaphragms. Vega Cayetano. P. E., Inc. disclaims any liability or o
;g 3 732" STR 1 Plywd 8d @3",3"12 74"@ x 6" SDS @ 8" o. c. LTP4 @ 16" o.c. %"0 @ 24" o.c. 500 expense arising from any accident or structural failure during construction. & @
4 7" stucco 1-1/2", 11 GA" 20d @ 8" o.c. LTP4 @ 24" o.c. %"0 @ 6'0" o.c. 90 D. It shall be the responsibility of the contractor to locate all existing utilities whether shown heron or not and to protect them @ ._g
Hib b Per P NOTES: from damage. The contractor shall bear all expense of repair or replacement in conjunction with the execution of this project. o 8
2-o%4 min.at - Ip beam Fer Flan ' E. No changes are to be made on these plans without the knowledge and consent of the engineer whose signature appears =
' 1) Element spacing shown on foundation plans govern over what is shown on table heron. Do not scale plans. S
2) Where shear design values exceed 350 plf, all framing members receiving edge nailing from abutting panels shall not be less than a single F. All work shall comply with applicable state statutes and all regulations of other agencies having jurisdiction over this project. % S
rr — B 3-inch nominal member, or two 2-inch nominal members fastened together in accordance with Section 2306.1 to transfer the design shear The contractor shall assume full responsibility for complying with the General Safety orders of the California Division of s | L
U Scale: 1"=1'-0 value between framing members. Wood structural panel joint and sill plate nailing shall be staggered at all panel edges. Ibndustrlal Se[x)flety, tgiri?l;\latlors oi;lft]he Federal ?nd Sta;e Occupatiog/al Safety and Health administration. The contractor shall o O
e responsible and hold harmless the engineer for any damages and/or penalties resulting from his failure to comply with said > =
a) 1/2" edge distance for plywood boundary nailing laws, sﬁatutes, ordinances and regulationg. ’ ° P ° P 5 f:“
b) stagger nails if nail spacing is less than 2" o. c. :
0
c) square plate washers shall be used with all anchor bolts per CBC 2308.3.2 [; [> I>
3) Nails shall have 7/16" head, with 1/4" thick furring, nailed to the wood studs. Staples are not MATERIAL SPECIFICATION.S e I " I
0 All materials and workmanship shall conform to the California Building Code 2019 Edition.
Fascia Board on allowed for structural applications.
/ B.N. upper roof 4) Plywood shall be installed under 2 layersof 15# felt paper, when under stucco. Lumber:
. . . . T O M ™M N~
5) On existing footings use Simpson RFB's between existing bolts to provide the required spacing. Epoxy type: e Lumber s_haII be D(_)uglas Fir per Standard Grading and Dressing rules No. 16 by the West Coast Lumber Inspection Bureau. g E Qo -
| Use Simpson SET-XP 19% maximum moisture content. Must be grade marked. <o inn o
=, . . . v O ! !
>< L~ LTP4 @ 24" 0. . 6) Nails shall be common, only. ", e folowing minimum grades sha) appy: 8<gg ©
. (U — — o
Scale: 1" = 1'-0" A — B.N. 7) Foundation anchor bolts shall include 0.229" x 3" x 3" steel plate washers e Structural Joist and Planks #2 h x> Z
1= . per CBC sect. 2308.12.8. Beams, Stringers, Posts and Timbers #1 <+ 2R3 o
High roof CDX E"y\{:’d . 8) LARR 25427 Lumber in contact with concrete or masonry shall be minimum 2 x sill pressure treated lumber in compliance with FS ~ g - %
Cripple wall | w/ 8d @ 6", 6", 12 o _ ) . TT-W-591C or foundation grade redwood. ol @
B.N. H2 @ 48" o.c. ) Install hardware on alternate sides of wall wnen less than 12 " o. c. spacing e  Structural laminated beams shall be Parallam® PSL, as manufactured by Weyerhaeuser. Materials shall comply with ICC ES
Roof rafters, per plan ) Table 2: Holdown / Anchorage ESR-1387.
perp 2 x 4 blocking g Low roof 9 e  Open web trusses shall be those manufactured by Truss-Joist Macmillan and shall be installed per manufacturer’s
— ] HD Capacity, Anchor (on Min. specifications.
16d@ 8 o. ¢ symbol HD type 4 x Post conc. ftng) embed't.| Prefabricated connectors shall be as manufactured by Simpson Company “Strong Tie” connectors.
Beam to be tapered at - G —1 7> [rbuzsos2s” | 2550 YT PN Roof Sheathing: 1/2” Structural 1 Plywood w/ 8d Common nails @ 6", 6", 12" max spacing. Specs of plan govern. -
end where necessary - . Floor Sheathing: g" T & G plywood with 10d @ 6", 6", 12" max. Spacing shown on plan governs. 0
7 g g
35 both sid 16d @ 8" o/c. to blk (2) |HDU4-SDS2.5* | 3325 SSTB24 57 20-5/8" (—
o0 PO SICes <] - (3) |HDU5-SDS2.5" |3325 SSTB24 57 20-5/8" Concrete —
@ HDUS-SDS2.5" | 6970 SSTB28 57 24 7" e  All concrete shall be 150 pcf density and shall attain a minimum compressive strength at 28 days on 2500 psi. R
h . \T ) C m Nails 5 e  Concrete for grade beams and caissons shall be a minimum of 3000 psi compressive strength. Special inspection is required. [~ = §
; , N symbol HD type fﬁ?ﬁ?' Y, ooyt oo o e Cement shall be type | or Il Portland Cement per A.S.T.M. C-150. Maximum water content 7.5 gallons per sack of cement. " g
' . - § @ VSR . e  Maximum aggregate size shall be 1-1/2". m
;gt = / . 4585 56 Sinker e All concrete work shall conform to the ACI 318 requirements for reinforced concrete and the ACI 301 specifications and any N
B. N (6) |CMST14 6490 78-10d applicable modifications as noted in these drawings and specifications. (—]
Cing beam Per Plan CJ's per plan <Z> CMST12°¢ 9215 98-10d e Reinforcing, anchor bolts, and all other embedded hardware shall be securely fastened and shall be inspected by city g
< | _ - inspector prior to pouring concrete.
4 xor2-2x4 ——— Simpson H2.5A both sides (when I Shear panel, either NOTES: . _ o . e  Concrete shall be maintained in a moist condition for a minimum of seven days after its placement. L X
under beam el 1 . 1) Holdown hardware shall be secured in place prior to foundation inspection. c
A-35 cannot be mstalled) S|de Of Wa” 2) Holdown connector bolts into wood framing require approved plate washers. Reinforcin =
I 3)  Holdown connector bolts shall be tightened prior to covering the wall framing. e Reinforcing steel shall be deformed bars of intermediate grade conforming to ASTM Specification A615 grade 40 for bars #4 (- -]
h D 4) LARR 25720, ESR-2330 and smaller; A615 grade 60 for bars #5 and larger. Mesh reinforcing shall be 6 x 6 - W1.4 x W1.4 unless shown otherwise a
= 5" min. at c 1t = 10" 5) ER-4935 - P ' S ' ’
beam end Scale: 1" = 1'-0" C Scale: 1" =1-0 6) Contractor to provide the number of nails specified at each end of holdown. conforming to ASTM specification A185.
) 7) Min. compressive strength is 2500 psi. e  Provide minimum cover over reinforcing as follows:
. " 8) LARR 25713 oo a. Concrete against earth, unformed: 3"
N) 2 x blocking @ 32" o. c. . ’ "
fN/) 2-10d EN e§ end |. Statement of Special Inspections: °* b. Concrete against earth, formed: 2
e The following special inspections are required for this project. The special inspector shall keep records of inspections which shall be available to the e ¢. Concrete Block: . 2" _ o
CJs per plan \ 2-16dF.N. @ 32" o. c. building official and to the EOR. Reports shall indicate the work inspected was or was not completed in conformance with approved construction e Lap all reinforcing 30 diameters in concrete and 40 diameters in concrete block. Or, 24" minimum (concrete or block).
2-16d F. N. @ 32" o. c. documents. Discrepancies shall be brought to the immediate attention of the contractor for correction. If they are not corrected, the discrepancies shall be
brought to the attention of the building official and the EOR, prior to the completion of that phase of the work. Masonry . ) ) ) o )
. ) B B A final report documenting required special inspections and correction of any discrepancies noted in the inspections shall be sumbitted at a point in time *  Allconcrete block shall be grade "A" load bearing units conforming to A.S.T.M. C-190, latest revision. fm = 1500 psi.
- 2 x blocking @ 32" 0. c. 7 T 7 agreed upon prior to the start of work by the applicant and the building official. Continuous inspection is not required.
= o == w/ 2-10d FN ea. end — Mortar mix shall be one part cement, 3-1/2 parts sand and a maximum of 1/4 part lime putty, or dry hydrated lime.
> = Verification and inspection Continous | Periodic Referenced Std. IBC Reference g?orfj&:rril?:(n;:nilclet;e;rr? Icn;rrrr::?t O?E 2/a8rt: ggnijhazu s:rtf: lpl)gzag(:aavne(: t;dd. sufficient water to cause the grout to flow without a
=>< WALL PARL'L TO Cls Material verification of structural steel - X Applicable ASTM material stds. segregation. Minimum compressive strength shall be 2500 psi. in 28 days.
Single pass fillet welds < %¢" X AWS D1.1 1704.3.1 e  Grout pours shall not exceed four feet in height. Fill all cells solid with grout.
2 x dbl plate 5/8" DRYWALL Inspection of reinforcing steel X ACl 318: 3.5, 7.1-7.7 1913.4
ul HILTI X-C standard nail @ 32" o. c., 0.138'@ Verification of required concrete design mix X ACI 318: Chapter 4, 5.2 - 5.4 1904.2.2, 1913.2, 1913.3 Str“";‘:ra' tSte?' cel and miscel o shall conform to ASTM A 36
2 x 4 studs @ 16" O. C. Emb: 1" min. into 2000 psi concrete . - . - - . ructural steel and miscellaneous iron shall conform to .
@ . Capacity: Tension: 85 llfs Shear: 150 Ibs Inspection of size, location and dimensions X ACI 318: 6.1.1 e  Steel tubes shall conform to ASTM A501. Steel pipe shall conform to A53 Grade "B".
I : . ’ : of grade beams and caissons e  Machine bolts shall conform to ASTM A 307, Grade A and ANSI B18.2. When indicated high strength required use ASTM A
WALL PERP. TO CJs 1 T ESR-1663, LARR 25646 Nailing. bolti hori d other fasteni X 1707.3 325. ° ° )
ailing, bolting, anchoring and other fastenin - . . . . . .
P.T. SILL PLATE of con?;ponentsgwithin thegseismic- force-resist?ng o Al Weldmgds?agl .betperformed by certified welders under the supervision of a Registered Deputy Inspector or in the shop of
system, for wood shear walls where nail spacing an approved tabricator. . ) .
1/ CONCRETE SLAB is 4 inches or less Continuous inspection is required for field welding.
*>< : A certificate of Fabrication from the shop performing the welding or a report from the Registered Deputy Inspector must be
- — Inspection of threaded rods installed in concrete X - 1704 furnished to the job inspector prior to framing approval.
= v = footings with approved epoxy. e Pipe columns: Use ASTM A 53, Grade B. Steel tubes shall conform to ASTM A500 grade “B” steel, Fy=46 ksi.
g e vy  w Hardy Frame Panel Installation X i 1705.10 e  Welding shall be done by _electric shieldgd arc process using E-70XX electrodes. All welds shall be uniform i.n size and
— \ \7\ ‘ ‘: ‘ ‘:‘ ‘ ‘7\ | 1= appearance, and free of pinholes, porosity, undercutting or other defects. All butt welds shall be full penetration. )
T e Holes in steel shall be 1/16" oversize for ordinary steel to steel connections and 3/16" for anchor bolts, unless noted L
otherwise. -
JOIST TO SILL OR GIRDER, TOENAIL......ooo i 3-8d . . o .
Cqn At @ BRIDGING TO JOIST, TOENAIL EACH END........cuviiieiiieece et 2-8d ’ g;tgrcg;a;tfgﬁel not encased In conerete or masonry shall be shop painted as specified. Any abrasion shall be touched up 8
Scale: 1" = 1-0 JOIST TO BLOCKING, END NAIL....cc.ooerrrrreeerossseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeersesse 16d TOP & BOTT. ' T
STRU CTU RAL SYM BOLS LEG EN D RIM JOIST TO JOISTS, END NAIL.....ooiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeee e 16d TOP & BOTT. Glulam Beams: T w— <
FLOOR JOIST LAP @ BEARING, FACE NAIL.......ooooooooiiiiiiiiiiiii 2-16d e All laminated lumber shall be properly kiln dried for glue lamination and moisture content shall not exceed 12%. (_) w ('8
SOLE PLATE TO JOIST OR BLOCKING, FACE NAIL.......c..ccccevvveernneen. 16d @ 16" O.C. oo CEh = S -
e  Glu-lams shall conform to combination 24F: Fb = 2400 psi minimum, 7)) ~
STUD TO TOP PLATE, END NAIL.....ooiiitiie ettt et e e 2-16d e Fv=165psi, Fc(perp) =650 psiand E = 1.8 E6 psi, minimum -g (o)}
<a> STRUCTURAL DETAIL ®\Detail Number ES)-(I;LLJJ%ITS SSTCEJLDESP:;:EEE.NKI.I: """""""""""""""" 4-8d TOENAIL e  All laminated beams shall conform to industrial appearance grade unless shown or specified otherwise. (dp) O <«
N Page DOUBLE Som PL,ATES FACENA”_ ............................................................... OR 2-16d NERIE e  Tension lamination required at top & bottom of all cantilever glu-lam beams. (] 8 O
Shear panel type , FACE NAIL. e ) I_
-“V- TOP PLATES, LAPS AND INTERSECTIONS, FACE NAIL........ccoeeiiiieeiiieeeene. 16d @ 24" O.C. Soil bearing capacity, per code table 1806.A.2: 1500 psf. o
A SECTION NUMBER CEILING JOISTS TO PLATE TONAIL......courvemmeeremmeeresnesesesesessassssssesesesssssssssesssssees 16d @ 24" O.C L "=
L=10 Length of panel 57 CEILING JOISTS , LAP OVER PARTITIONS, FACE NAIL....ccvveeveeeeeeeeeeeen 2-16d Roof deck surface shall be finished with "Desert-Crete magnezite walking deck system" by Z — E
Beam ID No.reference CEILING JOISTS TO PARALLEL RAFTERS, FACE NAIL.....cc..coovviiiieieciee, 3-8d Hill Brothers Chemical Company (or approved equal). ESR-1161, LARR 25262. | <+ <
to structural calculations & tables PAGE RAFTER TO PLATE, TOENAIL. .o 3-16d FOUNDATION NOTES < '\ O
CBM_ Ce-il-lng beam RR_ ROOf rafterS RAFTER/FLOOR JOIST SPAN RAFTER TO RIDGE ................................................................................................... 3-16d m
RBM- Roof beam CJ- —— Ceiling joists RANGE RAFTER TIES, 2x LUMBER, FACE NAIL....ooovoiimmimne 3-8d 1. Footings to be continuous, poured in place in compacted/natural grade. Depth of footing to be a minimum of LU
2FB- 2nd Floor beam RAFTER TIES, 1x LUMBER, FACE NAIL......oooeiiiiii et e e e 2-16d 24 inches into natural undisturbed soil. Z &
2FH' Header on 2nd level Open]ng Member S|Ze and SpaCIng BUILT'UP CORNER STUDS .................................................................................. 3-16d 2 Slab to be 4 Inches thlck Concrete relnforced Wlth #4 @ 16" 0. C, E/W over 6 mll Vapor barrler LIJ (@)
1FH- Header on 1st level opening see Table 4 POST TO PIER PAD, TOENAIL.....cooooiiiiiiiiiii 5-8d 3. Anchor bolts to be 5/8"g with 7" minimum embedment into concrete. Minimum two anchor bolts per plate; one ) o
SBM- Steel Beam ) SIRFE)_iE'-(rSO POST, TOENAIL .................................................................................. 16 @ 24" OC Wlthln 12" Oﬁ plate end Maleum bolt SpaC|ng to be 6’_0"00 Spacn‘]g Specrﬂed on Foundatlon Plan gove’rns N é
2FJ_ [ — gnd FllDoor Jo-lst CEILING JOIST SPAN NXOTES ........................................................................................................... g-:]]gg 4 When S|abS and footlngs are poured over f|”, ﬂ” mUSt be CompaCted to at |east 90% Of maX|mUm dry denSIty IilJ %
P- ost - . . " . = ..
i Foating pad ID . COMMON OR GALVANIZED BOX NAILS MAY BE USED. > 164 g glatbs tto be .f?ré[,]zcted E)o ]Perlm;ete_r fo?':lngs by #t 4 d|0\t/)vels at24” o. c., bent 3 ft. into slab. = % %
B 4 x4 #1 post, min 2. SCHEDULE BASED ON DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH FRAMING. - vaturate sol eep belore placing the concrete siab. . . b x I
Holdown location & type per , . 3. TABLE BASED ON UBC TABLE 25-Q AND LA. CITY TYPE V SHEET. 7. All footings to be reinforced with continuous 2-#4 bars. Two 3” from the bottom and two 1-1/2” from the top of L 8 s
Table 2 on Sheet GN-1 6 [E— Beam supported on beam 4. THESE CONNECTIONS ARE MINIMUM CONDITIONS AND MAY BE SUPERSEDED BY MORE SPECIFIC footing. Z < O
o ' ) 5, DETAILS AS INDICATED ON 8. Holdown hardware must be secured in place prior to foundation inspection.
1 1 "'7H down/SW b 2x6 purllr_l on 2 x 4 struts @ 48" o. c. 575- ;uisl-lERiIE;Al\/,\llgl-lEATHlNG NAILS OR OTHER APPROVED SHEATHING CONNECTORS SH 9. Lumber in contact with concrete or masonry shall be minimum 2 x sill pressure treated lumber in compliance
AN/ Holdown/SWs on wall above to supporting beam/wall : ALL BE DRIVEN SO with FS TT-W-591C or foundation grade redwood. PROJECT NO. 21-112
v 8. THAT THEIRHEAD OR CROWN IS FLUSH WITH THE SURFACE OF THE SHEATHING. . L .
5/8'G AB.@ —~—Anchor bolt size and spacing 10. All plar!ters in c!ose proximity tg the structure shall have adequate drainage of surface water to prevent SHEET
o———o Diagonal strut, per plan to saturation of soil under foundation.
supporting boamval NAILING SCHEDULE -
\Range OF 2 SHEETS
1 | 2 | 3 4 5 6 7 | 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16
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